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Important Notice: Disclaimer 
 

 

In relation to the information contained within this report and any other report relating to the findings of 
TeǿƪŜǎōǳǊȅ .ƻǊƻǳƎƘ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭΩǎ !ǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ [ŀƴŘ !Ǿŀƛƭŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǳƴŎƛƭ ƳŀƪŜǎ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ŘƛǎŎƭŀƛƳŜǊΥ 

¶ The identification of potential sites, buildings or areas within the assessment does not imply that the council 
would grant planning permission for development. All planning applications will continue to be assessed 
against the appropriate development plan and material planning considerations. 

 

¶ The inclusion of potential sites, buildings or areas within the study does not preclude them from being 
developed for other purposes. 

 
¶ The boundaries of the sites, buildings and areas are based on the information available at the time. The 

assessment does not limit an extension or contraction of these boundaries for the purposes of a planning 
application. 

 

¶ The exclusion of sites, buildings or areas from the study does not preclude the possibility of planning 
permission for development being granted on them. Sites will continue to come forward, which will be 
suitable for development, and which have not been identified in the assessment. 

 

¶ The categorisation of sites in terms of when they may come forward (short, medium or long term) is based 
ƻƴ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΩ ǾƛŜǿǎ ƘŜƭŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǘƛƳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǘǳŘȅΣ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŜŘ ōȅ ǊŜǎŜŀǊŎƘ ŀǎ ǎŜǘ ƻǳǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǇƻǊǘΦ 
Circumstances or assumptions may change which may mean that sites could come forward sooner or later 
than originally envisaged. The assessment does not prevent planning applications being submitted on any 
sites identified or excluded within it at any time. 

 
¶ The information that accompanies the assessment is based on data available at the time of the study and 

there may be some omissions and/or factual inaccuracies. The council does not accept liability for omissions 
and/or factual inaccuracies. Users of the study must appreciate that there may be additional constraints on 
some sites that were not identified at the time of the survey and that planning applications will continue 
to be treated on their own merits at the time of the planning application rather than on the information 
contained within the assessment. Likewise, some of the identified constraints may have been removed 
since the information was compiled. Issues may arise during the course of a detailed planning application 
that could not or were not foreseen at the time of the study. Applicants are therefore advised to carry out 
their own analysis of sites to identify any constraints or other information for the purposes of a planning 
application and not rely solely on the findings of the assessment. 

 
¶ The capacity of each site has been identified in the first instance by using existing information. Where 

information on site capacity does not exist, an estimate based on the density multiplier calculation has 
been used in the majority of cases. In arriving at these densities, officers have taken into account location 
and sustainability factors along with issues around local character and general views on the site. However, 
the capacities identified do not preclude densities being increased on sites, subject to details. Nor does it 
mean that the densities envisaged within the assessment would be appropriate. The density and design of 
sites would need to be assessed through the normal planning process when submitting a planning 
application. 

 

¶ The study is based on information compiled as at 1st February 2019. The findings of the assessment 
ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ŀ ΨǎƴŀǇǎƘƻǘΩ ƻŦ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƘŜƭŘ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǘƛƳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎǘǳŘȅΦ ¢ƘŜǊŜŦƻǊŜΣ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƘŜƭŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 
database will be subject to change over time. For example, sites that have been identified as not having 
planning permission may have secured permission since the information was compiled, whilst planning 
permissions may have lapsed on other sites. The council uses the assessment as a live document that is 
regularly updated with a comprehensive overall update each year. 

 

¶ Simply because a site has been brought forward for assessment within the assessment does not mean it is 
suitable for housing or employment. The council has a responsibility to consider all sites submitted during 
ǘƘŜ ΨŎŀƭƭ ŦƻǊ ǎƛǘŜǎΩ process. 
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SUMMARY 
 

 

¶ This report updates the Assessment of Land Availability report published in January 2018, which 

aims to provide a comprehensive review of sites within the borough for both housing and 

employment development. 

 
¶ The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires local planning authorities to establish 

realistic assumptions about the suitability, availability and likely economic viability of land, to meet 

the identified need for housing over the plan period. It further suggests that this is undertaken in 

combination with a review of land for economic development. 

 
¶ This assessment is therefore a study of sites that are considered to be potentially capable of 

delivering housing and/or employment development over the next 15 years and beyond within 

Tewkesbury Borough. The assessment will be part of the evidence base informing the preparation 

of the local plan, which for Tewkesbury Borough will include the Gloucester, Cheltenham and 

Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy (JCS), Tewkesbury Borough Plan (TBP) and any Neighbourhood 

Development Plans (NDP). Its purpose is to help the council to identify specific sites that may be 

suitable for allocation for housing and/or employment development in preparation of these 

development plan documents. 

 
¶ The Assessment of Land Availability methodology has been prepared jointly between Gloucester 

City, Cheltenham Borough and Tewkesbury Borough Councils in accordance with the NPPF (2018 

updated 2019) and the Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment Planning Practice 

Guidance (2014 updated 2019). The methodology has been set out in Section 2 of this report. 

 
¶ The 2018/19 assessment includes 263 available sites that have been submitted to the council. The 

assessment has identified that 142 sites are assessed as suitable for housing with 136 of these being 

achievable. Additionally, 132 sites are assessed as suitable for employment with 128 of these being 

achievable. Though in many cases sites fall under the same parcels of land. 

 
¶ A copy of the pro-forma and plan for each assessed site are included in Appendices A and B 

respectively. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 
 

 

Aim 

 

1.1 This report updates the Assessment of Land Availability published in January 2018 which aims to 

provide a comprehensive review of sites within the borough for both housing and employment 

development. 

 
1.2 The assessment has been published as part of the evidence base for the local plan and is not subject 

to statutory consultation. The council will consider any comments on the findings of the report and 

the methodology used during its ongoing reviews of the Assessment of Land Availability. 

 

What is the Assessment of Land Availability? 
 

1.3 ¢ƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ǇƻƭƛŎƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ 9ƴƎƭŀƴŘ ŀǊŜ ǎŜǘ ƻǳǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ tƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ tƻƭƛŎȅ 

Framework (NPPF), published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) in 2018. The NPPF continues to require each local planning authority to prepare a 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) to establish realistic assumptions about the 

suitability, availability and likely economic viability of land to meet the identified need for housing 

over the plan period. It further suggests that this is undertaken in combination with a review of 

land for economic development. 

 
1.4 This assessment is a study of sites that are considered to be potentially capable of delivering 

housing and/or employment development over the next 15 years and beyond. Consequently, all 

sites included in this study have been assessed for their suitability, availability and achievability for 

housing and/or employment development. 

 
1.5 The assessment will be part of the evidence base informing the preparation of the local plan. For 

Tewkesbury Borough, this will include the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core 

Strategy (JCS), which provides the strategic framework for development in the three administrative 

areas up to 2031, and the Tewkesbury Borough Plan (TBP), which will set out locally specific policies 

and non-strategic allocations to guide development in the borough. It will therefore help the 

council to identify specific sites that may be suitable for allocation for housing and/or employment 

development through the plan making process. 

 
1.6 The assessment does not make policy or allocations; its purpose is to provide background evidence 

on the potential availability of land in Tewkesbury Borough for housing and employment based 

upon the guidance set out by the NPPF and MHCLG PPG. The assessment is an important evidence 

base for plan making but does not determine whether a site should be allocated for development 

or granted planning permission. The local plan will consider a range of policy approaches to deliver 

¢ŜǿƪŜǎōǳǊȅΩǎ ƘƻǳǎƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ requirements. 

 
1.7 The definition of employment for the purpose of this assessment has been informed by the NPPF 

ŀƴŘ ŜƴŎƻƳǇŀǎǎŜǎ ōƻǘƘ ǘƘŜ ǘǊŀŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ά. Ŏƭŀǎǎέ ǳǎŜǎ ƻŦ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ǳǎŜ όƻŦŦƛŎŜǎΣ ǊŜǎearch and 

development, light industry) (B1), general industry (B2) and storage and distribution (B8), as well 

as job generating uses such as retail, education, health and leisure. 
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How much housing and employment provision is Tewkesbury Borough expected to deliver? 
 

1.8 In considering the development requirements for Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury, the 

three councils have chosen to review their development requirements together as part of a Joint 

Core Strategy. In accordance with the NPPF this requires local authorities to use their evidence base 

to ensure that their local plan meets the full, objectively assessed needs (OAN) for market and 

affordable housing in the housing market area. 

Joint Core Strategy Context 
 

1.9 The JCS was adopted by Tewkesbury, Cheltenham and Gloucester Councils on 11th December 2017. 

The JCS proposes that, during the plan period to 2011-2031, provision will be made for 35,175 new 

homes and 192 hectares of B-class employment land to support approximately 39,500 new jobs 

across the JCS area. 

 
1.10 For Tewkesbury Borough, the JCS sets out that at least 9,899 new homes will be provided over the 

plan period. At the time of writing, approximately 67% of this requirement has already been 

identified, either through existing completions, commitments or the windfall allowance. In 

addition, the JCS includes supply of 500 dwellings from a site at Tewkesbury town at Mitton which 

falls within in Wychavon District. A significant number of dwellings will also be delivered through 

the Tewkesbury Borough Plan which will sit underneath the JCS. 

 
1.11 As set out in the JCS, the focus for development will be at Tewkesbury town and smaller-scale 

development at Rural Service Centres and Service Villages. The Adopted JCS identified a shortfall 

of the identified housing supply of approximately 2,450 dwellings. However, due to additional 

commitments and expected supply to be brought forward through the Borough Plan since 

adoption, this shortfall figure is much lower. To address this, a review of the JCS is currently 

ǳƴŘŜǊǿŀȅ ŀƴŘ ¢ŜǿƪŜǎōǳǊȅΩǎ ƘƻǳǎƛƴƎ ƭŀƴŘ ǎǳǇǇƭȅ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŀƴ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘ consideration. 

 
1.12 Through the JCS and the duty to co-operate Tewkesbury Borough is identified to accommodate 

approximately 7,500 dwellings through strategic allocations to help meet the unmet needs of 

Cheltenham Borough and Gloucester City. These strategic allocations are within Tewkesbury 

Borough (or cross boundary sites with Cheltenham Borough) but will contribute entirely to housing 

needs of the adjacent district. 

 
1.13 Following on from adoption, the JCS authorities are now taking forward the review. The JCS 

ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘƛŜǎ ǇǳōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ŀƴ ΨLǎǎǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ hǇǘƛƻƴǎΩ Ŏƻƴǎǳƭǘŀǘƛƻƴ ǳƴŘŜǊ wŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ му ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴ ŀƴŘ 

Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 for 8 weeks between Monday 12th 

November 2018 and Friday 11th WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлмфΦ ¢ƘŜ Ŏƻƴǎǳƭǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ŀ ΨŎŀƭƭ ŦƻǊ ǎƛǘŜǎΩ ǿƘŜǊŜ 

developers, landowners and the community were encouraged to submit sites for consideration 

through the emerging plan. 
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2. METHODOLOGY 

 

Broad Methodology 
 

2.1 The Assessment of Land Availability has been prepared in accordance with the Revised NPPF 

published in 2018 and updated in 2019 and the Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment 

Planning Practice Guidance published by MHCLG in 2014 and updated in 2019. 

 
2.2 The flowchart shown in Figure 1 below shows the broad methodological process as contained in 

the MHCLG Planning Practice Guidance. 
 

 

 

 
Figure 1 Methodology Flow Chart (MHCLG Planning Practice Guidance, 2014). 
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JCS Methodology 
 

2.3 Following the introduction of the new NPPF and the MHCLG Planning Practice Guidance, and 

progress with the Tewkesbury Borough Local Plan, the assessment methodology was updated 

jointly with Gloucester City and Cheltenham Borough Councils in 2014, which includes: 

 
The approach to; 

¶ Identifying sites; 

¶ Assessing site capacity; 

¶ Community involvement; 

¶ Windfalls to be used for work on housing trajectories and the five year supply. 

and, 

Criteria for; 

¶ Assessing whether a site is suitable, available and achievable for housing or economic 

development; and 

¶ Establishing the delivery timescale or phasing of sites. 

 
2.4 This is an evolving methodology which will be updated each year as appropriate. Most recently, 

this reflects the publication of the new National Planning Practice Guidance as well as the revised 

NPPF updated in 2019. Work is also ongoing to develop a shared approach to assessments across 

the County of Gloucestershire to ensure that assessments within the housing market area are 

compatible, in order to comply with the emerging guidance. 

 
2.5 Full details of the updated methodology (2019) are set out in Table 1 below. 

 
 

Table 1 Summary of updated Gloucester City, Cheltenham Borough and Tewkesbury Borough JCS Assessment of Land Availability 
methodology. 

 
 

Component Approach 

 
 

 
Assessment of 

sites from a 

range of 

sources: 

Sites submitted through annual call for sites. 

Sites submitted through development plan (JCS, any Local Plan) call for sites. 

Previously submitted ALA/SHELAA/SHLAA/SELAA study sites confirmed as available. 

Every year as part of the ALA update, landowners and agents who had previously submitted sites 

are contacted and asked to confirm sites availability and provide any relevant updates. If the 

council do not receive a response regarding the sites availability, and therefore the sites availability 

is uncertain, the sites may be removed from the assessment. 

Existing/draft/emerging development plan site allocations. 

Officer-identified sites. 

 
 

Planning 
Consents 

All extant planning consents for residential use that could deliver 5 or more dwellings or covering 

0.2 ha are included in the assessment as potential housing sites. 

Expired planning permissions yielding 5 units or more from the 2011/12 monitoring period 

onwards. 
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Criteria 

 
 
 
 
 

Suitability 

A site is considered suitable if it offers a suitable location for development and would contribute to 

the creation of sustainable, mixed communities in line with the NPPF. The assessment focuses on 

the existence of physical and environmental constraints, based on available evidence. To reflect the 

fact that development plans are being reviewed, existing local plan policies which restrict the use of 

a site or area are not, in general, employed at this stage of the assessment. The key exceptions to 

this approach are designated Green Belt areas and the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty (AONB). The approach to sites in these areas is set out below. 

The assessment of the suitability of a site for development is also informed by local evidence 

including; the existence of any relevant pre-application discussions, planning applications, 

Development Briefs, Supplementary Planning Documents etc. and evidence gathered from Sites 

Assessment Panels (SAP). 

 
 
 

Availability 

A site is considered available for development where there is confidence that there are no legal or 

ownership problems such as multiple ownerships, ransom strips, tenancies or operational 

requirements of landowners, the land is controlled by a developer who has expressed an intention 

to develop, or the landowner has expressed an intention to sell. 

Where such constraints exist, a site may be considered available where the local authority considers 

that constraints can be overcome in a timely manner. 

 
 
 

 
Achievability 

and Economic 

Viability 

A site is assessed as achievable where it is considered deliverable and economically viable and there 

is reasonable prospect of it being available at a point in time. This is essentially a judgment about 

the likely economic viability of a site and also its deliverability in relation to current and emerging 

planning policies where appropriate. 

It is the role of the SAP to help advise on the likely economic viability of sites. This may be 

supplemented by the use of viability assessment tools such as the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) 

viability toolkit. 

A site cannot be considered achievable if it is identified as unavailable or unsuitable. Sites require a 

timescale for delivery where suitable, available and achievable (economically viable), namely 1-5, 6- 

10 or 11-15 years. 

Suitability for Residential Development 

 
 

Green Belt 

The NPPF attaches great importance to Green Belts and in accordance, sites which are located within 

the Green Belt are determined unsuitable. Areas of land proposed to be removed from the Green 

Belt but safeguarded for future development needs may be considered suitable for longer term 

development needs. 

 
Cotswolds 
AONB 

! ǎƛǘŜ Ƴŀȅ ōŜ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŜŘ ǎǳƛǘŀōƭŜ ǿƘŜǊŜ ƛǘ ƛǎ ǎǳǎǘŀƛƴŀōƭȅ ƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ƛƴ ŀƴ ŀǊŜŀ ƻŦ ΨIƛƎƘΩ 

landscape sensitivity (see landscape section below). However, in the absence of an evidence base 

relating to the landscape sensitivity of sites within the AONB a precautionary approach will be taken 

for the purpose of this assessment and sites will generally be considered unsuitable. 
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Physical Constraints 

 
 
 

Flood Risk 

A site is assessed as unsuitable if it is entirely within Flood Zone 3a and/or 3b. This is informed by 

ǘƘŜ 9ƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘ !ƎŜƴŎȅΩǎ Ƴƻǎǘ ǳǇ ǘƻ ŘŀǘŜ CƭƻƻŘ ½ƻƴŜ aŀǇ ŀƴŘ Ƴƻǎǘ ǊŜŎŜƴǘ [ŜǾŜƭ м ŀƴŘ [ŜǾŜƭ н 

Strategic Flood Risk Assessments (SFRA), alongside any additional detailed assessments relating to 

ŦƭƻƻŘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ {ǳǎǘŀƛƴŀōƭŜ ¦Ǌōŀƴ 5ǊŀƛƴŀƎŜ {ȅǎǘŜƳǎΦ ! ǎƛǘŜΩǎ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŀŘƧǳǎǘŜŘ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ 

the site falls within Flood Zone 3a and/or 3b. 

Consideration will be given to whether the site includes a watercourse, culverted watercourse, or 

planned scheme to mitigate flood risk. 

Access 
A site is not suitable if not physically accessible or if access cannot be overcome within the 

achievability considerations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Accessibility 

Consideration will be given to the accessibility of a site. An accessibility score has been generated 

by Inform Gloucestershire, a data service provided by Gloucestershire County Council. This is 

calculated by scoring travel times to the nearest key facilities by the range of transport modes. 

The 10 key facilities or what are called essential services are as below: 
ω A&E or Minor Injuries Unit 
ω Fitness Facilities 
ω GP Surgeries 
ω Libraries 
ω Pharmacies 
ω Post Offices 
ω Primary Schools 
ω Secondary Schools 
ω Further Education Colleges 
ω Branded Supermarkets 

 
A score is given for each of the essential services depending on the travel time: 
ω Under 15 minutes = 1 
ω Under 30 minutes = 2 
ω Over 30 minutes = 3 

 
This is done for all modes of travel: 
ω Walk 
ω Cycle 
ω Car 
ω Bus/Walk 

 

Each of these individual scores adds together to provide a final score, the lower the score being 

the best access with current provision. 

The statistics are based on the calculation of theoretical journey times, they are not based on real 

journeys which take no account of actual road conditions (i.e. no traffic or red lights) but which 

provide a consistent figure for comparisons. 

They are however based on actual public transport times and average traffic speeds on the road 

network. 

 
Topography 

A site is not suitable if the topography of the site is steeply sloping or deemed a physical constraint 

on development. A ǎƛǘŜΩǎ capacity will be adjusted where part of the site is physically constrained by 

topography. 
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Landscape 

The JCS Landscape Characterisation Assessment and Sensitivity Analysis (September 2013) is used 

to assess landscape sensitivity around the JCS Broad Locations (2011). In general, a site is considered 

ǳƴǎǳƛǘŀōƭŜ ǿƘŜǊŜ ƛǘ ƛǎ ŀǎǎŜǎǎŜŘ ŀǎ ōŜƛƴƎ ƻŦ ΨIƛƎƘΩ ƭŀƴŘǎŎŀǇŜ ǎŜƴǎƛǘivity. It is accepted that this does 

not cover the entire JCS area. Where other landscape designations exist, these will be noted but will 

not necessarily affect suitability. Where local landscape analysis exists, this will also be used to 

inform assessments. 

Gloucester City uses additional outputs from the WSP Landscape Analysis of Potential Development 

Sites (2013) report commissioned as City Plan evidence to inform site assessment panel capacities. 

Tewkesbury Borough uses additional outputs from the landscape and visual sensitivity work 

undertaken in evidence for the Tewkesbury Borough Plan. This includes the Landscape and Visual 

Sensitivity Study ς Rural Service Centres & Service Villages (2014) in addition to the studies for 

.ƛǎƘƻǇΩǎ /ƭŜŜǾŜ όнлмуύΣ ¢Ŝǿƪesbury & Ashchurch (2017) as well as Winchcombe Town (2014). 

Cheltenham uses the published landscape character, sensitivity and capacity assessment of 

Cotswold AONB within the Cheltenham Borough administrative boundary from April 2015. This 

document assesses suitability of a site in terms of its potential level of capacity. A site is considered 

ǳƴǎǳƛǘŀōƭŜ ǿƘŜǊŜ ƛǘ ƛǎ ŀǎǎŜǎǎŜŘ ŀǎ ōŜƛƴƎ ƻŦ Ψƭƻǿ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭΩ ΨǊŜǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ ƭŀƴŘǎŎŀǇŜ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅΩΦ 

Cordon 
Sanitaire 

A site is unsuitable if it falls within an identified cordon sanitaire. 

 
Contamination 

The existence, or likely existence, of contamination will be considered in determining the suitability 

of the site. Where contamination is known to exist on a small site this may affect viability for 

residential use. 

Suitability for Economic Development and Other Uses 

 

Employment 

Development 

Sites are considered in accordance with the same criteria as residential development. The suitability 

of the site with regard to infrastructure requirements is also taken into consideration. 

A site can be considered suitable for both residential and employment uses. 

Other Uses Sites may be considered for other uses where appropriate to inform their development plans. 

Capacity Considerations 

Market 

Adjustments to 

Existing 

Consents 

For sites with planning consent, housing development capacities may be adjusted, taking into 

account any planning applications, local delivery evidence and the views of the 2019 SAP where the 

existing planning consent is considered unviable or undeliverable under current market conditions. 
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Density 

Assumptions ς 

Residential 

The NPPF encourages local planning authorities to set their own approach to housing density to 

reflect local circumstances. Site capacities are assigned based on evidence from promoters of sites, 

urban design principles and other local information. 

Where evidence is unavailable, for Cheltenham and Gloucester, 40-50dph is used for the urban area 

and 30-40dph for areas outside of this. For Tewkesbury, 30-40dph is used for urban areas and 30dph 

for other areas. 

To account for a proportion of the site that will be taken up by infrastructure and landscaping, a 

density multiplier is applied to achieve a net developable area based on the following assumptions: 

Density Multiplier Assumptions: 

 Site Size (ha) Discounted 

site area 

Area for 

housing 

 

0 ς 0.4 10% 90% 

0.4 ς 2 17% 83% 

2 + 37% 63% 

Density 

Assumptions ς 

Employment 

Site capacity is expressed as a developable area in hectares. Where necessary this can be used to 

calculate floor space and jobs capacity using guidance on densities. 

It is for the plan making process to identify locations for specific types of employment development. 

 
 

Evidence: 

Conservation of 

Heritage 

Heritage is identified as a potential constraint on capacity and where a Listed Building or Scheduled 

Monument exists, figures may be adjusted at this stage. 

Gloucester undertook a recent review of all its sites with regard to impacts on heritage assets and 

these detailed studies have informed the ALA process. Generally, all sites submitted to the ALA are 

assessed (at a broad level) by the Heritage Team. 

Heritage work to inform the ALA and site allocations in the emerging Cheltenham Plan will be 

considered in future reviews of ALA once the work is complete. 

Evidence: 

JCS Wildlife/ 

Biodiversity 

JCS Biodiversity Evidence is identified as a potential constraint on capacity where available but 

figures are not adjusted at this stage. 

Evidence: 

Green 

Infrastructure 

Green Infrastructure is identified as a potential constraint on capacity where available but figures 

are not adjusted at this stage. 

Involvement of Local Communities 

 
 

Community 

Involvement 

/ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ƛƴǾƻƭǾŜƳŜƴǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ŀƴȅ ΨŎŀƭƭ ŦƻǊ ǎƛǘŜǎΩ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ƻǳǘ ōȅ ŀ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ Ǉǳōlic 

consultation carried out as part of development plan preparation (for example the Joint Core 

Strategy and individual authority district plans). 

Sites emerging from Neighbourhood Plan work have been incorporated where possible since the 

2016/17 assessment. 
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Residential Site Phasing 

Purpose 
To inform plan making and to provide evidence for the NPPF requirement for local authorities to 

produce housing trajectories and to maintain a 5 year supply of deliverable sites for housing. 

Time Period 20 years 

First Five Year 

Period 

Commences in 2019/20. 

Role of Phasing 
To give an indication of when dwellings on achievable and economically viable development sites 

could be delivered, particularly during the first 5 years. 

 

Small Sites 

Small sites are defined as sites with less than 10 dwellings. The phasing of housing development on 

ǎƳŀƭƭ ǎƛǘŜǎ ǿƛƭƭ ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇǊƻŀŎƘ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ Wƻƛƴǘ /ƻǊŜ {ǘǊŀǘŜƎȅΦ 9ŀŎƘ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅΩǎ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 

on small sites will reflect what is expected to happen based upon recent local trends in delivery of 

small sites. 

Green Belt Sites 
Where a site is proposed to be removed from the Green Belt by the Adopted JCS it will not be 

included within the first 5 years unless some progress has been made in bringing the site forward. 

 
Greenfield Sites 

All potential greenfield sites have been included within residential sites phasing against appropriate 

delivery times. A greenfield site can be included in the first 5 years against realistic delivery rates 

where some progress has been made in bringing the site forward. 

Lapse Rate 
A lapse rate may be applied to extant planning permissions, to be justified by local authorities based 

on local circumstances. 

 
 
 

 
Windfalls 

For the purpose of the housing trajectory, an assumption about windfall development will be made 

in addition to the supply from planning consents and assessment sites. This relies on the windfall 

analysis undertaken in support of the JCS which projects past delivery trends forward for windfall 

sites of 0-4 dwellings, recognising that the majority of larger scale development will come forward 

through sites identified by local plans. The period of analysis was ten years to encompass the 

economic cycle 2003 to 2013. Windfall development occurring on garden land is excluded from the 

figure in accordance with NPPF guidance, Paragraph 70. The windfall allowance is phased in 

following the first two years of the five year period to ensure that double counting of extant 

permissions does not occur. 

 

Assessment 

Matrix 

Conformity 

A site sƘƻǳƭŘ ƻƴƭȅ ōŜ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŜŘ ǘƻ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǊǎǘ р ȅŜŀǊǎ ƛŦ ƛǘ ƛǎ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŜŘ ΨŘŜƭƛǾŜǊŀōƭŜΩ ς i.e. 

suitable, available and achievable (economically viable). 

A site should be included within years 5+ where it is identified as developable in the longer term but 

not in the first 5 years. This should have a time period either 6-10 years or 11+ years. 

 
 
 
 

Delivery Rates 

Delivery rates are justified based on local circumstances and evidence including information 

provided by developers. 

Where no developer update on residential sites phasing has been provided to inform delivery rates, 

the following assumptions are made: 

¶ 25 dwellings in the first year and 50 dwellings per annum per developer thereafter. 

¶ On strategic scale sites and sites which constitute parcels of larger developments already 

under construction, a delivery rate of 50 dwellings in the first year has been assumed. 

 
Lead in Periods 

For sites of less than 100 dwellings there is a 1 year lead-in from detailed planning consent to 

completion of the first houses. For sites over 100 dwellings there is an 18 months lead-in period 

from planning consent to completion of the first houses. 
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Stage 1. Sources of Sites 
 

 

1.1 In total, 263 sites have been submitted by landowners, developers and agents to the council for 

consideration within the 2018/19 assessment. These have originated from the sources explained 

below. 

 
Assessment of Land Availability (ALA) Update 

1.2 Every year as part of the ALA update we look at the availability of sites. Landowners and agents 

who had previously submitted sites to the 2016/17 assessment were contacted and asked to 

ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳ ǎƛǘŜǎ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƛƭƛǘȅΦ LŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǳƴŎƛƭ ŘƛŘ ƴƻǘ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜ ŀ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ ŎƻƴŦƛǊƳƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎƛǘŜΩǎ ŀǾŀƛƭŀōƛƭƛǘȅΣ 

these sites were to be removed from the 2018/19 assessment. The 2016/17 Assessment of Land 

Availability assessed 275 sites of which, 164 sites were confirmed as available for development and 

relevant updates provided. 

 
Tewkesbury Borough Council Call for Sites 

1.3 ¢ƘŜ ŎƻǳƴŎƛƭ ƳŀƪŜǎ ŀƴ ƻƴƎƻƛƴƎ ΨŎŀƭƭ ŦƻǊ ǎƛǘŜǎΩ ŦƻǊ ǎƛǘŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ƻŦŦŜǊ ǇƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ ŦƻǊ Ƙƻǳǎing and 

employment development. 8 sites were submitted through this method only, between 1st 

September 2017 and 31st January 2019, to be included in the 2018/19 assessment. 

 
JCS Issues and Options Consultation and Call for sites 

1.4 The JCS authorities publishŜŘ ŀƴ ΨLǎǎǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ hǇǘƛƻƴǎΩ Ŏƻƴǎǳƭǘŀǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ W/{ wŜǾƛŜǿ ǳƴŘŜǊ 

Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 for 8 

weeks between Monday 12th November 2018 and Friday 11th January 2019. The consultation 

includeŘ ŀ ΨŎŀƭƭ ŦƻǊ ǎƛǘŜǎΩ ǿƘŜǊŜ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇŜǊǎΣ ƭŀƴŘƻǿƴŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ǿŜǊŜ ŜƴŎƻǳǊŀƎŜŘ ǘƻ 

submit sites for consideration through the emerging plan. Of the call for sites submissions and site 

representations submitted through this consultation, received by 31st January 2019, 61 were 

ƭƻŎŀǘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ¢ŜǿƪŜǎōǳǊȅ .ƻǊƻǳƎƘ ŀƴŘ ŀǊŜ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ assessment. 

 
Tewkesbury Borough Plan 

1.5 The consultation on the Preferred Options Tewkesbury Borough Plan took place between 

Wednesday 10th October 2018 and Friday 30th November 2018. Representations for 81 sites were 

ǎǳōƳƛǘǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ tǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ hǇǘƛƻƴǎ Ŏƻƴǎǳƭǘŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ŀǊŜ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ assessment. 

 
Sources of Sites Summary 

 

1.6 Of the 263 sites included within the 2018/19 assessment, 97 are new sites which have been 

submitted in 2017/18 and 2018/19. 50 of the 97 sites submitted were entirely new with no overlaps 

or duplicates. 

 

1.7 The sources of sites have decreased in size because of the assurance of availability. In previous 

reports sites were included thatformed part of the local plan allocations, submitted sites and sites 

identified by officers. The only sites that appear in the current publication of the Assessment of 

Land Availability are those that have been submitted to the council for inclusion or those that the 

council have been made aware that the site is available currently or may come forward for future 

development. 
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Stage 2. Assessment of Sites 
 

 

1.8 Previously, the initial assessment has used a mixture of desk based research and survey work. 

Where site surveys were conducted, particular note was taken of access to the site, existing and 

surrounding land uses and character of the area. The survey also informed the assessment of any 

physical constraints, such as topography, potential for flooding, natural features of significance and 

the location of pylons. Further desk based study was undertaken to complete the assessment of 

the sites to identify flood zones, existing land designations and any other potential constraints and 

local service accessibility. 

 
1.9 In addition, landowners, developers and agents responsible for submitting sites to the assessment 

process were contacted. This was to determine whether sites from the previous 2016/17 

assessment were still being promoted, and whether any relevant evidence had been prepared that 

could inform the site assessment. 

 
1.10 Due to the number of new sites submitted to this ȅŜŀǊΩǎ assessment, it was not feasible to conduct 

site surveys and therefore detailed desk based research was the main method for assessment. 

 
1.11 An individual pro-forma and site map for each site are included in Appendices A and B respectively. 

 

Assessment Parameters 

1.12 Table 2 below sets out the initial assessment parameters and the method by which this information 

has been derived as well as any implications for the assessment. 

Table 2  Initial Assessment Parameters 

 

Assessment 

Parameter 

Research Method  
Details Field 

Survey 

Desk 

Based 

Electronic 

Mapping 
External 

Parish 
  

V 
 Electronically mapping each site and using mapped parish 

boundaries to identify the parish in which site is contained. 
Site Area & 
Coordinates 

  
V 

 Electronically mapping each site and deriving the site area and 
co-ordinates from mapped sites. 

Adopted 
Plan 

Status 

  
V 

 
V 

 
Research of policy documents to establish saved Tewkesbury 
Local Plan, Adopted JCS and NDP policies relevant to the site. 

Planning 
History 

  
V 

 
V 

 Desk based research using the Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Planning Application Map Search to ascertain any significant 
planning history associated with the site. 

Land Uses 
 

V V 

 Desk based research to determine current and past uses of 
site as well as surrounding land uses. 

 

Character & 
Constraints 

 
V 

 
V 

 
V 

 Desk based research and field survey work to identify the 
physical and natural characteristics of the area and any 
physical and policy constraints which may affect the potential 
development of the site. 

 
 
 

Accessibility 

    
 

V 

An accessibility score has been generated by Inform 

Gloucestershire, for each of the sites. It is calculated by 

scoring travel times to 10 key facilities by the range of 

transport modes. Scores range from 42 to 105, the lower the 

score being the best accessibility with current provision. 

Please see Appendix E for further explanation. 
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Capacity Considerations 

1.13 For sites with planning consent, housing development capacities have been adjusted to take into 

account planning application details. Where the existing planning consent dwelling capacity is 

considered unviable or undeliverable under current market conditions, consideration has been 

given to local delivery evidence and the views of the 2019 SAP. 

 
1.14 The NPPF encourages local authorities to set out their own approach to housing density to reflect 

local circumstances. Site capacities are assigned based on evidence from promoters of sites, urban 

design principles and other local information. Where evidence is unavailable the indicative site 

densities have been applied as below in Table 3. 

Table 3 Indicative Site Densities 

Authority Site Location Indicative Density 

Cheltenham Borough & 
Gloucester City 

Urban areas 40-50 dwellings per hectare 

Outside urban areas 30-40 dwellings per hectare 

Tewkesbury Borough Urban areas 30-40 dwellings per hectare 

Outside urban areas 30 dwellings per hectare 

 

1.15 When assessing the potential of sites it is essential that the land needed for the provision of 

infrastructure, open space and community facilities is taken into account. A density multiplier has 

been applied to achieve a net developable area, discounting any land within Flood Zone 3, based 

on the assumptions below in Table 4. 
 

Table 4 Density Multiplier Calculations 

Site Size (ha) Discounted site area Area for housing 

0 - 0.4 10% 90% 

0.4 - 2 17% 83% 

2 + 37% 63% 

 

 

1.16 Where a site has been identified as suitable for employment development, the site capacity is 

expressed as a developable area in hectares. The allocation of specific types of employment 

development will however be undertaken through the plan-making process. 

 
1.17 Where a site has been identified as being potentially suitable for mixed-use development, the mix 

of housing and employment land has been informed by planning applications/decisions and other 

evidence such as the emerging JCS and Tewkesbury Borough masterplan. 

 
1.18 Evidence regarding green infrastructure, biodiversity, heritage and contamination has been 

identified as potential constraints on capacity where available, but figures have not been adjusted 

at this stage. 

 
1.19 In a number of instances, site submissions include some of the same parcels of land or they may 

overlap or be individual components of one large site. If more than one of the component sites has 

been assessed as being suitable, available and achievable then only the largest parcel has been 

used in the final assessment of the number of deliverable/developable dwellings and employment 

land potential to avoid double counting. 
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Sites Assessment 

1.20 Table 5 below sets out the justification behind the availability, suitability and achievability of sites. 
 
 

Table 5 Justification of availability, suitability and achievability criteria. 

Assessment 
Criteria 

Justification 

Availability ¶ Sites have been considered available for development where there is confidence there are 
no legal or ownership problems, such as multiple ownerships, ransom strips, tenancies or 
operational requirements of landowners, the land is controlled by a developer who has 
expressed an intention to develop, or the landowner has expressed an intention to sell. 
Where such constraints exist, a site may be considered available where the local authority 
considers that constraints can be overcome in a timely manner. 

Suitability ¶ Sites have been considered suitable where they offer a suitable location for development 
and would contribute to the creation of sustainable, mixed communities. 

 

¶ Each site has been assessed for its suitability for housing or employment. In some cases, sites 
have been assessed as being suitable for both housing and employment, or for mixed-use 
development. 

 

¶ The assessment focuses on the existence of physical and environmental constraints, based 
on available evidence. To reflect the ongoing review of the development plan, existing Local 
Plan policies which restrict the use of a site or area have been noted but have not, in general, 
affected the assessment of suitability. The key exceptions to this approach are designated 
Green Belt areas and the Cotswolds AONB. 

 

¶ Assessment of the suitability of a site for development has also been informed by local 
evidence including the existence of any relevant pre-application discussions, planning 
applications, Development Briefs, Supplementary Planning Documents etc. and evidence 
gathered from site assessment panels. 

 

¶ The principal aim of the assessment is to be an unconstrained assessment of land within the 
ōƻǊƻǳƎƘΣ ƘƻǿŜǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ŦŀŎǘƻǊǎ ǿŜǊŜ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŜŘ ƛƴ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƛƴƎ ŀ ǎƛǘŜΩǎ ǎǳƛǘŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ŦƻǊ 
housing and/or employment. 

Achievability 
and  

Economic 
Viability 

¶ Sites have been considered achievable for development where they are considered to be 
deliverable and economically viable and where there is a reasonable prospect that they will 
be available at a particular point in time. This is essentially a judgement about the likely 
economic viability of a site and its deliverability in relation to current and emerging planning 
policies where appropriate. 

 

¶ A SAP has been established, which consists of development agents and consultants, 
representatives from the Gloucestershire Chamber of Commerce and Cheltenham Task 
Force, local authority policy, housing and economic development officers, and other local 
statutory consultees including the Highways Agency and Environment Agency. It is the role 
of the Sites Assessment Panel to help advise on the viability of the sites and to inform their 
deliverability. A SAP session for Gloucester City, Cheltenham Borough and Tewkesbury 
Borough was held on 3rd July to discuss the achievability of the 2018/18/19 assessment sites. 

 

¶ Sites cannot be considered achievable if they have been identified as unsuitable or 
unavailable. 

Timescales ¶ Where sites have been considered achievable for development, an assessment has been 
made of when development of the site could come forward. The period of achievability is 
identified as 1-5, 6-10 or 11-15 years. 
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Physical Constraints 

1.21 Table 6 that follows sets out the justification behind the physical constraints assessed and their 

potential impact on assessment. 

Table 6  Justification of constraints. 

Assessment 
Criteria 

Justification 

AONB ¶ A site may be considered suitable where it is sustainably located and is not in an area of 
ΨIƛƎƘΩ ƭŀƴŘǎŎŀǇŜ ǎŜƴǎƛǘƛǾƛǘȅΦ IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŀōǎŜƴŎŜ ƻŦ ŎƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ŜǾƛŘŜƴŎŜ ōŀǎŜ 
relating to the landscape sensitivity of sites within the AONB a precautionary approach 
has been taken for the purpose of this assessment and sites have generally been 
considered unsuitable. 

 

¶ The approach to the assessment of sites within the AONB was discussed at the previous 
{!t ŀƴŘ /ƻǳƴǘȅ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΩ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ƛƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлмтΦ hŦŦƛŎŜǊǎ ƻŦ ¢ŜǿƪŜǎōǳǊȅ .ƻǊƻǳƎƘ 
Council will continuŜ ǘƻ ǿƻǊƪ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ Ŏƻǳƴǘȅ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΩ ƎǊƻǳǇΣ ƭƻŎŀƭ ƭŀƴŘǎŎŀǇŜ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊǎ 
and the Cotswolds Conservation Board to develop a more robust approach to assessing 
ǘƘŜǎŜ ǎƛǘŜǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ƻǳǘŎƻƳŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘƛǎ ǿƻǊƪ Ƴŀȅ ǊŜǎǳƭǘ ƛƴ ǎƛǘŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ŀǊŜ ŘŜŜƳŜŘ ΨǳƴǎǳƛǘŀōƭŜΩ 
by the current methodology being carried forward for consultation as part of the 
emerging borough plan. 

Landscape ¶ The approach to landscape has been informed in the first instance by the JCS Landscape 
Characterisation Assessment and Sensitivity Analysis (2013). The report forms part of 
the evidence base informing the preparation of the JCS and provides an analysis of the 
landscape character and sensitivity of the urban areas surrounding Gloucester, 
Cheltenham and Tewkesbury. It should be noted that it does not therefore analyse the 
entire JCS area. Where sites have been identified as being within an area of high 
landscape sensitivity, they have been deemed inappropriate for anything other than 
small scale development and assessed as unsuitable. Where sites have been identified 
as being within an area of medium to high landscape sensitivity, they are expected to 
take significant account of landscape sensitivity and quality. 

 

¶ Additional landscape evidence work has now been undertaken in support of the 
Tewkesbury Borough Plan. Tewkesbury Borough uses these additional outputs to 
assess landscape sensitivity. This includes the Landscape and Visual Sensitivity Study ς 
wǳǊŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ /ŜƴǘǊŜǎ ϧ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜǎ όнлмпύ ƛƴ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǎǘǳŘƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ .ƛǎƘƻǇΩǎ 
Cleeve (2018), Tewkesbury & Ashchurch (2017) as well as Winchcombe Town (2014). 

¶ The reports provide an analysis of the landscape character and sensitivity around key 
settlements in Tewkesbury Borough.  As such it does not analyse the entire borough.  
In common with the approach to the findings of the JCS landscape evidence work, where 
sites have been identified as being within an area of high landscape and visual 
sensitivity, they have been deemed inappropriate for anything other than small scale 
development and assessed as unsuitable. Where sites have been identified as being 
within an area of medium to high landscape and visual sensitivity, they are expected to 
take significant account of landscape sensitivity and quality. 

 

¶ Where sites have not been assessed by the landscape evidence base, the existence of 
the Special Landscape Area (SLA) and Landscape Protection Zone (LPZ) as designated by 
the Tewkesbury Borough Local Plan (to 2011), has been taken as an indicator that where 
assessed as suitable, development should be sensitive to the protection and 
enhancement of the landscape and/or ecology of the area as appropriate. This 
designation has not necessarily affected the assessment of the suitability of the sites. 

Green Belt ¶ Green Belt sites have been assessed as unsuitable for the purpose of this assessment. 
This reflects the guidance set out in the NPPF which states that a local planning authority 
should regard the construction of new buildings as inappropriate in the Green Belt, 
other than specific exceptions. 
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Tewkesbury 
Battlefield 

¶ A number of sites identified for housing development by the study fall within the 

registered battlefield boundary to the south west of Tewkesbury. The NPPF places great 

weight on the conservation of designated heritage assets. Accordingly, sites designated 

as part of the Tewkesbury Battlefield have been attributed nil development potential. 

 
¶ This does not place a permanent restriction on the development of these sites but 

merely makes an assessment of their suitability under the remit of the Assessment of 

Land Availability and highlights the need for specific historic assessment should sites be 

promoted as suitable for development. 

Flood Risk ¶ Technical Guidance to the NPPF makes clear that where there are no reasonably 
available sites in Flood Zone 1, local authorities may consider sites in Flood Zone 2. Sites 
within Flood Zone 2 have therefore been deemed suitable for some development in this 
assessment subject to a flood risk assessment on the appropriateness of the scale and 
nature of the development. 

 

¶ Sites have generally been assessed as unsuitable if they fall entirely within Flood Zone 
3a or 3b. This has been informed by the Environment Agency Flood Zone Map, SFRA 
Level 1 (2008), Level 2 (2010) and Level 2 Additional Assessments (2013). A siteΩǎ 
capacity has been adjusted where part of the site falls within Flood Zone 3a or 3b. 
Consideration has also been given to whether the site includes a watercourse, culverted 
watercourse, or a planned scheme to mitigate flood risk. 

 
Overcoming Constraints 

1.22 Where constraints have been identified, the assessment has considered what action would be 

needed to remove them. Actions might include the need for investment in new infrastructure, 

dealing with fragmented land ownerships, environmental improvement or a need to amend 

planning policy which is constraining housing development. 
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2. ASSESSMENT OF LAND AVAILABILITY 
 

2.28 The 2018/19 assessment includes 263 available sites that have been submitted to the council. 
 

2.29 The assessment has identified that 142 sites are assessed as suitable for housing with 136 of      
these being achievable. Of these, 83 are deliverable over the 0-5 year timescale, 73 in the 6-10 
period and 28 in 11-15 years. Taking into account any duplication where sites overlap the sites 
assessed  as  suitable,  available  and  achievable  for   housing   could   provide   Tewkesbury 
Borough   with approximately 9420 additional dwellings within the 15 year assessment period. 

 

2.30 132 sites are assessed as suitable for employment with 128 of these being achievable. Of these 80 
are  deliverable  within  the  0-5  year  timescale,  65  in  the   6-10   period   and   28   in   11-15  
years. Taking  into  account  any  duplication  where  sites   overlap,   the   sites   assessed   as 
suitable,   available    and    achievable     for     employment     could     provide     Tewkesbury 
Borough with approximately 896 ha of additional employment  land  within  the  15  year  
assessment period. 

2.31  
These figures above do not make any assumptions about mixing land uses on the land available and 
therefore represent the theoretical delivery assuming sites are developed exclusively for 
employment or housing.  The  plan making process will need  to determine the most appropriate  
use to be made of the available sites. 

2.32  
In total, taking into account any duplication where sites overlap, 13 suitable and achievable sites are 
set within JCS Strategic Allocations. Of which 2 form part  of  a  JCS  Area  of  Safeguarded  Land. 
These  make  up  approximately  5200  dwellings  and  257  ha  of  employment  space   of   the 
figures stated above. Therefore, when excluding the JCS allocations, the remaining available sites 
could provide Tewkesbury with approximately 4220  additional  dwellings  and  639  ha  of  
additional employment land within the 15 year assessment period. 

2.33  
Table 7  details all sites which have  been assessed as being suitable, available and achievable  
for housing, employment or both in accordance with the methodology. 

2.34  
Table 8 summarises outputs from the assessment of all sites considered through the assessment. 

2.35  
Both tables include the following information on the sites assessed. 

¶ Site reference; 

¶ Site name; 

¶ Potential number of units; 

¶ Developable area for employment uses (ha); 

¶ Character and constraints summary; 

¶ Overcome constraints summary; 

¶ Suitability, availability and achievability for housing and employment; and 

¶ Projected sites phasing. 
 

2.36 Further details about assessed sites can be found in the appendices. 
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Table 7 Deliverable and developable sites (suitable, available and    achievable) 

 

 

 
 

 Existing Commitments - Mixed Use             
 Existing Commitments - Employment             
 Existing Commitments - Housing             
  
 

Site 

Reference 

 

 

 
Site Name 

 

 

 
Parish 

 

 

 
Available 2019 

 

 

Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 

 

Suitable 

for Housing 

 

 

Achievable 

for Housing 

 
Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 

 

Suitable 

for Employment 

 

 

Achievable 

for Employment 

 

 

 
0-5 Years 

 

 

 
6-10 Years 

 

 

 
11-15 Years 

 

 

 
Duplications Identified 

ALD010 Land to the west of Willow Bank Road Alderton Available 46 Suitable Achievable 2.47 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - ALD003 

ALD011 Land north of Beckford Road Alderton Available 45 Suitable Achievable 1.8 Suitable Achievable No No No None Identified 

 
ALD013 

 
Land at Beckford Road 

 
Alderton 

 
Available 

 
47 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
7.21 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
No 

Yes - ALD014 part of site, F2 part of site 

in 2013-14 ALA 

ALD014 Land at Beckford Road, Alderton (Phase 2) Alderton Available 35 Suitable Achievable 2.3 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of ALD013 

ALD015 Land at Willow Bank Road Alderton Available 31 Suitable Achievable 1.81 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

ASHC002 Land to the north of DSDC Ashchurch Ashchurch Rural 
Available for 

housing only 
550 Suitable Achievable 21.08 Unsuitable Unachievable Yes No No None Identified 

ASHC006 Land adjacent to Midland Cottages, Ashchurch Ashchurch Rural Available 75 Suitable Achievable 2.97 Suitable Achievable No Yes Yes None Identified 

ASHC007 
Land adjacent to Ashchurch County Primary School, 

Ashchurch 
Ashchurch Rural Available 45 Suitable Achievable 1.65 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

ASHC012 Land south of A46, north of Tirle Brook, Parcel 1 Ashchurch Rural Available 243 Suitable Achievable 14.3 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No Yes - Part of ASHC001 & ASHC003 

ASHC017 Land east of Fiddington Lane, Ashchurch Ashchurch Rural Available 110 Suitable Achievable 5.83 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of ASHC001 

ASHC018 Land at Fitzhamon Park Ashchurch Rural Available 
90 including 66 bed 

care home 
Suitable Achievable 5.55 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of ASHC009 

ASHC019 Land at Overbury Estate Ashchurch Rural Available 800 Suitable Achievable 60.84 Suitable Achievable No No Yes None Identified 

ASHC020 Ashchurch Rifle Range Ashchurch Rural Available 10-15 Suitable Achievable 0.49 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of ASHC009 & ASHC018 

ASHC021 Land at Brookhouse Farm, Aston on Carrant Ashchurch Rural Available 1204 Suitable Achievable 63.7 Suitable Achievable No No Yes Yes - Site part of ASHC019 

ASHC023 Land at Fiddington Ashchurch Rural Available 349 Suitable Achievable 18.46 Suitable Achievable No No Yes None Identified 

ASHC024 Land to the east of Rudgeway Farm Ashchurch Rural Available 284 Suitable Achievable 15 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - F120 in 2013-14 SHELAA 

ASHC025 Goodman's Farm 
Ashchurch 

Rural/Teddington 
Available 66 Suitable Achievable 3.47 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

ASHL003 Part Parcel 4051, The Green, Ashleworth Ashleworth Available 25 Suitable Achievable 0.95 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

ASHL004 Land south of Nup End Ashleworth Available 48 Suitable Achievable 1.92 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of F18 in 2013-14 SHELAA 

BIS002 Land at Bishop's Cleeve Business Park, Bishop's Cleeve Bishops Cleeve Available 50 Suitable Achievable 1.57 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - Part of EA2 & F32 in 2013-14 ALA 

 

 
BIS005 

 

 
Land adjacent to Malvern View Business Park 

 

 
Bishops Cleeve 

 

 
Available 

 

 
215 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
13.56 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

Yes - Part of; SUB 33 & 34 in 2014-15 

SHLAA, F31 in 2013-14 SHELAA, F22E & 

73E in 2012 SELAA 

BIS012 Land off Stoke Road, Bishops Cleeve Bishops Cleeve Available 900 Suitable Achievable 15 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No None Identified 

BIS014 Land at Homelands Farm, east of Gotherington Lane Bishops Cleeve Available 80 Suitable Achievable 2.3 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of BIS007 & BIS008 

BOD004 
Land to the west of Cheltenham (area within JCS 

allocation) 
Boddington/Staverton Available 1100 Suitable Achievable 46.9 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes None Identified 

BOD005 
Land to the west of Cheltenham (within JCS safeguarded 

area) 
Boddington/Staverton Available 1607 Suitable longer 

term 
Achievable 63.77 Suitable longer 

term 
Achievable Yes Yes Yes None Identified 

BOD007 Field 3777 off Hayden Lane Boddington Available 40 Suitable Achievable 2.13 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of BOD004 

BOD008 Orchard House, Hayden Lane Boddington Available 9 Suitable Achievable 0.35 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 



Table 7 Deliverable and developable sites (suitable, available and    achievable) 

 

 

 
 

Site 

Reference 

 
 

Site Name 

 
 

Parish 

 
 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 
 

0-5 Years 

 
 

6-10 Years 

 
 

11-15 Years 

 
 

Duplications Identified 

BRO004 Land north of Brockworth (Parcel 1) Brockworth Available 405 Suitable Achievable 12.36 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes Yes - SUB56 & 57 in 2014/15 ALA 

BRO005 Land north of Brockworth (Parcel 2) Brockworth Available 223 Suitable Achievable 6.37 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes Yes - SUB56 & 57 in 2014/15 ALA 

BRO006 Land north of Brockworth (Parcel 3) Brockworth Available 404 Suitable Achievable 12.84 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes Yes - SUB56 & 57 in 2014/15 ALA 

BRO007 Land north of Brockworth (Parcel 4) Brockworth Available 41 Suitable Achievable 0.98 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes Yes - SUB56 & 57 in 2014/15 ALA 

CHU003 Land at Pirton Court Farm, Churchdown Churchdown Available 390 Suitable Achievable 13.2 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No 
Yes - Part of CHU004 & CHU014 & 

SUB71 

CHU004 Land south west of Churchdown Churchdown Available 376 Suitable Achievable 12.9 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No 
Yes - Part of CHU003 & CHU014, 

SUB71 

CHU005 Land north of Railway Line, Churchdown Churchdown Available 86 Suitable Achievable 3.4 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - Part of CHU006, CHU014, SUB71 

CHU006 Land north of A40, Churchdown Churchdown Available 79 Suitable Achievable 2.3 Suitable Achievable No Yes No 
Yes - Part of CHU005, CHU014 & 

SUB71 

CHU010 Land to the west of Buttermilk Lane Churchdown Available 18 Suitable Achievable 0.67 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No None Identified 

 
CHU014 

 
Land at Elmbridge Court 

 
Churchdown 

 
Available 

 
868 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
17 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
No 

Yes - CHU003, CHU004, CHU005, 

CHU006, CHU008 & INN004 part of 

site 

CHU015 Land at Parton Farm, Churchdown Churchdown Available 606 - 808 Suitable Achievable 19.85 Suitable Achievable No Yes Yes None Identified 

DEE003 Land at Apperley Deerhurst Available 57 Suitable Achievable 2.22 Suitable Achievable Yes No No 
Yes - SUB5 in 2014-15 SHLAA part of 

site 

DEE004 Land at Gabb Lane Apperley Deerhurst Available 1-20 Suitable Achievable 0.31 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

DEE005 Land adjoining Notcliffe House Deerhurst Available 500-600 Suitable Achievable 37.5 Suitable Achievable No No Yes None Identified 

DEE006 Land at Priory Farm Deerhurst Available 600 Suitable Achievable 36 Suitable Achievable No No Yes None Identified 

DEE007 Land at Sawpit Lane Deerhurst Available 30 Suitable Achievable 5 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

DEE008 Walton Grange Farm, Coombe Hill Deerhurst Available 247 Suitable Achievable 13.05 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

DOW001 Land to the south of Sunnyside, Down Hatherley Down Hatherley Available 9 Suitable Achievable 0.32 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes Yes ς Part of TWIG008. 

DOW002 Land to the east of Brook Lane, Down Hatherley Down Hatherley Available 54 Suitable Achievable 2.86 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes Yes ς Part of DOW004, TWIG002 & 

TWIG008. 

 

 
DOW004 

 

 
Land at Twigworth 

 
Down 

Hatherley/Twigworth 

 

 
Available 

 

 
93 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
4.9 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

Yes - Part of TWIG002, DOW002 part of 

site, part of SUB252 & SUB172 in 2014- 

15 SHLAA, SUB50E in 2012 SELAA 

DOW006 Land at Brook House, Twigworth Down Hatherley Available 23 Suitable Achievable 0.94 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes Yes ς Part of TWIG002 & DOW004.  

DUM002 Land to the west of Dumbleton Dumbleton Available 40 Suitable Unachievable 1.6 Unsuitable Unachievable No No No Yes - Part of DUM004 

DUM004 Land to the west of Dumbleton Dumbleton Available 40 Suitable Achievable 2.27 Unsuitable Unachievable No Yes No Yes - DUM002 part of site 

ELM002 The Gloucester Old Spot Elmstone Hardwicke Available 23 Unsuitable Unachievable 0.91 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

ELM003 Stanboro Nurseries Elmstone Hardwicke Available 116 Unsuitable Unachievable 6.15 Suitable Achievable No No Yes F43 

ELM004 Knightsbridge Nursery, Tewkesbury Road Elmstone Hardwicke Available 24 Suitable Achievable 1.25 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

 
ELM005 

 

Highfield Farm, Land adjacent to Highfield Business Park, 

off Cursey Lane, Tewkesbury 

 

Elmstone 

Hardwicke/Coombe Hill 

 
Available 

 
30 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
1.2 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
No 

 
None Identified 

ELM006 Land west of Elmstone Business Park Elmstone Hardwicke Available 104 Suitable Achievable 5.5 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 
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FOR002 Land to the north of Bishop's Walk Forthampton Available 39 Suitable Achievable 1.55 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

FOR003 Land to the east of School Lane Forthampton Available 9 Suitable Achievable 0.34 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

FOR004 Land at School Lane Forthampton Available 5 Suitable Achievable 0.17 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

GOT001 Land south of Malleson Road Gotherington Available 75 Suitable Achievable 3.75 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of F44 



Table 7 Deliverable and developable sites (suitable, available and    achievable) 

 

 
 

 
Site 

Reference 

 
 

Site Name 

 
 

Parish 

 
 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 
 

0-5 Years 

 
 

6-10 Years 

 
 

11-15 Years 

 
 

Duplications Identified 

GOT002 
Land adjacent to Gorse Green Cottage, Gretton Road, 

Gotherington 
Gotherington Available 24 Suitable Achievable 1.45 Unsuitable Unachievable Yes Yes No Yes - Includes F53 

GOT003 30 Cleeve Road, Gotherington Gotherington Available 10 Suitable Achievable 1.22 Unsuitable Unachievable Yes No No None Identified 

GOT004 Land south of Aggs Close Gotherington Available 50-90 Suitable Achievable 7.03 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

GOT005 Land at Trumans Farm, Gretton Road Gotherington Available 79 Suitable Achievable 4.2 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - GOT015 part of site 

GOT009 Land west of Evesham Road Gotherington Available 520 Suitable Achievable 13 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - GOT017 

GOT010 Land north of Cleevelands - off Gotherington Fields Road Gotherington Available 600 Suitable Achievable 25.5 Suitable Achievable No No Yes Yes - GOT014 part of site 

GOT011 Moat Farm - Brownfield Parcel Gotherington Available 11 Suitable Achievable 0.45 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No 
Yes - Part of GOT006, SUB297 in 2014- 

15 SHLAA 

GOT012 Land north of Homelands Farm Gotherington Available 113 Suitable Achievable 6 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

GOT013 Land off Manor Lane Gotherington Available 55 Suitable Achievable 2.9 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

GOT014 Land at Gotherington Fields Gotherington Available 275-315 Suitable Achievable 24.4 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No Yes - Part of GOT010 

GOT015 Land at Truman's Farm Gotherington Available 65 Suitable Achievable 4 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of GOT005 

GOT016 Land at Homelands Farm 
Gotherington/Bishops 

Cleeve 
Available 1528 Suitable Achievable 80.87 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No Yes - GOT018 & BIS007 part of site 

GOT017 Land west of A435 (Land west of Evesham Road) Gotherington Available 390-520 Suitable Achievable 24.23 Unsuitable Unachievable Yes No No Yes - SUB32 in 2013-14 SHLAA 

GOT018 Land at the Old Farmers Arms, Evesham Road Gotherington Available 
1 ha Care Home and 

0.5 ha shared care 
Suitable Achievable 2.48 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

GRE001 Land at Grafton House, Gretton Fields Gretton/Prescott Available 62 Unsuitable Unachievable 3.3 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

HIG006 Land east of Oakridge - South Site Highnam Available 78 Suitable Achievable 5.5 Unsuitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

HIG007 Land east of Woodleigh Field, Highnam Highnam Available 46 Suitable Achievable 1.86 Unsuitable Unachievable Yes No No Yes - HIG008 part of site 

 

HIG008 

 

Land east of Oakridge - North Site 

 

Highnam 

 

Available 

 

16 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

1.12 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

No 

 

Yes 

 

No 

Yes - Part of HIG007, F60 in 2013-14 

SHELAA and SUB290 in 2014-15 SHLAA 

part of site 

INN001 Land at Innsworth Innsworth Available 1750 Suitable Achievable 9.1 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes 
Yes - Includes INN002, INN003, SUB108 

& F70 

INN002 Land at Innsworth, Innsworth (Innsworth House Farm) Innsworth Available 344 Suitable Achievable 13.65 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No Yes - Part of F70, Part of INN001 

INN003 Land at Innsworth, Innsworth (Innsworth Technology Park) Innsworth Available 192 Unsuitable Unachievable 7.61 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of INN001, F70, SUB108 

INN004 Land at Elmbridge Court Innsworth Available 200-250 Suitable Achievable 9.53 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of CHU014 

LEI001 Land at Coombe Hill Leigh Available 130 Suitable Achievable 4.95 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - SUB8E in 2012 SELAA 

LEI002 Wharf Office, Coombe Hill Leigh Available 1 Suitable Achievable 0.04 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

LEI003 The Wharf, Coombe Hill Leigh Available 2 Suitable Achievable 0.11 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

LEI004 Grange Farm , Coombe Hill Leigh/Elmstone Hardwicke Available 568 Suitable Achievable 30.06 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

LEI008 Leigh Court Leigh Available 40 Suitable Achievable 6.44 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

MAI002 Swinley Field, Maisemore Maisemore Available 35 Suitable Achievable 1.45 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

MAI004 Land west of Persh Lane, Maisemore Maisemore Available 10 Suitable Achievable 1.1 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

MAI005 Land at Overton Farm Maisemore 
Available for 

employment only 
53 Unsuitable Unachievable 2.78 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 
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Site 

Reference 

 
 

Site Name 

 
 

Parish 

 
 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 
 

0-5 Years 

 
 

6-10 Years 

 
 

11-15 Years 

 
 

Duplications Identified 

MIN005 Highcross House, Pound Lane Minsterworth Available 5 Suitable Achievable 0.19 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

MIN006 Land adjacent to Appithorne, Main Road, Minsterworth Minsterworth Available 4 - 10 Suitable Achievable 0.61 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

 
MIN007 

 

Land to the south, southwest, west and north west of 

Hawthorne House, Main Road, Minsterworth 

 
Minsterworth 

 
Available 

 
24 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
1.02 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
None Identified 

MIN008 Land at Greenacres Minsterworth Available 8 Suitable Achievable 0.57 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

MIN009 Land adjacent to Minsterworth Village Hall Minsterworth Available 129 Unsuitable Unachievable 5.2 Unsuitable Unachievable No No No None Identified 

MIN010 Land to the rear of Hectors Farm Minsterworth Available 8 Suitable Achievable 0.7 Suitable Achievable Yes No No 
Yes - Part of MIN004 & SUB259 in 2014- 

15 SHLAA 

MIN011 Hectors Farm remaining parcel Minsterworth Available 55 Suitable Achievable 3 Suitable Achievable Yes No No 
Yes - Part of MIN004 and SUB259 in 

2014-15 SHLAA 

MIN014 Land adjacent to the former Apple Tree Inn Minsterworth Available 5 Suitable Achievable 0.93 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

MIN015 Land at Watery Lane Minsterworth Available 8 Suitable Achievable 0.35 Unsuitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

NORT001 Walnut Farm, Tewkesbury Road Norton Available 68 Suitable Achievable 3.6 Unsuitable Unachievable No Yes No None Identified 

NORT005 Land at Cold Elm, Norton Norton Available 41 Suitable Achievable 1.65 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of NORT010 

NORT006 Chestnuts Farm, Norton Norton Available 132 Suitable Achievable 7 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

NORT010 Land at Cold Elm Norton Available 50 Suitable Achievable 1.99 Suitable Achievable Yes No No 
Yes - NORT005 and SUB260 in 2014-15 

SHLAA part of the site 

NORTH003 Land at Northway Mill Northway Available 519 Suitable Achievable 23.55 Suitable Achievable No Yes Yes Yes - NORTH002 part of site 

SAN002 Land north of Sandhurst Lane, Sandhurst Sandhurst Available Up to 15 Suitable Achievable 0.58 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

SHUR016 Garages to rear of Harrison Road, Shurdington Shurdington Available 6 Suitable Achievable 0.24 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

SOU001 Land between Mill Lane and Gravel Pit Lane, Prestbury Southam Available 237 Suitable Achievable 9.4 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No Yes - SOU005 part of site 

SOU003 Blooms Cheltenham Garden Centre Southam Available 26 Unsuitable Unachievable 1.03 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

SOU004 Land at Burnside, Mill Lane, Prestbury Southam Available 25 Suitable Achievable 0.85 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

SOU005 Land north of Mill Lane, Prestbury Southam Available 25 Suitable Achievable 1.39 Suitable Achievable Yes No No 
Yes - Part of SOU001 & SUB141 in 2014- 

15 SHLAA 

STAN001 Land to the east of the B4632, Toddington Stanway Available 39 Suitable Achievable 1.58 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

STOK005 Land adjoining the Church at Tredington Stoke Orchard Available 6 Suitable Achievable 0.87 Unsuitable Unachievable No Yes No None Identified 

TED003 Teddington Hands Teddington Available 136 Unsuitable Unachievable 7.2 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

TEWK004 Healings Mill, Quay Street Tewkesbury Available 7 Suitable Achievable 0.2 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

 
TEWK007 

 
Tewkesbury Marina 1 

 
Tewkesbury 

 
Available 

 
4 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.17 

Suitable for existing 

marina employment 

use. 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
None Identified 

 
TEWK008 

 
Tewkesbury Marina 2 

 
Tewkesbury 

 
Available 

 
13 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.53 

Suitable for existing 

marina employment 

use. 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
None Identified 

 
TEWK009 

 
Tewkesbury Marina 3 

 
Tewkesbury 

 
Available 

 
5 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.19 

Suitable for existing 

marina employment 

use. 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
None Identified 

 
TEWK010 

 
Tewkesbury Marina 4 

 
Tewkesbury 

 
Available 

 
7 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.29 

Suitable for existing 

marina employment 

use. 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
None Identified 
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Site 

Reference 

 
 

Site Name 

 
 

Parish 

 
 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 
 

0-5 Years 

 
 

6-10 Years 

 
 

11-15 Years 

 
 

Duplications Identified 

 
TEWK011 

 
Land at Tewkesbury Marina, Bredon Road 

 
Tewkesbury 

 
Available 

 
0 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
0 

Suitable for existing 

marina employment 

use. 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
None Identified 

TEWK013 Land at Odessa Farm, Tewkesbury Tewkesbury Available 479 Suitable Achievable 25.38 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

TEWK016 MAFF Site, Tewkesbury Tewkesbury Available 26 Suitable Achievable 0.88 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

TEWK017 Bishop's Walk / Spring Gardens Tewkesbury Available 38 Suitable Achievable 1.27 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

TOD003 Evesham Road and Stow Road, Toddington Toddington Available 72 Suitable Achievable 3.81 Suitable Achievable No Yes No None Identified 

TWIG001 Land east of A38, Twigworth Twigworth Available 306 Suitable Achievable 13.90 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes 
Yes ς Part of TWIG002.  

TWIG002 Land at Twigworth Twigworth Available 1500 Suitable Achievable 86.20 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes 
Yes - TWIG001, TWIG006, DOW006, 

TWIG008, DOW002 & DOW004 part of 

site 

TWIG005 Land to the north of Court Farm, Twigworth Twigworth Available 697 Suitable Achievable 36.9 Unsuitable Unachievable No Yes Yes 
Yes - Part of TWIG004, TWIG012, 

TWIG016 & NORT008 

TWIG006 Land at Yew Tree Farm, Twigworth Twigworth Available 70 Suitable Achievable 3.19 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes Yes 
Yes - TWIG002 & TWIG008 part of site 

TWIG010 Tewkesbury Road, Twigworth Twigworth Available 189 Suitable Achievable 10 Suitable Achievable No Yes Yes None Identified 

TWIG013 Land at The Hoot, Twigworth Fields Twigworth Available 4-5 Suitable Achievable 0.5 Unsuitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

TWIG014 Land at Chestnut Tree Farm Twigworth Available 100 Suitable Achievable 5.29 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of TWIG004 

TWIG015 Land at Court Farm Twigworth Available 66 Suitable Achievable 3.5 Suitable Achievable Yes No No 
Yes - Part of TWIG004 and SUB175 in 

2014-15 SHELAA 

TWIG016 Land at Manor Farm - Twigworth Twigworth/Norton Available 280 Suitable Achievable 29.09 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No 
Yes - Part of NORT008, TWIG004, 

TWIG005, TWIG012 part of site 

TWY001 Adjoining Orchard at Appledore and Longleddon, Twyning Twyning Available 36 Suitable Achievable 1.46 Unsuitable Unachievable Yes No No Yes - Part of TWY010 

TWY002 Land formerly part of Fleet Farm, Twyning Twyning Available 5 Suitable Achievable 0.24 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No Yes - TWY005 

TWY003 Land at Downfield Lane and Fleet Lane, Twyning Twyning Available 74 Suitable Achievable 3.9 Unsuitable Unachievable No Yes No Yes - TWY017 part of site 

TWY010 Land to the east of Twyning Twyning Available 112 Suitable Achievable 5.6 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - TWY001 & TWY019 part of site 

TWY013 Land to the south of Twyning Twyning Available 45 Suitable Achievable 1.5 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - Part of TWY009 & TWY012 

TWY015 Land to the south of Geston Place Twyning Available 49 Suitable Unachievable 2.6 Suitable Unachievable Yes No No Yes - Part of TWY006 & TWY011 

TWY016 Land east of Shuthonger Lane Twyning Available 390 Suitable Achievable 20.62 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - Part of TWY006 & TWY011 

 

 

TWY017 

 

 

Land at Downfield Lane and Fleet Lane, Twyning 

 

 

Twyning 

 

 

Available 

 

 

59 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

2.8 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

No 

Yes - Part of TWY003, part of SUB181 

in 2014-15 SHLAA, SUB183 part of site 

in 2014-15 SHLAA 

TWY018 Junction 1 M50 and Land at Abbotts Court Farm Twyning Available 442 Suitable Unachievable 23.39 Suitable Unachievable No No Yes 
Yes - TWY006, part of TWY0011, 

TWY015 & TWY016 part of site 

TWY019 Land west of Downfield Lane Twyning Available 49 Suitable Achievable 2.6 Suitable Achievable Yes No No 
Yes - F119 in 2013-14 SHELAA, part of 

TWY010 

TWY020 Land near Junction 8 of M5 Strensham/Twyning Available 7 Suitable Achievable 0.65 Suitable Achievable No Yes Yes None Identified 

UCK005 Land north east of Junction 10 of M5, Uckington 
Uckington/Elmstone 

Hardwicke 
Available 952 

Suitable for 

longer term 
Unachievable 37.78 

Suitable for longer 

term development 
Unachievable No No No 

Yes - Part of site part of UCK008, part 

of UCK001 

UCK007 Land at Manor Farm - Uckington Uckington Available 221 Suitable Achievable 8.78 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - Part of UCK002 & UCK006 

UCK008 Elms Park Uckington Available 1525 
Suitable for 

longer term 

Unachievable within 

the assessment period 
80.7 

Suitable for longer 

term development 

Unachievable 

within the 
No No No Yes - Part of UCK001 

WHE001 
Land adjacent to John Moore Primary School, 

Wheatpieces, Tewkesbury 
Wheatpieces Available 21 Suitable Achievable 0.87 Suitable Achievable Yes No No None Identified 

WIN003 Land at Langley Road, Winchcombe Winchcombe Available 6 Suitable Achievable 1.8 Unsuitable Unachievable No Yes No None Identified 

WIN008 Land off Harvey's Lane Winchcombe Available 130 Suitable Achievable 7.89 Suitable Achievable No Yes Yes Yes - Part of SUB201 in 2014-15 SHLAA 

WIN009 Land at Kyderminster Road Winchcombe Available 35 Suitable Achievable 1.9 Suitable Achievable Yes Yes No 
Yes - WIN001 part of site, SUB198 in 

2014-15 SHELAA 



Table 7 Deliverable and developable sites (suitable, available and    achievable) 

 

 
 

Site 

Reference 

 
 

Site Name 

 
 

Parish 

 
 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 
 

0-5 Years 

 
 

6-10 Years 

 
 

11-15 Years 

 
 

Duplications Identified 

WIN010 Land to the west of Winchcombe Winchcombe Available 125 Suitable Achievable 13.4 Suitable Achievable No Yes No Yes - Part of SUB201 in 2014-15 SHLAA 

WIN016 Land off Orchard Road Winchcombe Available 9 Suitable Achievable 0.35 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of WIN010 

WIN017 Land off Delavale Road, west of Winchcombe Winchcombe Available 152 Suitable Achievable 6.9 Suitable Achievable Yes No No Yes - Part of WIN010 



Table 8 Submitted sites assessment  table 

 

 
 

 
Site 

Reference 

 

Site Name 

 

Parish 

Character and 

Constraints Summary 

 
Overcome 

Constraints 

 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 

 
 

ALD008 

 

 

 
Land to the north of 

Orchard Road 

 

 

 
 

Alderton 

This vacant site is located within the AONB and a Special 

Landscape area. The site lies directly north of the settlement 

and is well related to the current residential development. The 

site immediately abuts the settlement boundary to the west 

and south. Access to the site is via a narrow access between 

two residential properties. Accessibility score for the site is 

average. 

 

 
 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. Landscape sensitivity 

has not been assessed. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

5 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

0.39 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 
ALD010 

Land to the west of 

Willow Bank Road 

 
Alderton 

Vacant land within the SLA adjacent to the Cotswold AONB and 

settlement boundary of Alderton. 

Within SLA. Development should be sensitive to the 

protection and enhancement of the landscape to 

minimise impact on SLA. 

 
Available 

 
46 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
2.47 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
No 

 
ALD011 

Land north of Beckford 

Road 

 
Alderton 

The site is to the north west of the village and within the AONB. 

The site has been assessed as having medium landscape 

sensitivity. 

Within the AONB in an area of medium landscape 

sensitivity. A landscape led development strategy for the 

site would be required. 

 
Available 

 
45 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
1.8 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 
ALD012 

 

Alderton Allotments, 

Willow Bank Road 

 

 
Alderton 

The site is situated within the village of Alderton and is 

currently being used as allotments. Under Saved Policy RCN10 

Allotments, it states that allotments will be generally protected 

from development and is therefore unsuitable for 

development. 

Under Saved Policy RCN10 Allotments, it states that 

allotments will be generally protected from 

development and is therefore unsuitable for 

development. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
47 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
2.5 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

ALD013 

 

Land at Beckford Road 

 

Alderton 

Agricultural land adjacent to the settlement boundary of 

Alderton. Within the Special Landscape Area and adjacent to 

the Cotswolds AONB. Site slopes to the south where it is partly 

within Flood Zone 2. 

Within SLA. Development should be sensitive to the 

protection and enhancement of the landscape to 

minimise impact on SLA. 

 

Available 

 

47 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

7.21 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 

 
 

ALD014 

 

 

 
Land at Beckford Road, 

Alderton (Phase 2) 

 

 

 
 

Alderton 

 

The vacant site is situated within the development boundary of 

the village of Alderton. The village has rural characteristics with 

stone and render houses. The site is within a Special Landscape 

Area and therefore demonstrates Medium landscape 

sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is average. 

Within SLA. Development should be sensitive to the 

protection and enhancement of the landscape to 

minimise impact on SLA. Development would need to 

take significant account of landscape sensitivity and 

quality; there are opportunities to repair lost hedges and 

"soften" the settlement edge in views from the south  

and west. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

35 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

2.3 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
ALD015 

 

 
 

Land at Willow Bank 

Road 

 

 

 
Alderton 

The site is located to the south of Alderton, a small rural village 

in the northern part of the borough close to the Cotswolds 

AONB. The site is within a Special landscape Area and presents 

Medium landscape sensitivity. The site is affected by Flood 

Zones 2 and 3a. Accessibility score for the site is average. 

Within SLA. Development should be sensitive to the 

protection and enhancement of the landscape to 

minimise impact on SLA. Development would need to 

take significant account of landscape sensitivity and 

quality. Appropriate flood mitigation measures required 

with careful approach to flood prone areas. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
31 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
1.81 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
 

ASHC002 

 

 

 
Land to the north of 

DSDC Ashchurch 

 

 

 
 

Ashchurch Rural 

 

 
Predominantly agricultural land. Integration with Northway 

constrained by mainline railway. Dismantled railway bed 

separates the site from the industrial estate. Access to M5 and 

beyond constrained. 

Access issues would need to be resolved - suitability of 

site is dependent on improvements to access through 

MOD base and over railway. Development would need 

to come forward as part of a strategic development of 

the MOD base to the south. Cumulative impact on 

A46/Jct 9 to be addressed. Access issues are currently 

being addressed. 

 

 

 
Available for housing 

only 

 

 

 
 

550 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

21.08 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

 

 

ASHC003 

 

 
 

 
Land surrounding 

Homedowns ς north of 

Fiddington 

 

 
 

 

 

Ashchurch Rural 

 

 

 
Predominantly agricultural land with some residential 

development and light industrial units. Flood Zone 2 and 3 

affects the northern part of the site. Pollution concerns 

regarding M5 to the west. Archaeologically sensitive 

surrounding listed Fiddington Manor. 

Careful flood mitigation measures required - an area 

through the middle of the site is within Flood Zone 3, 

making the area to the south of the  

application/proposed strategic allocation site unsuitable 

for housing development. Cumulative impact on A46/Jct 

9 to be addressed. Does not relate well to existing 

settlement pattern and is inappropriate in scale to the 

area. 13/01003/OUT - Area to the north is also subject to 

an outline planning application for a retail centre and 

garden centre. Permitted. 

 

 
 

 

 

Available 

 

 
 

 

 

3500 

 

 
 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

 

 

112.9 

 

 
 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

 

 

No 

 

 
 

 

 

No 

 

 
 

 

 

No 

 

 
ASHC004 

 

Land off Aston Fields 

Lane, Northway 

 

 
Ashchurch Rural 

Agricultural land in close proximity to Northway residential 

development. Integration with Northway is constrained by the 

mainline railway. Dismantled railway bed and open land 

separates the site from the industrial estate. Access to M5 and 

beyond constrained. 

 
Cumulative impact on A46/Jct 9 to be addressed. Area to 

the north is affected by Flood Zone 2 and 3 - site is 

subject to flooding and biodiversity issues. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
1000 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
66.9 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
ASHC006 

 

 
Land adjacent to 

Midland Cottages, 

Ashchurch 

 

 

 
Ashchurch Rural 

 
Agricultural land in close proximity to Northway residential 

development. Integration with Northway is constrained by the 

mainline railway. Dismantled railway bed and open land 

separates the site from the industrial estate. Access to M5 and 

beyond constrained. 

Access issues would need to be resolved - suitability of 

site is dependent on improvements to access through 

MOD base and over railway. Development would need 

to come forward as part of a larger strategic 

development of the MOD base to the south. Cumulative 

impact on A46/Jct 9 to be addressed. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
75 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
2.97 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
Yes 



Table 8 Submitted sites assessment  table 

 

 
 

Site 

Reference 

 

Site Name 

 

Parish 

Character and 

Constraints Summary 

 
Overcome 

Constraints 

 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 

 

 
ASHC007 

 

 
 

Land adjacent to 

Ashchurch County 

Primary School, 

Ashchurch 

 

 

 

 
Ashchurch Rural 

 
Urban to rural fringe location adjacent to Ashchurch residential 

boundary, with residential and employment land uses to the 

north and west and agricultural land to the south and east. 

Pylons traverse the site north to south. Site slopes gently to the 

south. Noise from railway line. Good access to Tewkesbury 

town and Ashchurch railway station. Partly within Flood Zone 2 

and 3b. 

Subject to appropriate treatment of flood affected parts 

of site and possible access issues - development would 

need to be concentrated to the north of the site. 

Cumulative impact on A46/Jct 9 to be addressed. 

14/00343/OUT. Outline application for the erection of up 

to 45 dwellings to include open space and new vehicular 

access (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale to be 

reserved for future consideration) - Permitted. 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 
45 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
1.65 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

ASHC008 

 

 
Land at Pamington 

Farm, Ashchurch 

 

 
 

Ashchurch Rural 

Agricultural land adjoining Pamington to the south of 

Ashchurch and the MoD employment site. Outside existing 

settlement boundary. Functional floodplain to the east and 

north as identified in SFRA Level 1 and 2, separating site from 

the residential settlement of Ashchurch. 4 Grade II listed 

buildings in Pamington. 

Adjacent to Pamington but removed from existing 

settlement boundary. Just under half of the site is at risk 

of flooding (Flood Zone 2 and 3) which divorces the site 

from employment and residential uses in the north. 

Cumulative impact on A46/Jct 9 to be addressed. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

903 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

47.8 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

ASHC009 

 

 
 

Land to the east of 

Fitzhamon Park, 

Ashchurch 

 

 

 
 

Ashchurch Rural 

Site adjoining and within existing settlement boundary of 

Ashchurch, with residential and employment land uses to the 

north and west and agricultural land to the south and east. 

Northern part of the site has been assessed as being suitable 

for housing development under SUB10. Area of functional 

floodplain in the north which limits the site's relation with 

Ashchurch settlement boundary. 

 

Functional floodplain divorces site from Ashchurch 

settlement boundary. Northern part of the site has been 

assessed as being suitable for housing development 

(SUB10). Cumulative impact on A46/Jct 9 to be 

addressed. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

270 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

14.26 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 
ASHC010 

Land to the south of 

Snow Farm, Ashchurch 

 
Ashchurch Rural 

Agricultural land to the south of Ashchurch. Outside existing 

settlement boundary and separated from Ashchurch by open 

land. 

Removed from existing settlement. Cumulative impact 

on A46/Jct 9 to be addressed. 

 
Available 

 
830 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
43.94 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
 

 

 
ASHC012 

 
 

 
Land south of A46, 

north of Tirle Brook, 

Parcel 1 

 
 

 

 
Ashchurch Rural 

 
Greenfield site sloping away from A46, almost on two levels to 

the north of Tirle Brook. Urban to rural fringe location outside 

settlement boundaries with rural area to the south and east,  

M5 to the west and extensive employment land uses to the 

north. Part of the site is located within Flood Zones 2, 3a and 3b 

and susceptible to fluvial flooding, culvert blockage residual risk 

and surface water flood risk (SFRA L2 - additional assessments). 

 
 
 

Careful flood mitigation required. Cumulative impact on 

A46/Jct 9 to be addressed. 13/01003/OUT - Area to the 

north is also subject to an outline planning application 

for a retail centre and garden centre. Permitted. 

 
 

 

 
Available 

 
 

 

 
243 

 
 

 

 
Suitable 

 
 

 

 
Achievable 

 
 

 

 
14.3 

 
 

 

 
Suitable 

 
 

 

 
Achievable 

 
 

 

 
Yes 

 
 

 

 
Yes 

 
 

 

 
No 

 

 
ASHC013 

 
Land south of A46, 

north of Tirle Brook, 

Parcel 2 

 

 
Ashchurch Rural 

 
Urban to rural fringe location at Ashchurch. Northern part of 

the site is located within SFRA Flood Zone 2, 3a and 3b. 

Separated from existing residential and employment uses. 

Careful flood mitigation required. Separated from  

existing settlement and commercial uses - Flood Zones 

would limit the ability of the site to come forward as part 

of a larger scheme. Cumulative impact on A46/Jct 9 to be 

addressed. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
607 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
27.51 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

ASHC014 

 

 
Land north of Ashchurch 

Depot 

 

 
 

Ashchurch Rural 

Agricultural land in close proximity to Northway residential 

development. Integration with Northway is constrained by the 

mainline railway. Dismantled railway bed and open land 

separates the site from the industrial estate. Access to M5 and 

beyond constrained. 

Access and flooding issues would need to be resolved. 

Area to the south would be suitable as part of a larger 

scheme, however area to the north would be unsuitable 

due to flooding and biodiversity issues. Cumulative 

impact on A46/Jct 9 to be addressed. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

1279 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

58 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 
 

 

 

 

 
ASHC016 

 
 

 

 

 

Land south of A46, 

Ashchurch 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Ashchurch Rural 

Agricultural land in the urban to rural fringe of Tewkesbury,  

with MoD site and existing residential uses located to the   

north. A small area to the north of the site is affected by Flood 

Zones 2, 3a and 3b. One Public Right of Way runs north south 

across the centre of the site with two others crossing east west. 

There are four listed buildings within the northern vicinity  

within the hamlet of Pamington. The site is covered by areas of 

Low to Medium and Medium to High (TBP) and Medium to 

Medium to Low (JCS) landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score 

for the site is less than average. 

 
 

 

 
Medium to large scale residential development should  

be avoided on the parcel as a whole in accordance with 

recommendations within the Landscape Sensitivity Study 

for Tewkesbury and Ashchurch. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 
 

 

 

 

 
3000 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 
 

 

 

 

 
135.2 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 
 

 

 

 

 
No 

 
 

 

 

 

 
No 

 
 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

 

 

ASHC017 

 

 
 

 

 

Land east of Fiddington 

Lane, Ashchurch 

 

 
 

 

 

Ashchurch Rural 

 

 
 

The site is situated to the south of Ashchurch characterised by 

rural agricultural land. A small area to the north east of the site 

is affected by flooding including Flood Zone 3b. The site is 

subject to Medium to Low landscape sensitivity and better than 

average accessibility score. 

 
Appropriate flood mitigation measures required with 

careful approach to flood prone areas. The TBP 

landscape sensitivity study states development would 

need to take account of landscape sensitivity and quality 

including contribution to proposed green corridor along 

Tirle Brook, improve quality of settlement edge to form 

soft and articulated edge. Consideration would need to 

be given to the railway line running east of the site such 

as an appropriate buffer. 

 

 
 

 

 

Available 

 

 
 

 

 

110 

 

 
 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 
 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 
 

 

 

5.83 

 

 
 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 
 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 
 

 

 

Yes 

 

 
 

 

 

No 

 

 
 

 

 

No 
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Site 

Reference 

 

Site Name 

 

Parish 

Character and 

Constraints Summary 

 
Overcome 

Constraints 

 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

ASHC018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Land at Fitzhamon Park 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Ashchurch Rural 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Site characterised by agricultural land lies within the urban to 

rural fringe of Tewkesbury, with MoD site and existing 

residential uses located to the north. The southern area of the 

site follows Tirle Brook and therefore is slightly affected by 

Flood Zones 2 and 3 including 3b. A Public Right of Way runs 

parallel east of the site. The site is subject to Medium to Low 

landscape sensitivity and provides a generally good accessibility 

score. 

 
Appropriate flood mitigation measures required with 

careful approach to flood prone areas. Development 

would need to take account of landscape sensitivity and 

quality. In landscape and visual terms the study for 

Tewkesbury and Ashchurch states, medium to large 

scale residential development could be accommodated. 

Development would need to avoid flood issues within 

the Tirle Brook Corridor and make a positive 

contribution to the proposed green corridor along the 

Brook. It would help to improve the quality of the 

southern settlement edge and would present a soft and 

articulated settlement edge (as opposed to a rigid and 

linear edge). Any such development would show 

restraint in terms of encroaching into the setting of 

Pamington and should retain Pamington as a clearly 

separate hamlet. 18/00043/OUT - Outline planning 

application for the erection of up to 90 houses, a care 

home, community centre and associated works. 

Awaiting decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
90 including 66 

bed care home 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

5.55 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

ASHC019 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Land at Overbury Estate 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Ashchurch Rural 

 

 

 

 
Agricultural land located to the north east of Ashchurch 

adjacent to the settlement of Aston on Carrant. The northern 

section of land to the west is within Flood Zone 2 and Flood 

Zone 3 including 3b. 6 Listed buildings are present to the north 

of the site in Aston on Carrant. A Public Right of Way Ashchurch 

50 runs north south at the eastern edge of the site. There are 

telephone masts positioned on the western parcel. Site is 

covered by areas of Medium, Medium-High (Commercial) and 

Medium-Low (TBP), Medium and Low (JCS) landscape 

sensitivity. The site provides less than average accessibility 

score. 

 
Appropriate flood mitigation measures required with 

careful approach to flood prone areas. Development 

would need to take account of landscape sensitivity and 

quality. The TBP Landscape Sensitivity Study for 

Tewkesbury and Ashchurch recommends development 

could be appropriate here but would need to: 1. Appear 

as a natural extension or rounding of the settlement 

form as not to appear isolated and conspicuous 2. Deliver 

a conscious, sensitive and defensible new settlement 

edge avoiding creation of a stark, linear edge but instead 

create a soft feathered transition with a green edge with 

green infrastructure 3. Retain a generous green corridor 

along the Carrant. Design of the development must be 

sensitive to those areas which are within close proximity 

to listed buildings, in order to minimise impacts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

800 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

60.84 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
ASHC020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Ashchurch Rifle Range 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Ashchurch Rural 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Brownfield Rifle Range located in Ashchurch to the south of the 

A46, approximately one mile east of Junction 9 of the M5 

Motorway. Surrounded by degraded pasture field patterns 

bounded by sparse hedges, post and rail fencing. Flood Zone 2 

effects the very southern edge of the site boundary. Medium- 

Low (JCS), Low-Medium (TBP) landscape sensitivity. Average 

accessibility score. 

 
Potential contamination issues to be resolved resulting 

from use as Rifle Range. Appropriate flood mitigation 

measures required with careful approach to flood prone 

areas. The TBP landscape sensitivity study states 

development would need to take account of landscape 

sensitivity and quality. In landscape and visual terms the 

study for Tewkesbury and Ashchurch states, medium to 

large scale residential development could be 

accommodated. Development would need to avoid  

flood issues within the Tirle Brook Corridor and make a 

positive contribution to the proposed green corridor 

along the Brook. It would help to improve the quality of 

the southern settlement edge and would present a soft 

and articulated settlement edge (as opposed to a rigid 

and linear edge). Any such development would show 

restraint in terms of encroaching into the setting of 

Pamington and should retain Pamington as a clearly 

separate hamlet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
10-15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
0.49 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
No 
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Site 

Reference 

 

Site Name 

 

Parish 

Character and 

Constraints Summary 

 
Overcome 

Constraints 

 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

ASHC021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Land at Brookhouse 

Farm, Aston on Carrant 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Ashchurch Rural 

 

 

 
 

Agricultural site located to the north east of Ashchurch  

adjacent to the settlement of Aston on Carrant. Existing 

hedgerows across the site. Existing tree belt to screen the MOD 

site to the south of the western parcel of land. Carrant Brook 

lies outside the northern boundary of the north-west and north 

land parcels. The northern boundary of the north west and 

north land parcels fall into Flood Zones 2 and 3 including 3b. 

The majority of the site is Flood Zone 1. Ashchurch public 

footpath 50 runs north-south through the site. 6 listed buildings 

are present in the northern vicinity of the site in Aston on 

Carrant. There are telephone masts positioned on the western 

parcel. Site covered by areas of Medium, Medium-High and 

Medium-Low (TBP), Medium and Low (JCS) landscape 

sensitivity. Poorer than average accessibility score. 

 

Part of JCS Strategic Allocation A5 Ashchurch. 

Appropriate flood mitigation measures required with 

careful approach to flood prone areas. Development 

would need to take account of landscape sensitivity and 

quality. The TBP Landscape Sensitivity Study for 

Tewkesbury and Ashchurch recommends development 

could be appropriate here but would need to: 1. Appear 

as a natural extension or rounding of the settlement 

form as not to appear isolated and conspicuous 2. 

Deliver a conscious, sensitive and defensible new 

settlement edge avoiding creation of a stark, linear edge 

but instead create a soft feathered transition with a 

green edge with green infrastructure 3. Retain a 

generous green corridor along the Carrant. Design of the 

development must be sensitive to those areas which are 

within close proximity to listed buildings, in order to 

minimise impacts. May be more appropriate to be 

developed once surrounding land has come forward. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

1204 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

63.7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
ASHC022 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Land at Walton Cardiff, 

Tewkesbury 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Ashchurch Rural 

 

The vacant site is located to the east of Tewkesbury, south of 

the Ashchurch area. Characterised by agricultural land, the M5 

borders the east of the site. The main site constraints are 

summarised as follows. Noise and vibration from M5 traffic 

running along the eastern boundary of the site. Part of the site  

is within Flood Zones 2 and 3 including 3b. Tirle Brook runs 

along the northern boundary of the site with a smaller stream 

running further south. There are also small ponds dotted within 

the site. A 132 KV power line traverses the eastern part of the 

site and is likely to require a 30 meters easement area. A high 

pressure gas pipeline runs along the southern corner of the site 

and its likely to require a 104 meters safety clearance zone. 

There are several Public Rights of Way traversing the site on 

the northern part, with a Bridleway / National Trail path 

crossing at the centre and connecting the site to the east via a 

pedestrian bridge over the M5. There are some mature trees 

and hedges within the site. There are areas of High to Medium 

and Low to Medium (TBP), Mostly Medium, part in Medium to 

Low (JCS) landscape sensitivity. The location provides a very 

good accessibility score. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The TBP landscape sensitivity study states Medium to 

large scale residential development on the south of this 

land parcel which is subject to High-Medium landscape 

sensitivity is not appropriate in terms of landscape 

sensitivity and should be avoided. The remainder of the 

site falls entirely within Flood Zone 3, which will 

ultimately dictate its unsuitability for residential 

development. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
800 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
33.22 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ASHC023 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Land at Fiddington 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Ashchurch Rural 

 
The agricultural land site adjoins Fiddington village to the north 

and is split into five parcels by hedgerows, with the only 

agricultural buildings being on the most northern parcel. The 

whole site is enclosed by hedgerows and trees. Abutting the 

site to the west are fields and some residential properties. To 

the south is the main cluster of properties that make up 

Fiddington village and surrounding area. The site benefits from 

a narrow access to the west that is gated. The site is assessed  

as having Medium (TBP), Medium to Low and Medium (JCS) 

landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score is relatively poor. 

 
The TBP landscape sensitivity study states development 

would need to take account of landscape sensitivity and 

quality. In landscape and visual terms, medium scale 

residential development could be accommodated in this 

land parcel. Any development would need to be 

respectful of the existing dispersed settlement. The 

development could take opportunities to locally improve 

the condition of the landscape. Additional restraint 

should be shown to the south where the setting and 

openness around Fiddington should be respected. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 
349 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
18.46 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ASHC024 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Land to the east of 

Rudgeway Farm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ashchurch Rural 

 

 
 

The agricultural land site is located to the south of Tewkesbury 

adjacent to the new Wheatpieces residential development. The 

site lies to the east of Rudgeway Lane approximately 1km from 

the Wheatpieces local centre. A minor area to the east is slightly 

affected by Flood Zone 2. The site is assessed as being of 

Medium to High landscape sensitivity by the TBP study and 

Medium to Low by the JCS analysis. Accessibility score is less 

than average. 

The TBP landscape sensitivity study explains that for the 

most part this land parcel is not suitable for residential 

development. However there are opportunities for some 

settlement rounding and expansion south of 

Wheatpieces although there is a clear sensitivity that if 

there is no restraint, such development might be 

perceived as a sinuous intrusion into open countryside. 

Any such development should deliver a soft and green 

edge to the south to act as a permanent and defensible 

settlement boundary. Appropriate flood mitigation 

measures required with careful approach to flood prone 

areas. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

284 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 
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Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 
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Achievable 
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(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 
 

ASHC025 

 

 
 

Goodman's Farm 

 

 
Ashchurch 

Rural/Teddington 

The site is located between Ashchurch and Teddington in a 

rural area to the east of Tewkesbury. The site comprises 

agricultural land with associated yard and buildings. The area 

adjacent to Tirle Brook in the south is within Flood Zones 2 and 

3. Accessibility score is relatively poor. 

 

 
Appropriate flood mitigation measures required with 

careful approach to flood prone areas. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

66 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

3.47 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 

 
ASHL003 

 

 

 
 

Part Parcel 4051, The 

Green, Ashleworth 

 

 

 

 
Ashleworth 

The vacant site is located towards the south east of 

Ashleworth, a small rural village to the west of the borough. 

The site is located within a Landscape Protection Zone. Mixed 

hedgerows, trees on northern boundary. No vehicle access but 

does border road leading from The Green to Ashleworth Quay. 

Therefore, access could be created. Footpath EAS/26 cross the 

plot. Less than average accessibility score. Located adjacent to 

conservation area and listed building in south west. 

 

 
Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. Design of the development must be 

sensitive to the setting of the Conservation Area as well 

as those areas which are within close proximity to listed 

buildings, in order to minimise impacts. 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 
25 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
0.95 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
ASHL004 

 

 
Land south of Nup End 

 

 
Ashleworth 

The agricultural land site is located towards the north west of 

Ashleworth, a small rural village to the west of the borough.  

The site is within a Landscape Protection Zone. A Public Right of 

Way crosses the site. It presents less than average accessibility 

score. 

 

Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
48 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
1.92 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 
BADG001 

Land to the south of 

Green Lane, 

Badgeworth 

 
Badgeworth 

 
Site located in the AONB to the east of Brockworth. 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. Divorced from 

existing settlement. 

 
Available 

 
40 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
1.6 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 
 

BADG002 

 

 
 

Land at Henley 

 

 
 

Badgeworth 

 

Area between Brockworth and Badgeworth to the east of 

Gloucester. Area comprises Green Belt and Cotswolds AONB. 

Part of the site falls within the functional floodplain. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Within the AONB and regarded as 

unsuitable in accordance with the methodology. Flood 

mitigation would be required. Divorced from settlement 

boundary. NW parcel may be suitable as part of wider 

development. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

656 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

34.72 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 
BADG006 

Part of Normansbrook 

Farm, Sandy Pluck Lane 

 
Badgeworth 

The site is to the south of the village and is adjacent to the 

settlement. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
96 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
5.07 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
BADG007 

Land off Cold Pool Lane, 

Badgeworth 

 
Badgeworth 

 
Medium landscape sensitivity within Green Belt. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
187 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
9.87 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
BADG008 

Land at Badgeworth 

Lane, Shurdington 

 
Badgeworth 

Paddock on southern edge of Shurdington within the Green 

Belt. Pylons traverse site. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
50 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
2.2 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
BADG010 

Land to the east side of 

Painswick Road, Little 

Witcombe 

 
Badgeworth 

The site is situated to the north of Little Witcombe and is within 

the Green Belt. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS 

and regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
15 -20 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
3.28 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

BADG011 

 
Land adjoining White 

Walk, Little Witcombe 

 

Badgeworth 

The vacant site is to the south east of the village of Little 

Witcombe. Located within the AONB. The north east of the site 

is affected by Flood Zone 2. Better than average accessibility 

score. 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. Landscape sensitivity 

has not been assessed. 

 

Available 

 

8-20 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

1.81 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 
BADG012 

 

Land off Shurdington 

Road 

 

 
Badgeworth 

The site is located to the south east of Shurdington village 

opposite a business park hosting Endsleigh insurance. The site 

is within Green Belt as is under use for permanent grazing, 

previously a reclaimed sand pit and sand quarry. Better than 

average accessibility score. 

 

Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
196 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
10.35 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 
BADG013 

Beggars Roost, 

Bamfurlong Lane, 

Staverton 

 
Badgeworth 

The site is located within Bamfurlong along Bamfurlong Lane, 

north east of Junction 11 of the M5. The site is located within 

the Green Belt. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
26 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
1.06 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
BIS002 

Land at Bishop's Cleeve 

Business Park, Bishop's 

Cleeve 

 
Bishops Cleeve 

Agricultural land adjacent to Cleeve Business Park. Site 

allocated in the Tewkesbury Borough Local Plan to 2011 as a 

Major Employment Site at Cleeve Business Park. 

 
None identified. 

 
Available 

 
50 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
1.57 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
BIS003 

Land at 105 Cheltenham 

Road, Bishop's Cleeve 

 
Bishops Cleeve 

 
Green Belt site adjacent to Bishop's Cleeve. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
25-30 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
0.62 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BIS005 

 

 

 

 

 

Land adjacent to 

Malvern View Business 

Park 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bishops Cleeve 

 

 

 

 
The agricultural land site is located to the western edge of 

Bishop's Cleeve adjacent to a major employment site. A slight 

area to the north west of the site is affected by Flood Zone 2. 

The site is subject to Medium Landscape and High Visual 

sensitivity. Present is fair accessibility score. 

TBP Preferred Options Major Employment Site  

Allocation - Malvern View Business Park, Bishops Cleeve. 

Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Appropriate flood 

mitigation measures required with careful approach to 

flood prone areas. 18/00249/OUT - Outline planning 

application for up to 215 dwellings up to 2.24 HA of 

commercial use (B1 and B2), up to 0.2 HA of retail uses 

(A1), with public open space , landscaping and 

sustainable urban drainage including associated works 

and two vehicular access points form Stoke Road. 

Awaiting decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

215 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13.56 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 
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of Dwellings 
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Area 
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Suitable 
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Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

BIS012 

 
Land off Stoke Road, 

Bishops Cleeve 

 

Bishops Cleeve 

The site is flat and is bordered by hedgerow. This site is on the 

incline coming out of Bishops Cleeve in close proximity to 

Malvern View Business Park. 

Access to the site would be from Stoke Road. Some of 

the site is located within Flood Zone 3. Opportunity to 

enhance sustainable transport modes. 

 

Available 

 

900 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

15 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
BIS014 

 

 

 

 

 

Land at Homelands 

Farm, east of 

Gotherington Lane 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Bishops Cleeve 

 
The agricultural land site is located between the settlements of 

Bishop's Cleeve and Gotherington. The site is within the setting 

of Cotswolds AONB to the east on the far side of the railway  

line and is adjacent to a Special Landscape Area to the north 

east. Middle Brook flows east to west across the site. Historic 

hedgerows are present throughout the site, however these are 

species-poor. Mature and semi mature trees are present on the 

site. A preliminary bat roost assessment identified the majority 

of buildings as having negligible bat roosting potential. Medium 

landscape sensitivity. Relative very good accessibility score. 

 

 

 
 

TBP Preferred Options Housing Allocation - Site B Land at 

Homelands Farm, Bishops Cleeve. Rural Business Centre 

Allocation - Homelands Farm, Bishops Cleeve. 

Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 
80 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
2.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
BOD001 

 

 

 
Boddington 

 

 

 
Boddington 

 
Predominantly agricultural land with several scattered farms 

and associated buildings. Green Belt location removed from 

neighbouring settlements. Flood Zone 2 and 3 affect parts of 

site. Noise issues from M5. Grade I and II listed buildings within 

centre of site. Within Landscape Protection Zone. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted  JCS 

and regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Site is in an isolated location away from 

any significant settlement. Within Landscape Protection 

Zone - consideration to be given to ecology and visual 

amenity of environment. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
5000 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
245.3 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
BOD003 

 
Land south west of 

Junction 10 of M5, 

Boddington 

 

 
Boddington 

 

Site in a rural Green Belt location, mostly within Flood Zones 2 

and 3. Separated from existing settlements. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS 

and regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Site is in an isolated location away from 

any significant settlement. Partly located within the 

functional floodplain. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
52 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
2.73 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 
BOD004 

Land to the west of 

Cheltenham (area 

within JCS allocation) 

 
Boddington/Staverton 

A rural fringe location situated to the west of Cheltenham. Part 

of JCS Strategic Allocation A7 West Cheltenham. 

Forms part JCS Strategic Allocation A7 West Cheltenham. 

Odour from treatment works would need to be 

addressed. 

 
Available 

 
1100 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
46.9 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BOD005 

 

 

 

 

 

Land to the west of 

Cheltenham (within JCS 

safeguarded area) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Boddington/Staverton 

 
The land is flat, however further consideration will need to be 

given to trees, landscape and wildlife features. The majority of 

the site is in Flood Zone 1. The site makes up a large parcel 

which is within Tewkesbury Borough and Cheltenham Borough 

for the purpose of this assessment the part of the site that has 

been included within the report is Phase 2 of the development 

which is within Tewkesbury Borough.  There are public Rights   

of Way crossing the site. The site is in the Green Belt and within 

the sewage treatment works Odour Zone designated under 

policy EVT8. Safeguarded area in the adopted JCS. The  

proposed Phase 2 would include employment use. 

 

 

 
 

Forms part of an area of safeguarded land in the  

adopted JCS that has now been removed from the Green 

Belt for development post 2031. Odour from treatment 

works would need to be addressed. The submission 

documents indicates development to commence on 

Phase 2 within 10 to 15 years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1607 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable for 
longer term 

needs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

63.77 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable for 
longer term 

needs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 
BOD006 

 
Fields off Hayden Lane 

 
Boddington/Staverton 

The site is being promoted as public open space and playing 

fields. 

The site is in the green belt and in accordance with the 

methodology is found unsuitable for development. 

 
Available 

 
93 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
4.92 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

BOD007 
Field 3777 off Hayden 

Lane 
Boddington The site is included within a Strategic Allocation. Forms part of JCS Strategic allocation A7 West 

Cheltenham. 
Available 40 Suitable Achievable 2.13 Suitable Achievable Yes No No 

 

BOD008 

 
Orchard House, Hayden 

Lane 

 

Boddington 

The site is located to the south west of Hayden to the west of 

Cheltenham. Residential property with large garden. Low 

landscape sensitivity. Poorer than average accessibility score. 

 

Part of Strategic Allocation A7 West Cheltenham. 

 

Available 

 

9 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

0.35 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

No 

 

BRO004 

 
Land north of 

Brockworth (Parcel 1) 

 

Brockworth 

Agricultural land. Urban fringe area to the north of Brockworth. 

Flood Zone 2 and 3 runs through part of site. 

Site is bounded by the M5 Motorway, A417 and Valiant 

Way. Forms part of Strategic Allocation A3 in the JCS. 

Application for 1500 dwellings permitted. 

 

Available 

 

405 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

12.36 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

 
 

BRO005 

 

 
Land north of 

Brockworth (Parcel 2) 

 

 
 

Brockworth 

Agricultural land. Urban fringe area to the north of Brockworth. 

Flood Zone 2 and 3 runs through part of site. Impact on Grade I 

and II* listed buildings at Brockworth Court needs careful 

management. Application for 1500 dwellings permitted subject 

to SoS decision. 

 

Forms part of Strategic Allocation A3 in the JCS. 

Application for 1500 dwellings permitted subject to SoS 

decision. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

223 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

6.37 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

BRO006 

 
Land north of 

Brockworth (Parcel 3) 

 

Brockworth 

Agricultural land. Urban fringe area to the north of Brockworth. 

Impact on Grade I and II* listed buildings at Brockworth Court 

needs careful management. 

Forms part of Strategic Allocation A3 in the JCS. 

Application for 1500 dwellings permitted subject to SoS 

decision. 

 

Available 

 

404 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

12.84 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

 
 

BRO007 

 

 
Land north of 

Brockworth (Parcel 4) 

 

 
 

Brockworth 

 

 
Agricultural land. Urban fringe area to the north of Brockworth. 

Forms part of Strategic Allocation A3 in the JCS. TPO 

restricts development opportunities. Application for 

1500 dwellings permitted subject to SoS decision. This 

parcel has not been identified for development in the 

application. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

41 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

0.98 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

Yes 
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Suitable 
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Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

BRO009 

 
Oakhill Farm, 

Brockworth 

 

Brockworth 

Urban to rural fringe within the AONB separated from new 

housing development by Green Lane overlooking commercial 

development at Brockworth. Public footpath running along 

western boundary. 

 
Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

Available 

 

16 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

0.63 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

BRO011 

Land to the east side of 

Painswick Road, 

Brockworth 

 

Brockworth 

The vacant site is adjacent to the development boundary of 

Brockworth. Very good accessibility score. Located within 

AONB. Access to the site would be via Painswick Road. 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. Landscape sensitivity 

has not been assessed. 

 

Available 

 

38 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

3.51 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 

 
BRO012 

 

 
 

The Lanes, Cirencester 

Road, Witcombe 

 

 

 
Brockworth 

The site is located within the AONB and within JCS Green Belt. 

The vacant site lies to the west of Little Witcombe and is well 

related to the village. The site has established trees and 

hedgerows along its boundaries. A very small area in the north 

east of the site is affected by Flood Zones 2 and 3. Accessibility 

score for the site is good. 

 

 
Within the AONB and Green Belt, regarded as unsuitable 

in accordance with the methodology. Landscape 

sensitivity has not been assessed. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
38 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
2.08 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

BRO013 

 

 

 

 

 

Land at Witcombe 

 

 

 

 

 

Brockworth 

The site is located on the eastern edge of Brockworth between 

the A46 Shurdington Road and the Cirencester Road. It is a  

fairly flat site, which is effectively enclosed on all sides by 

existing built development and the Horsebere Brook, which lies 

to the north east of the site. The site is currently designated as 

Green Belt and is located within an AONB. There is an area of 

Flood Zone 2 and 3 adjacent to the Horsebere Brook and a 

number of Public Right of Way intersect the site. Relative very 

good accessibility score. 

 

 

 
 

Within the AONB and Green Belt, regarded as unsuitable 

in accordance with the methodology. Landscape 

sensitivity has not been assessed. 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

156 

 

 

 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

5.84 

 

 

 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 
 

BRO014 

 

 

 
 

Wyevale Garden Centre 

 

 

 
 

Brockworth 

The site is located to the eastern edge of Brockworth, a 

settlement to the eastern edge of Gloucester city. Garden 

Centre in active use with primary retail activity and ancillary 

café. Site inclusive of undeveloped area of land immediately 

west. Site comprises retail area, storage areas, café and 

hardstanding customer car park. Site located within AONB and 

Green Belt. Very good accessibility score. 

 

 
 

Within the AONB and Green Belt, regarded as unsuitable 

in accordance with the methodology. Landscape 

sensitivity has not been assessed. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

31 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

1.05 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

BRO015 

 
Land to the rear of 

Gloucester Business 

Park at Abbotswood 

Farm 

 

 
 

Brockworth 

The site comprises agricultural land located in Brockworth, 

classified as an urban fringe settlement with access to 

numerous facilities. The site is within the AONB. Multiple Public 

Rights of Way bisect the site. Land rises to the south. Better 

than average accessibility score. 

 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. Landscape sensitivity 

has not been assessed. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

391 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

15.5 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

BRO016 

 
Land west of Green 

Street, Brockworth 

 

Brockworth 

Site comprises of agricultural land in Brockworth, classified as 

an urban fringe settlement with access to numerous facilities. 

Site is located within AONB. Very good accessibility score. 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. Landscape sensitivity 

has not been assessed. 

 

Available 

 

75 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

2.8 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 

 
CHU002 

 

 
Land east and west of 

Junction 11 M5, 

Churchdown 

 

 
 

Churchdown/Badgeworth/S 

taverton 

Agricultural land between Cheltenham and Churchdown 

separated by motorway and trunk road network from existing 

settlements. Sensitive Green Belt location preventing 

coalescence of Cheltenham with Churchdown. Flood Zone 2 

and 3 affect parts of the site to the west. High to Medium 

landscape sensitivity. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. High-medium landscape sensitivity - 

development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Poor relationship with 

existing settlement. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
2388 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
94.78 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 
CHU003 

Land at Pirton Court 

Farm, Churchdown 

 
Churchdown 

Agricultural land neighbouring Churchdown. 
Falls within Strategic Allocation A2 in the adopted JCS. 

Current application for a park and ride facility to the 

west of the site. 

 
Available 

 
390 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
13.2 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
CHU004 

Land south west of 

Churchdown 

 
Churchdown 

Agricultural land neighbouring Churchdown. 
Forms part of Strategic Allocation A2 in the adopted JCS. 

Current application for a park and ride facility to the 

west of the site. 

 
Available 

 
376 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
12.9 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
CHU005 

Land north of Railway 

Line, Churchdown 

 
Churchdown 

Informal open space adjoining Churchdown. 
Forms part of Strategic Allocation A2 in the adopted JCS. 

Provision of alternative recreation ground - as required 

in the NPPF. 

 
Available 

 
86 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
3.4 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
CHU006 

Land north of A40, 

Churchdown 

 
Churchdown 

Agricultural land adjoining Churchdown. Medium-low 

landscape sensitivity. 

Forms part of Strategic Allocation A2 in the adopted JCS. 

Provision of alternative recreation ground - as required 

in the NPPF. 

 
Available 

 
79 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
2.3 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 
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Site 

Reference 

 

Site Name 

 

Parish 

Character and 

Constraints Summary 

 
Overcome 

Constraints 

 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
CHU010 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Land to the west of 

Buttermilk Lane 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Churchdown 

 
 

 

 

 

Grazing land and brick maintenance store comprises the site 

which lies immediately adjacent to the settlement boundary of 

Churchdown as defined on the draft TBP Policies Map for 

Churchdown. The site is within the Green Belt. Very good 

accessibility score. 

 

Part of JCS Strategic Allocation A2 South Churchdown. 

Considerations given to overcome noise and security 

issues resulting from location near the airport. 

07/01591/APP - Reserved matters application pursuant 

to outline planning permission reference 

05/10492/0796/OUT for the erection of a Class D1 

Medical Centre, associated Pharmacy, car parking, 

maintenance store and associated landscaping. Permit. 

05/00796/OUT - Outline application for the erection of a 

Class D1 Medical Centre, associated Pharmacy, car 

parking and maintenance store. Permit. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
18 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
0.67 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
No 

 
CHU014 

 
Land at Elmbridge Court 

 
Churchdown 

Agricultural land between Churchdown and Gloucester. A40 

bisects site. Noise issues associated with the A40. 

Forms part of Strategic Allocation A2 in the adopted JCS. 

Currently considered suitable for a mixed-use 

development. 

 
Available 

 
868 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
17 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
No 

CHU015 
Land at Parton Farm, 

Churchdown 
Churchdown 

Within the Green Belt. Agricultural land between the airport 

and Churchdown. 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 
accordance with methodology. 

Available 606 - 808 Unsuitable Unachievable 19.85 Unsuitable unachievable No No No 

 

 
 

CHU020 

 

 
Land adjacent to Parton 

Court, Churchdown 

 

 
 

Churchdown 

Grazing land. In 2003 land was listed as Grade 3 on the land 

classification map (MAFF). Previously used for low intensity 

grazing. The site is located at the eastern edge of Churchdown. 

Located within Green Belt. High to Medium landscape 

sensitivity. Very good accessibility score. 

 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

60 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

1.74 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

CHU021 

 
Land at Brickhampton 

Court 

 

Churchdown 

The greenfield land site is located to the north of Churchdown. 

Northern part of the site is affected by Flood Zones 2 and 3 

including 3b. Site is located within the Green Belt. Better than 

average accessibility score. 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

Available 

 

15 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

2.02 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 
CHU022 

 
Land off Parton Road 

 
Churchdown 

Nursery, care homes and residential dwellings located at the 

eastern edge of Churchdown. Located within the Green Belt. 

Very good accessibility score. 

Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 
Available 

 
46 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
1.6 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
CHU024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Land at White House 

Farm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Churchdown 

 

The site at White House Farm is located to the east of the 

settlement of Churchdown, between the existing settlement 

extent and the M5 motorway. The site comprises agricultural 

land and residential dwellings. An established residential area is 

located to the west. To the south of the site is Chosen Hill. The 

site gradually falls from both the eastern and western 

boundaries towards a relatively shallow watercourse valley. 

Development to respond to the underlying typography. Stream 

lies within the western edge of the site. Identified EA surface 

water Flood Zones 2 and 3 to the north east of the site. The site 

is located within the Green Belt. Trees and hedgerows, 

particularly those associated with historic field patterns gently 

undulating to flat landscape, pastoral land use enclosed by a 

well maintained and low level hedgerow network, limited 

woodland cover with occasional orchards, taller overgrown 

boundaries and bands of tree planting adjacent to the M5. 

Noise levels from the M5. Public footpath crossing centre of the 

site. 33kV overhead powerline. The site is assessed as having 

Medium landscape sensitivity. Very good accessibility score. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
650-850 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
49.07 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
No 

 

 
 

CHU025 

 

Land at Gloucestershire 

Airport (east of South 

East Camp) 

 

 
 

Churchdown 

 

 
 

Land within Gloucestershire airport in the Green Belt. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Within the Green Belt, however could 

come forward for employment development connected 

to the operation of the airport as for LP policy CH1 and 

CH2. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

61 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

3.23 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

CHU026 

 

Land at Gloucestershire 

Airport (west of South 

East Camp) 

 

 
 

Churchdown 

 

 
 

Land within Gloucestershire airport in the Green Belt. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted  JCS 

and regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Within the Green Belt, however could 

come forward for employment development connected 

to the operation of the airport as for LP policy CH1 and 

CH2. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

52 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

2.75 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

CHU027 

 

 
Land at Gloucestershire 

Airport (south of B4063) 

 

 
 

Churchdown 

The site is an airport service area located within 

Gloucestershire Airport, between Gloucester and Cheltenham, 

north of A40 and west of the M5 motorway. The site is located 

within the Green Belt. The site is identified as having Low 

landscape sensitivity. accessibility score for the site average. 

 
Major Employment Site Allocation - Bamfurlong 

Industrial Park, Staverton. Within the Green Belt and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

93 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

4.9 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 
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Constraints 
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of Dwellings 
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Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 
 

CHU028 

 

Land at Gloucestershire 

Airport (east of South 

East Camp) 

 

 
 

Churchdown 

Open land within Gloucestershire Airport which is located 

between Gloucester and Cheltenham, north of A40 and west of 

the M5 motorway. The site is located within the Green Belt. 

The site is assessed as having Low landscape sensitivity. 

Accessibility score is better than average. 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. However could come 

forward for employment development connected to the 

operation of the airport as for LP policy CH1 and CH2. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

82 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

4.34 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

CHU029 

 

Land at Gloucestershire 

Airport (west of South 

East Camp - East) 

 

 
 

Churchdown 

 

 
 

Land within Gloucestershire airport in the Green Belt. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Within the Green Belt, however could 

come forward for employment development connected 

to the operation of the airport as for LP policy CH1 and 

CH2. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

41 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

2.18 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
CHU030 

 

 
Gloucestershire Airport 

South Site Runway 36 - 

Development Site A 

 

 

 
Churchdown 

The site is located within Gloucestershire Airport, between 

Gloucester and Cheltenham, north of A40 and west of the M5 

motorway. Currently on the site airport related permitted 

development is present. The site is located within the Green 

Belt. The site is assessed as having Low landscape sensitivity. 

accessibility score is better than average. 

 

Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. However could come 

forward for employment development connected to the 

operation of the airport as for LP policy CH1 and CH2. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
93 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
4.94 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
CHU031 

 

Gloucestershire Airport 

South Site Runway 36 - 

Future Development 

Option A 

 

 

 
Churchdown 

The site is within the Green Belt. The site is located within 

Gloucestershire Airport, between Gloucester and Cheltenham, 

north of A40 and west of the M5 motorway. Currently the site 

includes airport related permitted development. The site is 

assessed as having Low landscape sensitivity. accessibility score 

is better than average. 

 

Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. However could come 

forward for employment development connected to the 

operation of the airport as for LP policy CH1 and CH2. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
173 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
9.17 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 
 
 

CHU032 

 

Gloucestershire Airport 

North Site Runway 18 - 

Development Site A 

 
 
 

Churchdown 

The site of open land is located within Gloucestershire Airport, 

between Gloucester and Cheltenham, north of A40 and west of 

the M5 motorway. The site is located within the Green Belt. 

The site is assessed as having Low landscape sensitivity. The 

site is considered to have average accessibility score. 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. However could come 

forward for employment development connected to the 

operation of the airport as for LP policy CH1 and CH2. 

 
 
 

Available 

 
 
 

88 

 
 
 

Unsuitable 

 
 
 

Unachievable 

 
 
 

4.64 

 
 
 

Unsuitable 

 
 
 

Unachievable 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

No 

 

 
 

CHU033 

 
Gloucestershire Airport 

North Site Runway 18 - 

Future Development 

Option A 

 

 
 

Churchdown 

The site of open land is located within Gloucestershire Airport, 

between Gloucester and Cheltenham, north of A40 and west of 

the M5 motorway. The site is located within the Green Belt. 

The site is assessed as having Low landscape sensitivity. The 

site is considered to have average accessibility score. 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. However could come 

forward for employment development connected to the 

operation of the airport as for LP policy CH1 and CH2. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

75 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

3.99 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
DEE003 

 

 
Land at Apperley 

 

 
Deerhurst 

The site is located to the south west of Apperley, a small rural 

village south of Tewkesbury. The site is located within a 

Landscape Protection Zone. The site is relatively poor in terms 

of transport accessibility score. 

Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. Design of the development must be 

sensitive to those areas which are within close proximity 

to listed buildings, in order to minimise impacts. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
57 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
2.22 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

DEE004 

 

 
Land at Gabb Lane 

Apperley 

 

 
 

Deerhurst 

The site is to the north of Apperley on the north-eastern side of 

Gabb Lane with the sewer works to the north. The site forms a 

broadly triangular, undeveloped parcel of land which falls away 

to the north. The site is located within a Landscape Protection 

Zone. The site is relatively poor in terms of accessibility score. 

 
Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. Design of the development must be 

sensitive to those areas which are within close proximity 

to listed buildings, in order to minimise impacts. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

1-20 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

0.31 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 

 
DEE005 

 

 

 
 

Land adjoining Notcliffe 

House 

 

 

 

 
Deerhurst 

The agricultural land site is located to the north of Deerhurst 

Walton, south of Tewkesbury. The land is gently sloping 

northwards, and comprises of intensive arable farmland with 

some hedges and trees which bound fields alongside a 0.5ha 

woodland area with pond. The site is located within a 

Landscape Protection Zone. Flood Zone 2 affects the site to the 

south west. A Public Right of Way crosses the site to the south 

west. Poorer than average accessibility score. 

 

Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. Design of the development must be 

sensitive to those areas which are within close proximity 

to listed buildings, in order to minimise impacts. 

Appropriate flood mitigation measures required with 

careful approach to flood prone areas. 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 
500-600 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
37.5 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
 

 

DEE006 

 

 

 
 

 

Land at Priory Farm 

 

 

 
 

 

Deerhurst 

The site is located to the east of Deerhurst. Surrounding land is 

gently sloping upwards towards the north and farmed with 

predominantly arable crops. The site is located within a 

Landscape Protection Zone. There are major utilities running to 

the west of the site, adjacent to Hazel Grove, including a CLH 

pipe, high pressure gas main, 11kv electric supply and water. 

None of these services or exclusion zones impact the site  

within the site boundary itself. Multiple Public Rights of Way 

cross the site. The site is relatively poor in terms of accessibility 

score. 

 

 

 
 

 

Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. 

 

 

 
 

 

Available 

 

 

 
 

 

600 

 

 

 
 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

 

36 

 

 

 
 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

 

No 

 

 

 
 

 

No 

 

 

 
 

 

Yes 
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0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 
 

DEE007 

 

 
 

Land at Sawpit Lane 

 

 
 

Deerhurst 

The agricultural land site is located to the north east of 

Apperley, a small village south of Tewkesbury. The site is 

located within a Landscape Protection Zone. There are two 

Public Rights of Way which cross the centre of the site. The site 

is relatively poor in terms of accessibility score. 

 

 
Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

30 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

5 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

DEE008 

 

 

 
Walton Grange Farm, 

Coombe Hill 

 

 

 
 

Deerhurst 

The agricultural land site is positioned to the east of Deerhurst 

Walton, a rural settlement south of Tewkesbury. The site is 

located within a Landscape Protection Zone. The western part 

of site is affected by Flood Zones 2 and 3. One listed building is 

present to the north of the southern parcel. Multiple Public 

Rights of Way cross the site. Accessibility score is less than 

average. 

 
Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. Design of the development must be 

sensitive to those areas which are within close proximity 

to listed buildings, in order to minimise impacts. 

Appropriate flood mitigation measures required with 

careful approach to flood prone areas. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

247 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

13.05 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
DOW001 

 
Land to the south of 

Sunnyside, Down 

Hatherley 

 

 
Down Hatherley 

 
Redundant nursery in Down Hatherley to the north of 

Twigworth, within a well-established residential area. 

Possible access issues along Ash Lane. 

Within JCS Strategic Allocation A1. Divorced from existing 

settlement boundary but well related to other residential 

dwellings within the area 

 

 
Available 

 

 
9 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
0.32 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
DOW002 

 

 
Land to the east of 

Brook Lane, Down 

Hatherley 

 

 

 
Down Hatherley 

 

Land between two residential lanes in Down Hatherley to the 

north of Twigworth. Outside settlement boundary but situated 

within a well-established residential area. Limited access to 

site. 

Within JCS Allocation A1. Divorced from existing 

settlement boundary but well related to other residential 

dwellings within the area. Development could link 

existing hamlet with Down Hatherley. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
54 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
2.86 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
Yes 

 
DOW003 

Land between Longcroft 

and Merrivale 

 
Down Hatherley 

Land to the east of Twigworth, a small village to the north of 

Gloucester dominated by a large caravan home park. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
96 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
5.07 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 
 

DOW004 

 

 
 

Land at Twigworth 

 

 
 

Down Hatherley/Twigworth 

The site is proposed in the JCS as a strategic allocation. The 

agricultural land site is situated near the centre of Twigworth, a 

small village to the north of Gloucester dominated by a large 

caravan home park. The site is assessed to have Medium-Low 

landscape sensitivity. accessibility score is less than average. 

 

 
 

Part of Strategic Allocation A1 Innsworth and Twigworth 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

93 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

4.9 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

DOW005 

 
The Pines, Broadclose 

Road 

 

Down Hatherley 

The site is a residential garden located north of Twigworth at a 

small hamlet on Broadclose Road. The site is located within the 

Green Belt. accessibility score is less than average. 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

Available 

 

18 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

0.91 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 
 

DOW006 

 

 
Land at Brook House, 

Twigworth 

 

 
 

Down Hatherley 

 

Land in the Green Belt to the east of Twigworth, a small village 

to the north of Gloucester dominated by a large caravan home 

park. 

Within JCS Strategic Allocation A1. Outside existing 

settlement boundary and divorced from other 

residential dwellings. Development could link existing 

hamlet with Down Hatherley. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

23 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

0.94 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
DUM001 

 

Land to the east of 

Dumbleton 

 

 
Dumbleton 

 

Informal open space within the AONB and designated 

Dumbleton Conservation Area. 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. Site has potential for 

some small-scale housing development, subject to 

further landscape assessments. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
50 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
2 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

DUM002 

 
Land to the west of 

Dumbleton 

 

Dumbleton 

Agricultural land in AONB and Conservation Area. Outside of 

settlement boundary. Field is adjacent to Dumbleton Hall 

parkland boundary and may impact on its setting. 

Within the AONB in area of low landscape sensitivity. 

Site has potential for some small-scale housing 

development, subject to further landscape assessments. 

 

Available 

 

40 

 

Suitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

1.6 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 
DUM003 

Land to the east of 

Dumbleton - northern 

parcel 

 
Dumbleton 

Conservation Area. Site slopes steeply from the carpark SW to 

NE. 

landscape sensitivity - unsuitable for large scale 

development in accordance with methodology. 

 
Available 

 
40 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
1.59 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

DUM004 

 
Land to the west of 

Dumbleton 

 

Dumbleton 

Agricultural land in AONB and Dumbleton Conservation Area. 

Outside of settlement boundary. Field is adjacent to Dumbleton 

Hall parkland boundary and may impact on its setting. 

Within the AONB in an area of medium landscape 

sensitivity. A landscape led development strategy for the 

site would be required. 

 

Available 

 

40 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

2.27 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

 

 
ELM002 

 

 

 
The Gloucester Old Spot 

 

 

 
Elmstone Hardwicke 

Land encompassing a public house in Elmstone Hardwicke, a 

rural area close to the Green Belt and dominated by its 

proximity to the A4019 and M5. Most of the site is affected by 

Flood Zone 2. Application refused in 2006 for part retention of 

car park, including change of use of land to pub curtilage. Poor 

access to public transport, services, employment and facilities. 

 

 
 

Subject to flood mitigation measures. Site is not well 

related to any existing settlement. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
23 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
0.91 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

ELM003 

 

Stanboro Nurseries 

 

Elmstone Hardwicke 

Open land comprising agricultural and horticultural land and 

associated buildings set back from Tewkesbury Road. Pylons 

and national grid power line crosses western part of site. Flood 

Zone 2 to the west. 

Some flood mitigation measures required. Accessibility 

could be improved by upgrade of Junction 10 of the M5. 

Site is divorced from existing settlements. 

 

Available 

 

116 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

6.15 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

Yes 
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Overcome 
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0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 

 
ELM004 

 

 
 

Knightsbridge Nursery, 

Tewkesbury Road 

 

 

 
Elmstone Hardwicke 

The site is currently used as a commercial nursery and the site 

is being promoted for future employment development. There 

are no known environmental designations affecting the site or 

its immediate surroundings. Four listed buildings are within 

500m-900m of the site and are therefore sufficiently separated 

such that settings could not be affected. 

 

 

 
None identified. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
24 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
1.25 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
ELM005 

Highfield Farm, Land 

adjacent to Highfield 

Business Park, off 

Cursey Lane, 

Tewkesbury 

 

Elmstone 

Hardwicke/Coombe Hill 

 

The vacant site is situated adjacent to Highfield Business Park, 

south of Tewkesbury. Accessibility score is less than average. 

TBP Preferred Options Rural Business Centre Allocation - 

Highfield Farm, Deerhurst. 18/01052/FUL - Erection of a 

new B2 General Industrial building and associated  

works. Awaiting decision. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
30 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
1.2 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
ELM006 

 

Land west of Elmstone 

Business Park 

 

 
Elmstone Hardwicke 

The agricultural land site is located near Junction 10 of the M5 

motorway within a rural area south of Tewkesbury. One listed 

building is located adjacent to the south east of the site. 

Accessibility score is less than average. 

 
Design of the development must be sensitive to those 

areas which are within close proximity to listed 

buildings, in order to minimise impacts. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
104 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
5.5 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 
FOR001 

Land to the north of 

Bishop's Walk and east 

of School Lane 

 
Forthampton 

The site is within a conservation Area (HEN1).The site includes 

a number of agricultural buildings. 

 
None identified. 

 
Available 

 
16 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
0.63 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

FOR002 
Land to the north of 

Bishop's Walk 
Forthampton 

The site is within the Landscape Protection Zone (LND3). There 

are farm buildings on the site. 
None identified. Available 39 Suitable Achievable 1.55 Suitable Achievable No Yes No 

FOR003 
Land to the east of 

School Lane 
Forthampton 

The site is within the Landscape Protection Zone (LND3). There 

are farm buildings on the site. 
None identified. Available 9 Suitable Achievable 0.34 Suitable Achievable No Yes No 

 

 
FOR004 

 

 
Land at School Lane 

 

 
Forthampton 

The site is located within a Landscape Protection Zone. The site 

is located to the south of Forthampton, a rural settlement to 

the west of the borough and Consists of an agricultural pole 

barn. accessibility score is relatively poor. 

Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. Design of the development must be 

sensitive to those areas which are within close proximity 

to listed buildings, in order to minimise impacts. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
5 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
0.17 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

GOT001 
Land south of Malleson 

Road 
Gotherington 

Land to the south east of Gotherington, a village to the north of 

Bishop's Cleeve. 
None identified. Available 75 Suitable Achievable 3.75 Suitable Achievable Yes No No 

 

GOT002 

Land adjacent to Gorse 

Green Cottage, Gretton 

Road, Gotherington 

 

Gotherington 

 
Agricultural land in the SLA adjacent to the settlement 

boundary of Gotherington to the east. 

Within SLA. Development should be sensitive to the 

protection and enhancement of the landscape to 

minimise impact on SLA. Site area extended. 

 

Available 

 

24 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

1.45 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

GOT003 

 
30 Cleeve Road, 

Gotherington 

 

Gotherington 

The site is currently part garden and part pasture. The site is to 

the south of Gotherington along Cleeve Road and views of 

Homelands can clearly be seen from the site. 

 

None identified. 

 

Available 

 

10 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

1.22 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GOT004 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Land south of Aggs 

Close 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gotherington 

The site located within a Special Landscape Area and is   

assessed as having Medium landscape sensitivity. The 

agricultural land site adjoins the settlement of Gotherington to 

the north, a small village to the north of Bishop's Cleeve 

surrounded by agricultural land with views to the AONB. The 

site topography is moderately sloping. It is contained by mature 

hedgerow and tree planting along its boundaries although it 

does contain any landscape features of merit. The site does not 

contain any notable ecological features and because of its  

arable farming use it is considered to have low potential for 

wildlife. Pedestrian and vehicular access to the site is currently 

achieved via Aggs Close. A number of Public Rights of Way run 

adjacent to or across the site. accessibility score for the site is 

good. 

 

 

 

 

 

Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Development should 

be sensitive to the protection and enhancement of the 

landscape to minimise impact on Special Landscape 

Area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50-90 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.03 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 
GOT005 

Land at Trumans Farm, 

Gretton Road 

 
Gotherington 

Grass land adjacent to the settlement of Gotherington. The site 

is within the SLA and regarded suitable for development in 

accordance with the methodology. 

Within the SLA and regarded suitable in accordance with 

the methodology. 

 
Available 

 
79 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
4.2 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 

GOT009 
Land west of Evesham 

Road 
Gotherington 

The site is to the north of Bishop's Cleeve within Gotherington 

Parish. 
Flood mitigation. Available 520 Suitable Achievable 13 Suitable Achievable No Yes No 

 

GOT010 

Land north of 

Cleevelands - off 

Gotherington Fields 

Road 

 

Gotherington 

 
The site is flat and bordered by hedgerow. The site is on the 

incline coming out of Bishop's Cleeve. 

 

None identified. 

 

Available 

 

600 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

25.5 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

Yes 

 

 

 
GOT011 

 

 
 

Moat Farm - Brownfield 

Parcel 

 

 

 
Gotherington 

The site comprises of brownfield land hosting several industrial 

out buildings to the north, whilst the south is characterised by 

residential dwelling of Moat Farm and associated Holiday Lets. 

The site is within the Special Landscape Area adjacent to the 

settlement boundary of Gotherington to the north. accessibility 

score for the site is good. 

 

 
Development should be sensitive to the protection and 

enhancement of the landscape to minimise impact on 

Special Landscape Area. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
11 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
0.45 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 
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GOT012 

 

Land north of 

Homelands Farm 

 

 
Gotherington 

The site comprises grazing land within Gotherington, a service 

village with numerous facilities. The site is located within a 

Special Landscape Area and is assessed as having Medium 

Landscape and High Visual sensitivity. Accessibility score is 

better than average. 

Development should be sensitive to the protection and 

enhancement of the landscape to minimise impact on 

SLA. Development would need to take significant 

account of landscape sensitivity and quality. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
113 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
6 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
GOT013 

 

 
Land off Manor Lane 

 

 
Gotherington 

The site comprises grazing land within Gotherington, a service 

village with numerous facilities. The site is located within a 

Special Landscape Area and is assessed as having Low 

landscape sensitivity. accessibility score is better than average. 

 
Development should be sensitive to the protection and 

enhancement of the landscape to minimise impact on 

Special Landscape Area. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
55 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
2.9 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

GOT014 

 

 
Land at Gotherington 

Fields 

 

 
 

Gotherington 

The site is located to the west of Gotherington, a small village 

to the north of Bishop's Cleeve surrounded by agricultural land 

with views to the AONB. The site comprises a single relatively 

flat arable field. The site is assessed as having Low landscape 

sensitivity. Accessibility score is better than average. 

 

 
 

Site is removed from existing settlement. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

275-315 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

24.4 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 

 
GOT015 

 

 

 

 
Land at Truman's Farm 

 

 

 

 
Gotherington 

The site comprising of agricultural land is located east of 

Gotherington, a small village to the north of Bishop's Cleeve 

surrounded by agricultural land with views to the AONB. The 

site is adjacent to the adopted settlement boundary of 

Gotherington and is within walking distance of the village 

facilities and services. The site is located within a Special 

Landscape Area and is assessed as having Medium landscape 

sensitivity. The site provides better than average accessibility 

score. 

 

 
Development should be sensitive to the protection and 

enhancement of the landscape to minimise impact on 

Special Landscape Area. Development would need to 

take significant account of landscape sensitivity and 

quality. 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 
65 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
4 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

GOT016 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Land at Homelands 

Farm 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Gotherington/Bishops 

Cleeve 

 
The agricultural land site is located to the south of 

Gotherington, a small village to the north of Bishop's Cleeve 

surrounded by agricultural land with views to the AONB. The 

north east portion of the site is within a Special Landscape   

Area. Whilst the site is within the setting of Cotswolds AONB to 

the east on the far side of the railway. Dean Brook and Middle 

Brook run east to west. Historic hedgerows, mature and semi 

mature trees, hedgerow and watercourse habitats are present 

on the site. Coffin Path Public Right of Way runs north to south 

in the western half of the site as well as an existing network of 

Public Right of Ways in north eastern portion of site. Part of the 

Proposed National Cycle Route 413 runs north to south through 

the site. In terms of sensitivity the site is assessed as having 

Medium Landscape and High Visual with part of the site not 

assessed. Accessibility score for the site is good. 

 

 

 

 

 

Development should be sensitive to the protection and 

enhancement of the landscape to minimise impact on 

SLA. Development would need to take significant 

account of landscape sensitivity and quality. Design of 

the development must be sensitive to those areas which 

are within close proximity to listed buildings, in order to 

minimise impacts. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

1528 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

80.87 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

GOT017 

 

 

 

 
Land west of A435 (Land 

west of Evesham Road) 

 

 

 

 

 

Gotherington 

 

 
 

!ƎǊƛŎǳƭǘǳǊŀƭ ƭŀƴŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƴƻǊǘƘ ƻŦ .ƛǎƘƻǇΩǎ /ƭŜŜǾŜΦ {ƻǳǘƘŜǊƴ 

boundary of the site is affected by Flood Zone 2 and 3. The 

south of the site is located within Flood Zones 2 and 3 adjacent 

to Dean Brook. The site is subject to Medium to High landscape 

sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is good. 

 
Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Appropriate flood 

mitigation measures required with careful approach to 

flood prone areas. 17/00399/OUT  - Construction of up 

to 500 new homes, a primary school, the formation of a 

new means of access onto Evesham Road, pedestrian 

and cycle linkages, associated open space, drainage 

infrastructure and new landscaping. Awaiting decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

390-520 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

24.23 

 

 

 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

GOT018 

 

 

 

 

 

Land at the Old Farmers 

Arms, Evesham Road 

 

 

 

 

 

Gotherington 

 
Brownfield B1 use (former Old Farmers Arms) and undeveloped 

paddock. Previously used as Public House (Use Class A4). The 

site is located to the north of Bishop's Cleeve, to the south are 

the Homelands Farm development of up to 450 dwellings and 

the Cleevelands Development for up to 550 dwellings. The 

southern area of the site is affected by Flood Zones 2 and 3 

including 3b. There is a pond located to the south of the site. 

The site is subject to Medium Landscape and High Visual 

sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is good. 

 

 

 
 

Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Appropriate flood 

mitigation measures required with careful approach to 

flood prone areas. 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 
 

1 ha Care Home 

and 0.5 ha shared 

care     

accommodation 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

2.48 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 
GRE001 

 

 
 

Land at Grafton House, 

Gretton Fields 

 

 

 
Gretton/Prescott 

The site comprises of part brownfield commercial use and is 

presently used by William Gilder Ltd. The site has lawfully been 

used as a haulage depot for many years and now has consent 

for B1, B2 and B8 uses. The site is located to the north of 

Gretton, a rural settlement north east of Winchcombe. The site 

is located within a Special Landscape Area. Accessibility score is 

less than average. 

Development should be sensitive to the protection and 

enhancement of the landscape to minimise impact on 

SLA. 16/00678/FUL - Use of land and buildings for a 

mixed use class B1(c), Class B2, Vintage vehicle storage 

(Class B8) and equestrian purposes. Formation of 

manege - Part retention. Permit. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
62 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
3.3 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 
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HIG006 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Land east of Oakridge - 

South Site 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Highnam 

 
The site is located within a Landscape Protection Zone. 

Comprising of agricultural land, the site is situated to the south 

east of Highnam village in the south west of the borough. The 

site is relatively well contained by mature hedgerow 

interspersed with trees along its boundaries. The existing use  

of the site for arable farming purposes means it does not 

contain any notable ecological or landscape features. Power 

lines cross the site east to west across the northern part of the 

site. A Public Right of Way follows adjacent to the site 

boundary to the north. The site is assessed as having Medium 

landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is average. 

 

 

 

 

 

Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Consideration to be 

given to ecology and visual amenity of environment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

78 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

HIG007 

 
Land east of Woodleigh 

Field, Highnam 

 

Highnam 

Public Right of Way runs diagonally across the site, currently no 

vehicle access which would require the creation of access onto 

Oakridge - large distributor road running around Highnam. 

 

None identified. 

 

Available 

 

46 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

1.86 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 

 
HIG008 

 

 
 

Land east of Oakridge - 

North Site 

 

 

 
Highnam 

The site is located within a Landscape Protection Zone. 

Comprising of agricultural land, the site is situated to the north 

east of Highnam village in the south west of the borough. In 

terms of landscape sensitivity, part of the site is not assessed 

whilst part of the site is assessed as High. Accessibility score is 

better than average. 

 

Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality with further 

assessment required. Consideration to be given to 

ecology and visual amenity of environment. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
16 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
1.12 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
HUC001 

 

Noake Court Farm, 

Hucclecote 

 

 
Hucclecote 

 
Within the Green Belt and Special Landscape Area. Steep 

sloping agricultural land which may hamper construction. 

Prominent site. Noise from M5. High landscape sensitivity. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. High landscape sensitivity - unsuitable for 

large scale development in accordance with 

methodology. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
685 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
21.76 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

INN001 

 

 
 

Land at Innsworth 

 

 
 

Innsworth 

 

Agricultural land adjacent to Innsworth. Flood Zone 2 and 3a 

and 3b affect parts of the site, limiting the area for 

development. 

Part of proposed Strategic Allocation A1 in the adopted 

JCS. Careful approach to flood prone areas required. 

Part of the site affected by Sewage Treatment Works 

Odour Zone. Consideration would need to be given to 

the SSSI. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

1750 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

9.1 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

INN002 

Land at Innsworth, 

Innsworth (Innsworth 

House Farm) 

 

Innsworth 

Agricultural land adjacent to Innsworth. Non-determination 

appeal for 1750 dwellings dismissed in June 2010. 

Forms part of Strategic Allocation A1 in the adopted JCS. 

Careful approach to flood prone areas required. Part of 

the site affected by Sewage Treatment Works Odour 

Zone. 

 

Available 

 

344 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

13.65 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

 

 

 
INN003 

 

 

 
Land at Innsworth, 

Innsworth (Innsworth 

Technology Park) 

 

 

 

 
Innsworth 

 

 

 
Agricultural land adjacent to Innsworth. Non-determination 

appeal for 1750 dwellings dismissed in June 2010. Medium to 

High landscape sensitivity. 

Forms part of Strategic Allocation A1 in the adopted JCS. 

Proposed to come forward for employment as an 

extension to existing adjacent employment uses. Careful 

approach to flood prone areas required. Part of the site 

affected by Sewage Treatment Works Odour Zone. High- 

medium landscape sensitivity - development would need 

to take significant account of landscape sensitivity and 

quality. 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 
192 

 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 
7.61 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

INN004 

 

 
 

Land at Elmbridge Court 

 

 
 

Innsworth 

Part of JCS Strategic Allocation A2. Comprising private park and 

ride, agricultural land, storage for National Star Charity and 

vacant Buildings to the east of Longlevens between 

Cheltenham and Gloucester. Site has Medium-Low landscape 

sensitivity. accessibility score for the site is good. 

 

 
 

Part of Strategic Allocation A2 South Churchdown. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

200-250 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

9.53 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

LEI001 

 

 

 

 

 

Land at Coombe Hill 

 

 

 

 

 

Leigh 

 

 
The site comprises agricultural land at Coombe Hill, a small 

settlement to the west of Cheltenham dominated by the 

junction of the Tewkesbury Road (A4019) and Gloucester Road 

(A38). The site is subject to access problems on the junction 

and is an elevated site. The site is assessed as having Medium 

Landscape and High Visual sensitivity. Accessibility score is less 

than average. 

TBP Preferred Options Housing Allocation - Site A Land 

at junction of A38/A4019, Coombe Hill. Development 

would need to take significant account of landscape 

sensitivity and quality. 17/01337/OUT - Outline 

application for up to 40 dwellings, associated 

infrastructure, ancillary facilities, open space and 

landscaping with vehicular and pedestrian access from 

A38. All matters (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, 

Layout and Scale) reserved for future consideration. 

Awaiting decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

130 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

4.95 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

LEI002 
Wharf Office, Coombe 

Hill 
Leigh 

The site is flat and gravelled. Access is from the current drive 

way. 
Flood mitigation. Available 1 Suitable Achievable 0.04 Suitable Achievable No Yes No 

LEI003 The Wharf, Coombe Hill Leigh 
The site is flat and gravelled. Access is from the current drive 

way. 
None identified. Available 2 Suitable Achievable 0.11 Suitable Achievable No Yes No 

LEI004 
Grange Farm , Coombe 

Hill 
Leigh/Elmstone Hardwicke 

The site is situated within the village of Coombe Hill and is 

affected by Flood Zone 2 and 3. 
Flood mitigation Available 568 Suitable Achievable 30.06 Suitable Achievable No Yes No 



Table 8 Submitted sites assessment  table 
 

 
 

Site 

Reference 

 

Site Name 

 

Parish 

Character and 

Constraints Summary 

 
Overcome 

Constraints 

 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 
LEI008 

 

 
Leigh Court 

 

 
Leigh 

The agricultural land site is situated to the south east of The 

Leigh, a small village south of Tewkesbury and east of 

Cheltenham. The site is divided into 4 parcels of land. The site is 

located within a Landscape Protection Zone. The site is  

relatively poor in terms of accessibility score. 

Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. Design of the development must be 

sensitive to those areas which are within close proximity 

to listed buildings, in order to minimise impacts. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
40 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
6.44 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

LON001 

 

 

 

 
Longford Garage, 

Longford 

 

 

 

 

 

Longford 

 

 

 
 

Existing garage situated adjacent to the settlement boundary 

of Longford, a residential settlement to the north of 

Gloucester. Site is entirely within Flood Zone 3. 

Part of proposed Strategic Allocation A1 in the adopted 

JCS. Entirely within Flood Zone 3. A Flood Risk 

Assessment and site survey was undertaken in 2013 

which found that the site is a 'dry island' - discussions 

are currently taking place with the Environment Agency 

to try and resolve safe dry access considerations. Site 

could potentially be suitable for housing subject to 

passing the Sequential Test and principles of the 

Exceptions Test. 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

0 

 

 

 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

LON002 

Land to the west of 

Tewkesbury Road, 

Longford 

 

Longford 

Site located between Twigworth and Longford, close to 

Longford's settlement boundary to the north of Gloucester. 

Entire site is affected by flooding. Pylons traverse the site. 

 
Entirely within the functional floodplain - nil housing 

potential in accordance with methodology. 

 

Available 

 

0 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

0 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 
 

LON003 

 

 
Bus Bungalow, 

Sandhurst Lane 

 

 
 

Longford 

The site is located to the north west of Gloucester city, east of 

Maisemore a small village close to the River Severn and 

comprises of a residential caravan site. The site is within Flood 

Zones 2 and 3. The site is assessed as having Medium to Low 

landscape sensitivity. The site provides a generally good 

accessibility score. 

Only available for gypsy/traveller site. 18/01264/FUL - 

Use of land as a Caravan Site (provision of 3 Romany 

family pitches) and use ancillary thereto. Awaiting 

decision. Appropriate flood mitigation measures 

required with careful approach to flood prone areas. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

10 

 

 
 

GTTS Only 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

0.36 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

MAI002 

 

 

 
Swinley Field, 

Maisemore 

 

 

 
 

Maisemore 

 

The agricultural site is located within Maisemore, a small village 

to the north of Gloucester close to the River Severn. Adjacent  

to Grade II* Listed Maisemore Court. The site is assessed as 

having Medium landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score is less 

than average. 

Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. 18/01202/OUT - 

Outline application for up to 25 dwellings (consisting of 

15 self-build and 10 discounted market houses) together 

with access and associated works such as footpath links 

to village hall and play area (all matters reserved). 

Awaiting decision. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

35 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

1.45 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

MAI004 

 

 
Land west of Persh 

Lane, Maisemore 

 

 
 

Maisemore 

The agricultural site is located to the south of Maisemore, a 

small village to the north of Gloucester close to the River 

{ŜǾŜǊƴΦ LǘΩǎ ƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŀǎǎŜǎǎŜŘ ŀǎ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ¢./ 

Landscape and Visual Assessment Study and is determined to 

be of Medium sensitivity. accessibility score is average. 

 

 
Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

10 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

1.1 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
MAI005 

 

 

 
Land at Overton Farm 

 

 

 
Maisemore 

The site which hosts a range of businesses is located to the 

north west of Maisemore, a small village to the north of 

Gloucester close to the River Severn. Accessibility score is less 

than average however, the site has good accessibility in the 

context of an employment use where the site is promoted for 

employment use only. 

 
18/00766/FUL - Change of use to utilities depot, 

including ancillary recycling operations, retention of 

existing office/storage buildings as built, erection of new 

maintenance building, landscaping and drainage (part 

retrospective). Permit. 

 

 
 

Available for 

employment only 

 

 

 
53 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
2.78 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

MIN002 

 
Land at Minsterworth 

SO7817 3849 

 

Minsterworth 

 
Agricultural land within Minsterworth, a small settlement to 

the west of Gloucester with no defined settlement boundary. 

Unsuitable for large scale development as of High 

landscape sensitivity.  The site is affected by Flood Zone 

3 and flood mitigation would have to be undertaken for 

development to take place. 

 

Available 

 

222 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

11.76 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

MIN005 
Highcross House, Pound 

Lane 
Minsterworth The site lies within a Flood Zone area. Flood mitigation. Available 5 Suitable Achievable 0.19 Suitable Achievable No Yes No 

 
MIN006 

Land adjacent to 

Appithorne, Main Road, 

Minsterworth 

 
Minsterworth 

The site is to the north of the village and is flat bordered by 

hedgerow. 

 
None identified. 

 
Available 

 
4 - 10 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.61 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

 
 

MIN007 

Land to the south, 

southwest, west and 

north west of 

Hawthorne House, Main 

Road, Minsterworth 

 

 
 

Minsterworth 

 

 
Adjacent to the site is a restored traditional orchard that is to 

be retained for local ecology. 

 

 
 

None identified. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

24 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

1.02 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
MIN008 

 

 

 
Land at Greenacres 

 

 

 
Minsterworth 

The site currently hosts private equestrian facilities including 

stable block and manege ancillary to residential use, previously 

an agricultural small holding. Located within Minsterworth on 

the A48 Main Road, a small sporadic linear village to the west  

of Gloucester. The site is assessed as having Medium landscape 

sensitivity. accessibility score is average. 

 
17/01268/FUL - Removal of existing barn and stables, 

change of use from ancillary equestrian to residential 

use and erection of 7 new dwellings. Awaiting decision. 

Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
8 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
0.57 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
MIN009 

 
Land adjacent to 

Minsterworth Village 

Hall 

 

 
Minsterworth 

The site comprises grazing land at Minsterworth, a service 

village with numerous facilities. The northern part of the site is 

affected by Flood Zones 2 and 3. The site is assessed as having 

High landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score is less than 

average. 

 

Unsuitable for large scale development as of High 

landscape sensitivity. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
129 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
5.2 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 
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Achievable 
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0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 

 
MIN010 

 

 
 

Land to the rear of 

Hectors Farm 

 

 

 
Minsterworth 

The agricultural site is located within Minsterworth, a dispersed 

linear settlement, primarily along the A48. Surrounding land 

uses include residential dwellings, agriculture, care home and 

gypsy/traveller plots. The site is assessed as having Low 

landscape and Medium Visual sensitivity. accessibility score for 

the site is average. 

 

 

 
None identified. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
8 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
0.7 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
MIN011 

 

 
 

Hectors Farm remaining 

parcel 

 

 

 
Minsterworth 

The agricultural site is located within Minsterworth, a dispersed 

linear settlement, primarily along the A48. Surrounding land 

uses include residential dwellings, agriculture, care home and 

gypsy/traveller plots. The site is assessed as having Low 

landscape and Medium Visual sensitivity. accessibility score for 

the site is average. 

 

 

 
None identified. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
55 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
3 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

MIN012 

 

Land adjacent to 

Deepfurrow Bungalow, 

Main Road - Consented 

 

 
 

Minsterworth 

 
The site comprises agricultural land at Minsterworth, a small 

sporadic linear village to the west of Gloucester, the site is 

located on the main road. The site is assessed as having High 

landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is average. 

Unsuitable for large scale development as of High 

landscape sensitivity. 18/01084/FUL - Reserved matters 

application for the erection of 4 no. dwellings and 

vehicular access pursuant to outline planning permission 

18/01083/FUL. Awaiting decision. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

11 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

0.4 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
MIN013 

Land adjacent to 

Deepfurrow Bungalow, 

Main Road - 

Development Land 

 

 
Minsterworth 

The site comprises agricultural land at Minsterworth, a small 

sporadic linear village to the west of Gloucester, the site is 

located on the main road. The site is assessed as having High 

landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is average. 

 

Unsuitable for large scale development as of High 

landscape sensitivity. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
9 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
0.33 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
MIN014 

 

 

 
 

Land adjacent to the 

former Apple Tree Inn 

 

 

 

 
Minsterworth 

 

The site is the location of former public house the Apple Tree 

Inn, a listed building and associated land. The site is located 

within Minsterworth, a small sporadic linear village to the west 

of Gloucester, the site is located on the main road. The site is 

subject to Medium landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score for 

the site is average. 

Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Design of the 

development must be sensitive to those areas which are 

within close proximity to listed buildings, in order to 

minimise impacts. 17/00983/FUL - Erection of 5 new 

dwellings, including alterations to the existing access 

serving the public house and demolition of non-historic 

additions to Apple Tree Inn. Permit. 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 
5 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
0.93 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
MIN015 

 

 
Land at Watery Lane 

 

 
Minsterworth 

The agricultural site is located within Minsterworth, a small 

sporadic linear village to the west of Gloucester, the site is 

located on the main road. The site is assessed as having 

Medium landscape sensitivity. accessibility score is less than 

average. 

Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. 18/00954/OUT - 

Outline application for the erection of 8 dwellings with 

all matters reserved. Awaiting decision. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
8 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
0.35 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

NORT001 
Walnut Farm, 

Tewkesbury Road 
Norton 

Agricultural land somewhat separated from existing 

development at Norton. 
Access onto A38. Connectivity with Norton. Available 68 Suitable Achievable 3.6 Unsuitable Unachievable No Yes No 

 

 
 

NORT005 

 

 
Land at Cold Elm, 

Norton 

 

 
 

Norton 

The site is not within the service village area. Though 

predominantly rural, open fields the site is adjacent to the 

school and residential properties and would form part of the 

linear/ribbon development essentially infilling between the 

village and development located further south on the A38. 

 

 
 

None identified. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

41 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

1.65 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

NORT006 

 

 
 

Chestnuts Farm, Norton 

 

 
 

Norton 

The site is south of village. Without further infill development 

the redevelopment and change of use of this site would not be 

directly adjacent to the village but the size if the village and the 

linear nature of some development along the A38 means that it 

may still have the potential for good integration. 

 

 
 

None identified. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

132 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

7 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 
NORT007 

Land to the rear of 

former Kings Head 

 
Norton 

 
Vacant land on the edge of Norton. High landscape sensitivity. 

High landscape sensitivity -unsuitable for large scale 

development in accordance with methodology. 

 
Available 

 
10-15 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
1.04 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
NORT010 

 

 

 

 
Land at Cold Elm 

 

 

 

 
Norton 

 
The site is located to the south of Norton on the western side 

of the A38. It is formed of; a large, roughly rectangular 

agricultural field, a smaller, roughly triangular agricultural field 

and another roughly triangular element which is residential 

garden associated with a residential property called The 

Teachers. The site is assessed as having Medium landscape 

sensitivity. Accessibility score is less than average. 

 

 

 
Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Suitable for small scale 

development along Main Road. 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 
50 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
1.99 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 
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0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

NORTH003 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Land at Northway Mill 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Northway 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The agricultural site is located to the north of Northway, a 

largely residential area of 70-80s medium density housing 

adjacent to a newer industrial/commercial estate. Land to the 

north is within Flood Zones 2 and 3. There are two listed 

buildings and Northway Mill central to the west of the site. The 

site is assessed as having Medium landscape sensitivity. 

Accessibility score for the site is good. 

 

Identified as Site 14 (for residential development) in the 

Concept masterplan for Ashchurch. Design of the 

development must be sensitive to those areas which are 

within close proximity to listed buildings, in order to 

minimise impacts. Appropriate flood mitigation  

measures required with careful approach to flood prone 

areas. The TBP landscape sensitivity study suggests   

some development could be accommodated within the 

south but would need to respond positively to the 

following: 1. Should appear as a natural rounding and  

not a conspicuous intrusion of the general settlement 

pattern. 2. Views and amenity along Hardwick Bank   

Road should be respected. 3. Views from Bredon Hill and 

the north; any development would need to deliver a 

robust and defensible new settlement edge including a 

soft built edge and structural planting to reduce visual 

intrusion and to create a gentle transition form town to 

open countryside. Regarding north of Carrant Brook,  

new development here would be inappropriate due to 

the sense of isolation and separation from the existing 

settlement. The Carrant Brook serves as a strong linear 

feature in the landscape and development beyond it 

would appear to be in open countryside. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

519 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

23.55 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

No 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Yes 

 
SAN002 

Land north of Sandhurst 

Lane, Sandhurst 

 
Sandhurst 

 
The site is to the north west of the village. 

 
None identified. 

 
Available 

 
Up to 15 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.58 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
SHUR001 

Land at Oaklands and 

Chargrove House 

Shurdington 

 
Shurdington 

Residential and garden land, including a business centre within 

the Green Belt to the south of Cheltenham. Potential multiple 

ownerships issues. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
204 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
8.1 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 
 

SHUR002 

 

 
Land at Oaklands House, 

Shurdington 

 

 
 

Shurdington 

The site is situated to the south west urban fringe of 

Cheltenham, west of the A46 Shurdington Road and comprises 

of a residential garden. The site is located within the Green 

Belt. The site is assessed as having Medium landscape 

sensitivity. accessibility score for the site is very good. 

 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

100 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

3.2 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
SHUR007 

 

 
Land at Leckhampton 

 

 
Shurdington 

 

Land situated to the south of Leckhampton and Cheltenham, 

within the Green Belt and partly within the AONB. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Within the AONB and regarded as 

unsuitable in accordance with the methodology. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
192 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
7.6 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
SHUR009 

 
Leckhampton 

Tewkesbury (Brizen 

Farm) 

 

 
Shurdington 

The agricultural land site is situated to the south west urban 

fringe of Cheltenham, south of the A46 Shurdington Road. The 

site is located within the Green Belt. The site is assessed as 

having High-Medium landscape sensitivity. Average 

accessibility score. 

 

Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
500 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
18 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
SHUR011 

Land bounded by 

Leckhampton Lane and 

Shurdington Road, 

aŘƧŀŎŜƴǘ ǘƻ ΨhǊŎƘŀǊŘ 

IƻǳǎŜΩ ό[ŜŎƪƘŀƳǇǘƻƴ 

[ŀƴŜύ ŀƴŘ ΨIŜŘƎŜǊƻǿǎΩΣ 

(Shurdington Road), 

Shurdington 

 

 

 

 
Shurdington 

 

 

 
 

Potential cumulative impacts on junction at Shurdington Road. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS 

 

 

 
Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS 

and regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 
62 

 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 
2.8 

 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 

 
SHUR012 

Land at Shurdington 

House Stables 

 
Shurdington 

Vacant land to the east of Shurdington Road. Within the Green 

Belt as defined by the adopted JCS. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS 

and regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
11 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
0.46 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
SHUR013 

Land at Chargrove 

House, Shurdington 

Road 

 
Shurdington 

Hedgerows surround the site, semi mature trees, overgrown 

but potentially landscaped. Remote from the settlement of 

Shurdington. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
5 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
0.46 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
SHUR016 

Garages to rear of 

Harrison Road, 

Shurdington 

 
Shurdington 

 
Garage site in TBC ownership.  Medium landscape sensitivity. 

Possible multiple ownerships. Medium landscape 

sensitivity should be considered. 

 
Available 

 
6 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.24 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 
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SHUR017 

 

 

 
Land south of Up 

Hatherley Way 

 

 

 
 

Shurdington/Up Hatherley 

The site comprises grazing land and is situated to the south 

west urban fringe of Cheltenham, west of the A46 Shurdington 

Road. The site is located within the Green Belt. There are two 

listed buildings within the site as well as two or more ponds. 

There are Public Rights of Way present running north-east to 

south-west and TPOs. The site is assessed as Medium 

landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score is very good. 

 

 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

500-700 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

53.9 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

SHUR019 

 

Land off Farm Lane 

 

Shurdington 

The residential garden site is located to the south of 

Shurdington, a village south west of Cheltenham. The site is 

located within the Green Belt. The sites accessibility score is 

good. 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

Available 

 

2 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

0.72 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 

 
 

SHUR020 

 

 

 
 

Land at Brizen Farm 

 

 

 
 

Shurdington 

The site comprising of agricultural land is situated to the south 

west urban fringe of Cheltenham, south of the A46 Shurdington 

Road. The site is located within the Green Belt. The Cotswold 

AONB lies south-east of the site. Brizen Farmhouse at the north 

east of the site is designated as a Grade II listed building (ref: 

1091751). The site is assessed as having High to Medium 

landscape sensitivity. Very good accessibility score. 

 

 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

500 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

28.84 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

SHUR021 

 

 
Land at Chargrove 

Paddock 

 

 
 

Shurdington 

The residential garden site is situated to the south west urban 

fringe of Cheltenham, south of the A46 Shurdington Road. The 

site is located within the Green Belt. The site is assessed as 

having Medium landscape sensitivity. accessibility score for the 

site is considered good. 

 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

13 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

0.51 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

SOU001 

Land between Mill Lane 

and Gravel Pit Lane, 

Prestbury 

 

Southam 

Agricultural land on the edge of Prestbury within the SLA and 

adjoining AONB. Grade II listed Prestbury Manor House 

grounds adjacent to site. 

Within SLA. Development should be sensitive to the 

protection and enhancement of the landscape. Sensitive 

design would be required to address impacts on Grade II 

Prestbury Manor. 

 

Available 

 

237 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

9.4 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 
SOU002 

Land east of Noverton, 

near Prestbury 

 
Southam 

Agricultural land on edge of Prestbury. Wholly within the 

AONB. Ground rises to east ς prominent site. 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 
Available 

 
320 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
16.91 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 

 
SOU003 

 

 
 

Blooms Cheltenham 

Garden Centre 

 

 

 
Southam 

 

 
 

Garden centre within the Green Belt to the north of 

Cheltenham Race Course, south of Bishops Cleeve. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. However NPPF Para 89 regards this 

brownfield, Green Belt site as suitable for 

redevelopment. Notwithstanding NPPF, this site is not 

considered to be a suitable location for residential 

development. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
26 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
1.03 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

 

 

SOU004 

 

 
 

 
Land at Burnside, Mill 

Lane, Prestbury 

 

 
 

 

 

Southam 

Prestbury is situated on the north-eastern side of the built-up 

area of Cheltenham, at the foot of the Cotswold escarpment. 

The countryside to the east, beyond Cockroft Lane, lies within 

the Cotswold AONB. Land to the north, beyond Mill Lane, is 

within a Special Landscape Area as defined in Tewkesbury Local 

Plan. Neither designation covers the site itself. The site lies 

approximately 360m from the conservation area in Prestbury. 

Five listed grade II buildings are located in the proximity of the 

development site. 

 

 
 

 
Appropriate flood mitigation measures required with 

careful approach to flood prone areas. 

 

 
 

 

 

Available 

 

 
 

 

 

25 

 

 
 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 
 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 
 

 

 

0.85 

 

 
 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 
 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 
 

 

 

Yes 

 

 
 

 

 

No 

 

 
 

 

 

No 

 

 
SOU005 

 

Land north of Mill Lane, 

Prestbury 

 

 
Southam 

The agricultural land site is situated within Prestbury on the 

north eastern urban fringe of Cheltenham. The site is located 

within a Special Landscape Area. A small area to the south of 

the site is located within Flood Zone 2. Accessibility score for 

the site is considered good. 

Development should be sensitive to the protection and 

enhancement of the landscape to minimise impact on 

SLA. Appropriate flood mitigation measures required 

with careful approach to flood prone areas. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
25 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
1.39 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

STAN001 

 

 
Land to the east of the 

B4632, Toddington 

 

 
 

Stanway 

Land bounded by B4077 to the north and B4632 to the west. 

Site lies within the SLA to the south of Toddington, a 

predominantly rural residential settlement situated in the 

Cotswolds AONB. Development at the site would be removed 

from with the existing settlement. 

Within SLA. Development should be sensitive to the 

protection and enhancement of the landscape to 

minimise impact on SLA. Connectivity between the dual 

centres at Toddington and New Town would need to be 

addressed. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

39 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

1.58 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
STAN002 

 

 
Land linear to the 

eastern side of 

Broadway Road 

 

 

 
Stanway 

The agricultural land site is situated north east of the 

roundabout at which the B4077 and B4632 meet. The site lies  

to the eastern side of Toddington, a predominantly rural 

residential settlement situated in the Cotswolds AONB. The site 

is located within the AONB. The site is assessed as having 

Medium landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score is less than 

average. 

 

 
 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
8-10 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
0.65 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 
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0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 

 
STAN003 

 

 
Land between the 

Broadway Road, Stow 

Road and GWR Railway 

 

 

 
Stanway 

The agricultural land site is situated north east of the 

roundabout at which the B4077 and B4632 meet. The site lies  

to the eastern side of Toddington, a predominantly rural 

residential settlement situated in the Cotswolds AONB. The site 

is located within the AONB. The site is assessed as having 

Medium landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score is less than 

average. 

 

 
 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
25+ 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
2.2 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

STAV006 

 

Land at Gloucestershire 

Airport (to the west of 

South East Camp - west) 

 

 
 

Staverton 

 

 
 

Land within Gloucestershire airport in the Green Belt. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Within the Green Belt, however could 

come forward for employment development connected 

to the operation of the airport as for LP policy CH1 and 

CH2. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

65 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

3.42 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 
 

 

 
STAV012 

 
 

 
 

Land east of Bamfurlong 

Lane Staverton 

 
 

 

 
Staverton 

The vacant agricultural land site is located between the 

established Aerotech Business Park/Staverton Technology Park 

and an allocated site for travellers. The site is located within the 

Green Belt. Circa 0.25 ha to the north of the site surrounding  

the stream in Flood Zone 2. There is a Public Right of Way   

which runs along the stream. The site is assessed as having 

Medium landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is 

average. 

 
 
 

Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. However could come 

forward for employment development connected to the 

operation of the airport as for LP policy CH1 and CH2. 

 
 

 

 
Available 

 
 

 

 
93 

 
 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 
 

 

 
Unachievable 

 
 

 

 
4.94 

 
 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 
 

 

 
Unachievable 

 
 

 

 
No 

 
 

 

 
No 

 
 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
 

STAV017 

 

 

 
Land adjacent to Old 

Manor House 

 

 

 
 

Staverton 

The site is located within the Green Belt. The site comprises of 

greenfield land with a pond and is located at the north-western 

end of Staverton Village to the west of The Old manor House 

and opposite/south of Staverton House and its associated many 

outbuildings. Staverton is approximately half way between 

Cheltenham and Gloucester. The site is poor in terms of 

accessibility score. 

 

 

 
Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

42 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

2.2 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
STAV018 

 

Land off Old Gloucester 

Road 

 

 
Staverton 

The agricultural land site is located at the south eastern end of 

Staverton Village approximately half way between Cheltenham 

and Gloucester. The site is located within the Green Belt. 

accessibility score is relatively poor. 

 

Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
40 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
2.1 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

STOK001 

 
Land adjoining Mill 

Lane, Stoke Orchard 

 
Stoke Orchard/Elmstone 

Hardwicke 

Agricultural land in a semi rural location in the Green Belt 

removed from existing settlement. Affected by Flood Zones 2 

and 3. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Improvements to access required. Within 

Flood Zones 2 and 3. 

 

Available 

 

355 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

18.8 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 
STOK005 

Land adjoining the 

Church at Tredington 

 
Stoke Orchard 

 
Agricultural/paddock adjacent to Grade 1 listed building. 

Sensitive development to the setting of the Grade 1 

listed church. Development could be considered 

unsympathetic to the existing settlement pattern. 

 
Available 

 
6 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.87 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
STOK006 

Land at Stoke Orchard 

Garage and Burning 

Bush 

 
Stoke Orchard 

The site is located to the south of the village but located 

towards to the centre of the village along Stoke Road. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS 

and regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
10 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
0.44 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
TED001 

Land at Teddington 

Manor 

 
Teddington 

Greenfield land located in the AONB to the south of  

Teddington, a rural village in the north of the borough. Increase 

in gradient to the south. 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 
Available 

 
6 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
0.82 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 
TED002 

 

 
Land at Manor Farm 

 

 
Teddington 

Greenfield land located to the south of Teddington, a rural 

village in the north of the borough. Increase in gradient to the 

south. The site is located within the AONB and Special 

Landscape Area. Accessibility score is relatively poor. 

 
Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. Landscape sensitivity 

has not been assessed. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
20 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
1 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
 

TED003 

 

 

 
 

Teddington Hands 

 

 

 
 

Teddington 

The site is located to the north of Teddington, a rural village to 

the east of Tewkesbury. The site is positioned to the west of  

the convergence of the A46, B4077, A435 and Crashmore Lane 

at a roundabout. The site comprises of a truck stop, lorry park, 

haulage yard and associated offices and vehicle depots and 

transport café. An A1 retail food store exists on site as well as a 

petrol station. accessibility score is relatively poor. 

 

16/00601/FUL - Retention of transport cafe and 

temporary showers for truck stop use. Retention of 

temporary containers and structures connected with the 

haulage business and proposed additional vehicle 

parking. Retention of fuel and Ad Blue tank. Permit. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

136 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

7.2 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 
 
 

TEWK001 

 
Land adjacent to 

Alderman Knight School, 

Ashchurch Road, 

Tewkesbury 

 
 
 

Tewkesbury 

There is a pylon in the north western corner of the site. The site 

is bounded by hedgerow and is obscured from the road. The  

site is visible from the slip road leaving the M5 at Junction 9 on 

the Northbound carriageway. The access onto the site is poor 

and is unsuitable for development. 

 

The site is affected by flooding and the access onto the 

site is poor. The cumulative impact on the A46/Jct 9 

would need to be addressed. 

 
 
 

Available 

 
 
 

34 

 
 
 

Unsuitable 

 
 
 

Unachievable 

 
 
 

1.38 

 
 
 

Unsuitable 

 
 
 

Unachievable 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 

No 
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TEWK003 

 

 

 
Land south of Gupshill 

Manor 

 

 

 
 

Tewkesbury 

The agricultural land site is situated to the south of Tewkesbury 

in a semi-rural location. The site is located within a Landscape 

Protection Zone as well as the Tewkesbury Conservation Area 

and designated Battle of Tewkesbury Battlefield. In terms of 

landscape sensitivity the site has been assessed as High by the 

TBP study and Medium to Low by the JCS analysis. Accessibility 

score for the site is very good. 

 

The site is located within the Tewkesbury Battlefield and 

is attributed nil development potential in accordance 

with the methodology. The TBP landscape sensitivity 

study recommends that this land remains free from 

medium scale residential development. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

33 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

1.2 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

TEWK004 

 

 

 
Healings Mill, Quay 

Street 

 

 

 
 

Tewkesbury 

 

 

 
Former mill buildings within Tewkesbury town centre. Flood 

Zone 2 affects part of the site. 

Flood Zone 2 affects part of the site. Could be retained 

for employment use, however currently considered  

more achievable for housing, however likely to be below 

level anticipated. Careful approach to water 

management on site required. Draft Healings Mill 

Planning Opportunities Document prepared in January 

2007. To be guided by Tewkesbury Masterplan. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

7 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

0.2 

 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

TEWK005 

 

 
Land at Southwick Farm, 

Tewkesbury 

 

 
 

Tewkesbury 

Agricultural land within the Landscape Protection Zone to the 

south of Tewkesbury. Part of site within the Battlefield Register 

Boundary. Part of the site falls within Flood Zone 2. Within 

Landscape Protection Zone. Gently sloping site with footpaths 

and a small watercourse. 

Flood considerations. Part of site falls within battlefield 

area - nil potential according to methodology. Within 

Landscape Protection Zone - consideration to be given to 

ecology and visual amenity of environment. Remaining 

site area is separated from existing settlement. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

1535 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

81.25 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 
TEWK006 

Tewkesbury Garden 

Centre 

 
Tewkesbury 

Land encompassing an existing garden centre and open land to 

the north along the A38 to the north of Tewkesbury town 

centre. 

High landscape sensitivity - unsuitable for large scale 

development in accordance with methodology. 

 
Available 

 
37 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
1.5 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
TEWK007 

 
Tewkesbury Marina 1 

 
Tewkesbury 

 
The site is being used for marina related services. 

 
Flood mitigation 

 
Available 

 
4 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.17 

Suitable for existing 

marina employment 

use. 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
TEWK008 

 
Tewkesbury Marina 2 

 
Tewkesbury 

 
The site is being used for marina related services. 

 
Flood mitigation 

 
Available 

 
13 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.53 

Suitable for existing 

marina employment 

use. 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
TEWK009 

 
Tewkesbury Marina 3 

 
Tewkesbury 

 
The site is being used for marina related services. 

 
Flood mitigation 

 
Available 

 
5 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.19 

Suitable for existing 

marina employment 

use. 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
TEWK010 

 
Tewkesbury Marina 4 

 
Tewkesbury 

 
The site is being used for marina related services. 

 
Flood mitigation 

 
Available 

 
7 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
0.29 

Suitable for existing 

marina employment 

use. 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
TEWK011 

Land at Tewkesbury 

Marina, Bredon Road 

 
Tewkesbury 

 
The site is being used for marina related services. 

The site falls entirely within Flood Zone 3 and has 

therefore been assessed as unsuitable in line with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
0 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
0 

Suitable for existing 

marina employment 

use. 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
TEWK012 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Land at The Mythe 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Tewkesbury 

 

The land to the west comprises linear residential and 

commercial property along the A38 connecting the Mythe 

settlement with the principal settlement of Tewkesbury. Set 

within part of a larger farm holding comprising mostly arable 

land, with some pasture to the north and a small area of 

woodland crossing the southern part (adjacent to a 

concentration of agricultural buildings, and light industrial units 

outside the study area). The pasture to the east falls relatively 

steeply towards the river Avon. The site is interspersed with a 

small area of existing woodland, bounded by largely poor 

quality, sparse hedgerows. Additionally, a small pond is  

situated centrally within the site. The site is classified as Grade 

3b agricultural land. A Public Right of Way extends through the 

site from north to south whilst the eastern part of the site 

slopes towards the River Avon. The site is located within a 

Landscape Protection Zone. The site is assessed as having High 

landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is average. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Unsuitable for large scale development as of High 

landscape sensitivity. The TBP landscape sensitivity 

study recommends that any new development that 

might be visible from the south, east and north east 

should be avoided. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
230 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
21.79 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
No 

 

TEWK013 

 
Land at Odessa Farm, 

Tewkesbury 

 

Tewkesbury 

The site lies to the south of Tewkesbury and slopes down 

towards the east away from the A38. Part of the site is Medium 

to Low and the rest of the site is unassessed for Landscape 

Sensitivity. 

 

Flood mitigation 

 

Available 

 

479 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

25.38 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

No 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

TEWK014 

Land between 

Tewkesbury Business 

Park and Carrant Brook 

 

Tewkesbury 

Urban to rural fringe location to the east of Tewkesbury 

Business Centre on the boundary with Wychavon District. Site 

is entirely within Flood Zone 3b. 

Site entirely within Flood Zone 3b - nil potential in 

accordance with methodology. Cumulative impact on 

A46/Jct 9 to be addressed. 

 

Available 

 

0 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

0 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

TEWK016 MAFF Site, Tewkesbury Tewkesbury 
Overgrown hardstanding to rear of supermarket in 

Tewkesbury. Part of site within Flood Zone 2. 
Flood mitigation Available 26 Suitable Achievable 0.88 Suitable Achievable No Yes No 
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TEWK017 

 
Bishop's Walk / Spring 

Gardens 

 

Tewkesbury 

Mixed use town centre site with some vacant plots of land 

currently used as car parks within the centre of Tewkesbury. 

Development of the site would require consideration of the 

market and parking. 

 

None identified. 

 

Available 

 

38 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

1.27 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

No 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

TEWK018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Land east of Gloucester 

Road, Tewkesbury 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Tewkesbury/Deerhurst 

 
The surrounding area is rural in character, other than the small 

village of Deerhurst to the south of the site, the surrounding 

land use is predominantly agricultural. The majority of the area 

comprises large agricultural fields with occasional mature trees 

and hedgerows along field boundaries. Several small pockets of 

woodland exist within the area. Present is a Landscape 

Protection Zone - Local Designation (Policy LND3 of the   

adopted Borough Plan). A small area of woodland (0.9 Ha) is 

designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). 1 Listed 

Building is located within the broad area. Several Listed 

Buildings and a Scheduled Ancient Monument are located 

outside the southern area boundary. The site of Battle of 

Tewkesbury lies to the north of the area. Majority of the area is 

located in Flood Zone 1. A small area of lower lying land is 

located in Flood Zone 2 whilst the very southern tip of area is 

located in Flood Zone 3. Two high pressure gas mains cross 

east/west through the area. Development would be planned 

outside the existing exclusion zone. An oil pipeline runs 

north/south through the area. There are a number of Public 

Rights of Ways through the area. Part of the site is assessed as 

having High landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site 

is average. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Unsuitable for large scale development as of High 

landscape sensitivity. It is recommended within the TBP 

landscape sensitivity study that this rural and remote 

land parcel remains free from large or medium scale 

residential development. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

3000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

230 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

No 

 
TOD003 

Evesham Road and Stow 

Road, Toddington 

 
Toddington 

The site lies within the SLA and is divorced from the existing 

settlement and other residential dwellings. 

Within SLA. consideration would need to be given to the 

protection and enhancement of the landscape character. 

 
Available 

 
72 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
3.81 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 

 

 
TOD005 

 

 
Land north of 8 

Broadway Road, 

Toddington 

 

 

 
Toddington 

The site comprising agricultural land is situated near the 

roundabout at which the B4077 and B4632 meet. The site lies  

to the eastern side of Toddington, a predominantly rural 

residential settlement situated in the Cotswolds AONB. The site 

is located within the AONB. The site is assessed as having 

Medium landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score is less than 

average. 

 

 
 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
55 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
2.9 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
TOD006 

 

 
 

Land west of 28 

Newtown, Toddington 

 

 

 
Toddington 

The agricultural land site is situated opposite Toddington  

Village Hall to the eastern side of Toddington, a predominantly 

rural residential settlement situated in the Cotswolds AONB. 

The site is located within the AONB. The site is assessed as 

having Medium landscape sensitivity. accessibility score for the 

site is generally poorer than average. 

 

 
 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
47 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
1.9 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 
 
 

TOD007 

 

 
Land west of 

Toddington Village Hall 

 
 
 

Toddington 

The agricultural land site is situated west of Toddington Village 

Hall to the eastern side of Toddington, a predominantly rural 

residential settlement. The site is located within a Special 

Landscape Area. The site is considered to have High landscape 

sensitivity. Poorer than average accessibility score. 

 

 
Unsuitable for large scale development as of High 

landscape sensitivity. 

 
 
 

Available 

 
 
 

35 

 
 
 

Unsuitable 

 
 
 

Unachievable 

 
 
 

1.4 

 
 
 

Unsuitable 

 
 
 

Unachievable 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

No 

 

 
 

 
TOD010 

 

 
 
 

Land at Cotswold and 

Vale Sawmills 

 

 
 

 
Toddington 

The site is situated to the western side of Toddington, a 

predominantly rural residential settlement situated in the 

Cotswolds AONB. The site comprises of a truck stop, lorry park, 

haulage yard and associated offices and vehicle depots and 

transport café. The site is within the Historic Parkland of 

Toddington Manor. The site is located within the AONB. The  

site is assessed as High landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score 

for the site is very poor. 

 

 
 
 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 
 

 
Available 

 

 
 

 
30 

 

 
 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
 

 
1.2 

 

 
 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
 

 
No 

 

 
 

 
No 

 

 
 

 
No 

 

TWIG001 

 
Land east of A38, 

Twigworth 

 

Twigworth 

Agricultural land between Longford and Twigworth. Pylons 

traverse site and Flood Zone 2, 3a and 3b affect the south of 

the site. 

Within JCS Strategic Allocation A1. Flood mitigation 

measures would be required. 

 

Available 

 

306 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

13.9 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

TWIG002 

 

Land at Twigworth 

 

Twigworth/Down Hatherley 

Agricultural land with farm dwelling and associated buildings 

within the Green Belt. Flood Zones 2, 3a and 3b all affect the 

southern portion of the site. Pylons traverse part of the site. 

Part of Strategic Allocation A1 and Safeguarded land to 

be released from Green Belt for development post 2031. 

Flood mitigation measures required. 

 

Available 

 

1500 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

86.2 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 
TWIG005 

Land to the north of 

Court Farm, Twigworth 

 
Twigworth 

Land to the north of Twigworth, a small village dominated by a 

large caravan home park. Court Farm, to the north east, is a 

Grade II listed building. 

Impacts on listed building. Connectivity with Twigworth. 

Scale of site is disproportionate to Twigworth. 

 
Available 

 
697 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
36.9 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 
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Site 

Reference 

 

Site Name 
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Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

TWIG006 

 
Land at Yew Tree Farm, 

Twigworth 

 

Twigworth 

 
Land within Twigworth, a small village to the north of 

Gloucester dominated by a large caravan home park. 

Part of JCS Allocation A1. Consideration of impacts on 

listed building. 

 

Available 

 

70 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

3.19 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

 
TWIG010 

 

Tewkesbury Road, 

Twigworth 

 

 
Twigworth 

 
The site is affected by flooding and has been assessed as having 

areas that are considered to be of medium landscape  

sensitivity. 

A large portion of the site is within Flood Zone 2 and 3. 

The land within Flood Zone has been removed from the 

overall developable area and the remaining land will 

have to be mitigated for flooding. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
189 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
10 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
TWIG013 

 

Land at The Hoot, 

Twigworth Fields 

 

 
Twigworth 

The site is currently used as an orchard in Twigworth, a small 

village to the north of Gloucester dominated by a large caravan 

home park of which the site is located to the north of the 

village and the A38 to the east. accessibility score for the site is 

average. 

 

 
None identified. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
4-5 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
0.5 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 
 
 
 

TWIG014 

 
 
 

 
Land at Chestnut Tree 

Farm 

 
 
 
 

Twigworth 

 

 
The site comprises agricultural land within Twigworth, a small 

village to the north of Gloucester dominated by a large caravan 

home park of which the site is located north of the A38. 

Southern corner of the site is affected by Flood Zone 2. The site 

is assessed as having Medium landscape and Low visual 

sensitivity. Accessibility score is better than average. 

 
Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Appropriate flood 

mitigation measures required with careful approach to 

flood prone areas. 16/00904/OUT - Outline planning 

permission for the development of up to 100 dwellings 

(Use Class C3), together with associated public open 

space and equipped children's play space, landscaping, 

access and associated infrastructure. Awaiting decision. 

 
 
 
 

Available 

 
 
 
 

100 

 
 
 
 

Suitable 

 
 
 
 

Achievable 

 
 
 
 

5.29 

 
 
 
 

Suitable 

 
 
 
 

Achievable 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

 
TWIG015 

 
 
 

 
Land at Court Farm 

 
 
 

 
Twigworth 

 
The site comprises agricultural land in Twigworth, a small  

village to the north of Gloucester dominated by a large caravan 

home park of which the site is located north of the A38. The  

site is located to the north of Twigworth on the north west side 

of the A38. The farmhouse and one of the barns are statutorily 

listed (Grade II) and the other barns to the north east are 

curtilage listed. Accessibility score is better than average. 

 
 

 
Design of the development must be sensitive to those 

areas which are within close proximity to listed 

buildings, in order to minimise impacts. 

 
 
 

 
Available 

 
 
 

 
66 

 
 
 

 
Suitable 

 
 
 

 
Achievable 

 
 
 

 
3.5 

 
 
 

 
Suitable 

 
 
 

 
Achievable 

 
 
 

 
Yes 

 
 
 

 
No 

 
 
 

 
No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TWIG016 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Land at Manor Farm - 

Twigworth 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Twigworth/Norton 

 
The agricultural land site is located within Twigworth, a small 

village to the north of Gloucester dominated by a large caravan 

home park of which the site is located north of the A38. The  

site is located to the north of Twigworth on the north west side 

of the A38. A wet ditch runs across site not thought to be 

ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘŜŘ ǘƻ /ƻȄΩǎ .ǊƻƻƪΦ CƭƻƻŘ ½ƻƴŜ н ŜƴŎǊƻŀŎƘŜǎ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ  

site affecting small portions of the western boundary. Minor 

drains encroach into the site and will need to be considered as 

masterplan progresses. A Public Right of Way cuts across the 

front of the site and another bisects the site from east to west. 

There are two listed buildings just outside the south of the site. 

The site in terms of sensitivity is assessed as having Part 

Medium Landscape, Low Visual and part not assessed. 

accessibility score is better than average. 

 
 
 

 
Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Further landscape 

assessment would be required. Design of the 

development must be sensitive to those areas which are 

within close proximity to listed buildings, in order to 

minimise impacts. Appropriate flood mitigation 

measures required with careful approach to flood prone 

areas. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Available 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

280 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Suitable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Achievable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29.09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Suitable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Achievable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

 

TWY001 

Adjoining Orchard at 

Appledore and 

Longleddon, Twyning 

 

Twyning 

Agricultural land and orchard outside settlement boundary 

within the Landscape Protection Zone. Site slopes with ridge 

and furrow field pattern running north to south. Electricity 

pylons crossing site north to south. 

 
Within Landscape Protection Zone - consideration to be 

given to ecology and visual amenity of environment. 

 

Available 

 

36 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

1.46 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

No 

 
 

TWY002 

 

 
Land formerly part of 

Fleet Farm, Twyning 

 
 

Twyning 

Farmyard and associated buildings currently in poor condition. 

Flood Zone 2 affects the eastern side of the site. Within 

Landscape Protection Zone. Power lines traverse the site. Fleet 

House is Grade II listed. Site relates poorly to the existing 

settlement pattern but could form part of a larger scheme. 

 
Within Landscape Protection Zone - consideration to be 

given to ecology and visual amenity of environment. 

High density inappropriate to setting of listed building. 

Connectivity with the existing settlement. 

 
 

Available 

 
 

5 

 
 

Suitable 

 
 

Achievable 

 
 

0.24 

 
 

Suitable 

 
 

Achievable 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

No 

 

 
TWY003 

 

Land at Downfield Lane 

and Fleet Lane, Twyning 

 

 
Twyning 

 
Agricultural land within the Landscape Protection Zone. Flood 

Zone 2 and 3a affect south east of site. Power lines traverse the 

site. Fleet House is Grade II listed. 

Within Landscape Protection Zone - consideration to be 

given to ecology and visual amenity of environment. 

High density inappropriate to setting of listed building. 

Connectivity with the existing settlement. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
74 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
3.9 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

TWY010 
Land to the east of 

Twyning 
Twyning 

Vacant land within the Landscape Protection Zone (LND3) with 

medium landscape sensitivity. 
None identified. Available 112 Suitable Achievable 5.6 Suitable Achievable No Yes No 

 
TWY013 

Land to the south of 

Twyning 

 
Twyning 

The site is to the south west of Twyning village. Access to the 

site would be from the lane to the west of the site. 

 
None identified. 

 
Available 

 
45 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
1.5 

 
Suitable 

 
Achievable 

 
No 

 
Yes 

 
No 
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TWY014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Land north of 

Brockeridge Road 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Twyning 

 

The site is located to the west of Twyning north of Brockeridge 

Road. The M50/A38 interchange is located further west whilst 

Brockeridge Park Business Park is located approximately 250 

metres from the western edge of this site. The southern 

boundary is approached by a small cluster of dwellings and 

access to Duddage Business Park. The western boundary is 

defined by low a clipped mature hedge and drive to Twyning 

Manor House providing existing residential dwellings and 

holiday cottages (Old Manor Farm). Present are a number of 

mature trees, with the site boundary characterised by  

hedgerow and scrub. Brockeridge Common lies to the south 

west corner of the site identified in Brockeridge NDP as a key 

wildlife site. A Public Right of Way runs through the centre of 

the site connecting Brockeridge Road to the west, to Lynworth 

Lane in the east. There is also an existing Public Right of Way 

along the eastern boundary of the site which provides access to 

the wider network. 4 Grade II listed buildings between 60m and 

300m from the boundary of the site. The site has been assessed 

to have High Landscape Sensitivity within the TBC Landscape 

and Visual Assessment Study. Accessibility score is less than 

average. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Unsuitable for large scale development as of High 

landscape sensitivity. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Available 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

120-135 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Unsuitable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Unachievable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7.35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Unsuitable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Unachievable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

 
 

 
TWY015 

 
 

Land to the south of 

Geston Place 

 
 

 
Twyning 

Agricultural grazing land located in Twyning, a service village 

with numerous facilities in the north of the borough close to 

the River Avon. The site is located within the strategic gap 

between Twyning Village and Church End. There is one listed 

building on the eastern edge of the site. Accessibility score for 

the site is average. 

 

Proposed to be included within Strategic Gap. Design of 

the development must be sensitive to those areas which 

are within close proximity to listed buildings, in order to 

minimise impacts. 

 
 

 
Available 

 
 

 
49 

 
 

 
Suitable 

 
 

 
Unachievable 

 
 

 
2.6 

 
 

 
Suitable 

 
 

 
Unachievable 

 
 

 
Yes 

 
 

 
No 

 
 

 
No 

 
 
 

TWY016 

 
 

 
Land east of Shuthonger 

Lane 

 
 
 

Twyning 

Agricultural grazing land in Twyning, a service village with 

numerous facilities in the north of the borough close to the 

River Avon. The site is located within the Landscape Protection 

Zone. The site lies adjacent to Twyning Conservation Area. 

There are numerous ponds within the south of the site. The 

eastern edge is affected by Flood Zones 2 and 3. Poorer than 

average accessibility score. 

 

 
Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. Design of the development must be 

sensitive to the setting of the Conservation Area in order 

to minimise impacts. 

 
 
 

Available 

 
 
 

390 

 
 
 

Suitable 

 
 
 

Achievable 

 
 
 

20.62 

 
 
 

Suitable 

 
 
 

Achievable 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 

No 

 
 

 
TWY017 

 
 

Land at Downfield Lane 

and Fleet Lane, Twyning 

 
 

 
Twyning 

Agricultural land located at Twyning, a service village with 

numerous facilities in the north of the borough close to the 

River Avon. The site is located between housing and a caravan 

park. A small area shown in the south east of the site is in Flood 

Zone 2. The site is assessed as having Medium landscape 

sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is average. 

 
Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Consideration to be 

given to ecology and visual amenity of environment. 

Appropriate flood mitigation measures required with 

careful approach to flood prone areas. 

 
 

 
Available 

 
 

 
59 

 
 

 
Suitable 

 
 

 
Achievable 

 
 

 
2.8 

 
 

 
Suitable 

 
 

 
Achievable 

 
 

 
Yes 

 
 

 
Yes 

 
 

 
No 

 
 
 
 
 

 
TWY018 

 
 
 
 

 
Junction 1 M50 and 

Land at Abbotts Court 

Farm 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Twyning 

 
The agricultural land site is located to the south of Twyning, a 

service village with numerous facilities in the north of the 

borough close to the River Avon. The River Avon to the east   

and Brockeridge Road/Church End Road to the west form a 

natural boundary to the site in these directions. The site is 

located within a Landscape Protection Zone and proposed to be 

included within a Strategic Gap. The site lies adjacent to  

Twyning Conservation Area. There are numerous ponds within 

the south of the site. The eastern edge is affected by Flood 

Zones 2 and 3. There is a listed building located on the northern 

boundary of the site. Poorer than average accessibility score. 

 
 

 
Proposed to be included within Strategic Gap. 

Consideration to be given to ecology and visual amenity 

of environment. Design of the development must be 

sensitive to the setting of the Conservation Area in order 

to minimise impacts. Appropriate flood mitigation 

measures required with careful approach to flood prone 

areas. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Available 

 
 
 
 
 

 
442 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Suitable 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Unachievable 

 
 
 
 
 

 
23.39 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Suitable 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Unachievable 

 
 
 
 
 

 
No 

 
 
 
 
 

 
No 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Yes 

 
 
 
 

 
TWY019 

 
 
 
 

Land west of Downfield 

Lane 

 
 
 
 

 
Twyning 

The agricultural land site is located to the north east of  

Twyning, a service village with numerous facilities in the north 

of the borough close to the River Avon. The land is enclosed by 

CƭŜŜǘ [ŀƴŜΣ 5ƻǿƴŦƛŜƭŘ [ŀƴŜ ŀƴŘ ƘƻǳǎŜǎ ŀƭƻƴƎ DƻƻŘƛŜǊΩǎ [ŀƴŜ ƻƴ 

the eastern edge of the village, adjoining the development 

boundary. Existing residential development and roads adjoin the 

south, east and western sides of the site. The site is located 

within a Landscape Protection Zone. The site is assessed as 

being of Medium landscape sensitivity. accessibility score for  

the site is average. 

 
 
 

 
Development would need to take significant account of 

landscape sensitivity and quality. Consideration to be 

given to ecology and visual amenity of environment. 

 
 
 
 

 
Available 

 
 
 
 

 
49 

 
 
 
 

 
Suitable 

 
 
 
 

 
Achievable 

 
 
 
 

 
2.6 

 
 
 
 

 
Suitable 

 
 
 
 

 
Achievable 

 
 
 
 

 
Yes 

 
 
 
 

 
No 

 
 
 
 

 
No 
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TWY020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Land near Junction 8 of 

M5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Strensham/Twyning 

 
The agricultural land site is located near Junction 8 of the M5 in 

the north of the borough. The majority of the full site extent is 

located within Strensham, South Worcestershire however a 

small area towards the south west of the site is within Twyning 

in Tewkesbury Borough which is the area that has been 

assessed. The site lies between the M5 motorway and River 

Avon. The site is located within a Landscape Protection Zone. 

Upham Meadow and Summer Leasow SSSI to south of site, 

designated for waders and wildfowl. Some of easternmost  

parts of site (near to river) are in Flood Zone 3. However these 

are all located outside of the borough boundary. The site has 

very poor accessibility score. 

 

 

 

 
Would require working cross boundary with South 

Worcestershire as only a very small part of the full site 

extent assessed in the south west is within Tewkesbury 

Borough (187.35 ha located in Wychavon). Consideration 

to be given to ecology and visual amenity of 

environment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
0.65 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

UCK002 

 

 

 
Land to the north west 

of Cheltenham, north 

and south of A4019 

(Uckington) 

 

 

 

 

 

Uckington/Boddington 

Predominantly agricultural land with scattered farm dwellings, 

associated buildings and nursery buildings and a fire station. 

Green Belt. Flood Zone 3a affects the site. Electricity pylons 

traverse the site. Impacts on the AONB. The site of the Moat 

House at Uckington is a historically sensitive medieval 

settlement and considered crucial in providing a considerable 

open setting so that relationships with field systems in the 

surrounding area are conserved. Any development south of 

Tewkesbury Road would compromise this. 

 

 

 
Forms part of Strategic Allocation A4 in the adopted JCS. 

Careful design required to reduce impacts on AONB. 

Could be suitable as part of a larger strategic scheme, 

but not in isolation. 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

4000 

 

 

 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

104.7 

 

 

 

 

 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Unachievable 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 
UCK003 

 
Fairfield, The Orchards 

 
Uckington 

Area of open countryside to the north west of Cheltenham. 
Forms part of Strategic Allocation A4 in the adopted JCS. 

Could be suitable for housing as part of a larger strategic 

scheme, but not in isolation. 

 
Available 

 
143 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
5.68 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 
UCK005 

 
Land north east of 

Junction 10 of M5, 

Uckington 

 

Uckington/Elmstone 

Hardwicke 

 

Site in a rural Green Belt location in close proximity to the M5 

and A road. Flood Zone 2 to the south of the site. 

Forms part of an area of safeguarded land in the 

adopted JCS that will be removed from the Green Belt 

for development post 2031. dependent on 

improvements to Junction 10. Flood mitigation may be 

required. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
952 

 
Suitable for longer 

term development 

needs. 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
37.78 

 

Suitable for longer term 

development needs. 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 
UCK006 

Manor Farm, 

Tewkesbury Road, 

Uckington 

 
Uckington/Boddington 

Site in a rural Green Belt location in close proximity to the M5 

and A road. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. 

 
Available 

 
788 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
41.7 

 
Unsuitable 

 
Unachievable 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 

 

 
 

UCK007 

 

 

 
Land at Manor Farm - 

Uckington 

 

 

 
 

Uckington 

The agricultural land site is located in the Green Belt at the rural 

fringe location of Uckington situated to the north west of 

Cheltenham. A considerable portion of the site is situated within 

Flood Zones 2 and 3. Moat Cottage is a listed building located 

just outside the sites boundary in the east. The site is assessed 

as being Medium to Low landscape sensitivity. Accessibility 

score for the site is good. 

 

Site is located within the Green Belt and is regarded as 

unsuitable in accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

221 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

8.78 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 
 
 

UCK008 

 
 
 

Elms Park 

 
 
 

Uckington 

 

The site forms part of the JCS Safeguarded Land Area at north 

west Cheltenham. The site is assessed as having Medium-Low 

landscape sensitivity. accessibility score for the site is average. 

Forms part of an area of safeguarded land in the 

adopted JCS that will be removed from the Green Belt 

for development post 2031. Design of the development 

must be sensitive to those areas which are within close 

proximity to listed buildings, in order to minimise 

impacts. 

 
 
 

Available 

 
 
 

1525 

 

 
Suitable for longer 

term development 

 

Unachievable 

within the 

assessment period 

 
 
 

80.7 

 

 
Suitable for longer term 

development 

 

 
Unachievable within the 

assessment period 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

No 

 

WHE001 

Land adjacent to John 

Moore Primary School, 

Wheatpieces, 

Tewkesbury 

 

Wheatpieces 

 
Open space between school and residential development at 

Wheatpieces. Potentially some noise from M5. 

 

None identified. 

 

Available 

 

21 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

0.87 

 

Suitable 

 

Achievable 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 
WIN003 

 

Land at Langley Road, 

Winchcombe 

 

 
Winchcombe 

 
Within the AONB. The site slopes steeply to the north. Access 

onto Langley Road. The sites lies on the edge of Winchcombe 

village. 

Within the AONB in an area of medium landscape 

sensitivity. A landscape led development strategy for the 

site would be required. Scope for some limited frontage 

development using the narrow access. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
6 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
1.8 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 
No 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

WIN004 

 
Almsbury Barns, 

Winchcombe 

 

Winchcombe 

 
Within the AONB in Winchcombe. The site is well screened by 

hedgerow and trees. High landscape sensitivity. 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. High landscape 

sensitivity - unsuitable for large scale development in 

accordance with methodology. 

 

Available 

 

80 - 100 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

2.8507 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

WIN005 

 
Corndean Lane, 

Winchcombe 

 

Winchcombe 

The site is outside of the Winchcombe settlement boundary to 

the south of the town. The site is bounded by agricultural land 

and residential development on all sides. 

 
Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

Available 

 

161 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

8.51 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 

 
WIN006 

 

Land between Greet 

Road and Gretton Road, 

opposite Winchcombe 

School, GL54 5LB 

 

 

 
Winchcombe 

The agricultural land site is located to the north of Winchcombe 

and is separated from the settlement by fields however there is 

a housing development that has been given planning 

permission. The site is located within a Special Landscape Area. 

The site is assessed as being of High landscape and Medium- 

High visual sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is good. 

 

 
 

Unsuitable for large scale development as of High 

landscape sensitivity. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
120+ 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
12.765 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 
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WIN008 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Land off Harvey's Lane 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Winchcombe 

The site adjoins the western boundary of Winchcombe and 

consists of two parcels of agricultural land located to the north 

and south of Harvey's Lane. The northern parcel of land wraps 

around a residential development accessed from Orchard 

Road. Enfield farmstead is located immediately to the west of 

the site. The site abuts the late 20th century settlement edge 

consisting of inactive rear boundaries. To the west, the 

outbuildings of Enfield Farm and an on-site telecoms mast is 

noticeable. The site is located within the AONB. The site is 

assessed as having Low landscape sensitivity. Accessibility 

score is very good. 

 

 

 

 
Within the AONB in an area of low landscape sensitivity. 

A landscape led development strategy for the site would 

be required. TBP Preferred Options Housing Allocation - 

Site A Land off Harvey's Lane, Winchcombe. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 

 

 
130 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
7.89 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

WIN009 

 

 

 

 

 

Land at Kyderminster 

Road 

 

 

 

 

 

Winchcombe 

 
Vacant greenfield land, not currently actively grazed or farmed. 

The site is to the north of Winchcombe and lies along the 

eastern settlement boundary. The development would 

effectively round-off the settlement edge sitting between the 

existing residential development to the east, cemetery to the 

north and allotments to the west given its size and relationship 

with the existing edge. The site is located within the AONB. The 

site is assessed as being of Low landscape sensitivity. The site 

has relative very good accessibility score. 

 

 

 

 
Within the AONB in an area of low landscape sensitivity. 

A landscape led development strategy for the site would 

be required. 

 

 

 

 

 

Available 

 

 

 

 

 

35 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

1.9 

 

 

 

 

 

Suitable 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievable 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 
 

WIN010 

 

 
Land to the west of 

Winchcombe 

 

 
 

Winchcombe 

The site comprises agricultural land adjacent to Winchcombe 

with views to Cotswold escarpment and surrounding 

countryside. Rural to urban fringe location. The site is located 

within the AONB. The site is of Low landscape sensitivity. 

Accessibility score is very good. 

Within the AONB in an area of low landscape sensitivity. 

A landscape led development strategy for the site would 

be required. TBP Preferred Options Housing Allocation - 

Site A and B Land off Harvey's Lane and Land off  

Delavale Road, Winchcombe. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

125 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

13.4 

 

 
 

Suitable 

 

 
 

Achievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 

No 

 
 
 

WIN011 

 

Land to the north of 

Corndean Lane, 

Winchcombe 

 
 
 

Winchcombe 

The site comprising agricultural land is located to the south of 

Winchcombe, a small town in the Cotswolds. The site is located 

within the AONB and the northern extremity of the site falls 

within the Conservation Area. The site is assessed as having 

High landscape sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is 

good. 

 

 
Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 
 
 

Available 

 
 
 

200-250 

 
 
 

Unsuitable 

 
 
 

Unachievable 

 
 
 

18.5 

 
 
 

Unsuitable 

 
 
 

Unachievable 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

No 

 

 

 
WIN012 

 

 
Land to the west of 

Rushley Lane, 

Winchcombe 

 

 

 
Winchcombe 

The vacant site is located to the east of Winchcombe, a small 

town in the Cotswolds. The site is located within the AONB and 

Conservation Area. Flood Zone 2 affects the western boundary 

of the site adjacent to the River Isbourne which abuts the west 

of the site. The site is assessed as having Medium landscape 

and High visual sensitivity. Accessibility score for the site is 

good. 

 

 
 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
40-50 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
2.49 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
WIN013 

 

 
Almsbury Farm, 

Vineyard Street, 

Winchcombe 

 

 

 
Winchcombe 

The site comprises vacant agricultural buildings, comprising of a 

mix of traditional and non-traditional structures located to the 

south of Winchcombe, a small town in the Cotswolds. The site   

is located within the AONB and Conservation Area. The site is 

assessed as having High landscape sensitivity. Accessibility   

score is very good. 

 

 
 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
10-15 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 
 

WIN014 

 
Land adjacent to 

Sudeley Mill Cottages, 

Castle Street, 

Winchcombe 

 

 
 

Winchcombe 

The vacant paddock site is located to the south of  

Winchcombe, a small town in the Cotswolds. The site is located 

within the AONB and Conservation Area adjacent to a listed 

building. The site is assessed as being of High landscape 

sensitivity. accessibility score is very good. 

 

 
Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 
 

10 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

0.7 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

WIN015 

 

 
Land adjacent to 

Sudeley Castle Cottages, 

Castle Street, 

Winchcombe 

 

 

 
 

Winchcombe 

The site is presently land within the curtilage of the Sudeley 

Castle Cottages used as C3 holiday lets located to the south of 

Winchcombe, a small town in the Cotswolds. The site is located 

within the AONB and Conservation Area as well as being just 

outside the Historic Park and Garden of Sudeley Castle. The site 

is assessed as being of High landscape sensitivity. Accessibility 

score for the site is very good. 

 

 

 
Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

5-10 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

0.5 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 
WIN016 

 

 
Land off Orchard Road 

 

 
Winchcombe 

The site is located to the south west of Winchcombe, a small 

town in the Cotswolds. The site is located within the AONB. In 

terms of landscape sensitivity the site is part Low and part not 

assessed. accessibility score for the site is very good. 

 
Within the AONB in an area of part low landscape 

sensitivity. Further landscape sensitivity assessments 

would be required in order to determine suitability. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
9 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
0.35 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 

 

 
WIN017 

 

Land off Delavale Road, 

west of Winchcombe 

 

 
Winchcombe 

The site of agricultural land is located to the south west of 

Winchcombe, a small town in the Cotswolds. The site is located 

within the AONB. The site is assessed as being of Low   

landscape sensitivity. accessibility score is very good. 

 
Within the AONB in an area of low landscape sensitivity. 

A landscape led development strategy for the site would 

be required. 

 

 
Available 

 

 
152 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
6.9 

 

 
Suitable 

 

 
Achievable 

 

 
Yes 

 

 
No 

 

 
No 



Table 8 Submitted sites assessment  table 

 

 
 

 
Site 

Reference 

 

Site Name 

 

Parish 

Character and 

Constraints Summary 

 
Overcome 

Constraints 

 

Available 2019 

 
Potential Number 

of Dwellings 

 
Suitable 

for Housing 

 
Achievable 

for Housing 

Potential 

Employment 

Area 

(ha) 

 
Suitable 

for Employment 

 
Achievable 

for Employment 

 

0-5 Years 

 

6-10 Years 

 

11-15 Years 

 

 

 

 
WOO001 

 

 

 
 

Land south of Two 

Hedges Road 

 

 

 

 
Woodmancote 

The site comprises of predominantly agricultural land to the 

south of Woodmancote, a village narrowly separated from 

Bishop's Cleeve by the Gloucestershire/Warwickshire Railway. 

The site is located within the Green Belt and Conservation Area. 

In terms of landscape sensitivity the site is determined as  

having High-Medium sensitivity in the JCS analysis and Low 

landscape and Medium visual in the TBP study. Accessibility 

score for the site is very good. 

 

 

 
 

Within the Green Belt and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. 

 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 

 
88 

 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 
4 

 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 

 
No 

 

WOO002 

 
Land at Folly Farm, 

Woodmancote 

 

Woodmancote 

 
Agricultural and garden land together with a residential 

dwelling within the Green Belt to the south of Woodmancote. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Access issues would also need to be 

addressed. 

 

Available 

 

50 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

1.65 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

WOO003 

Land at Yew Tree Farm, 

Bushcombe Lane, 

Woodmancote 

 

Woodmancote 

Sloping agricultural land in AONB. High landscape sensitivity - 

unsuitable for large scale development in accordance with 

methodology. Potential construction issues on steep land. 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. High landscape 

sensitivity - unsuitable for large scale development in 

accordance with methodology. 

 

Available 

 

108 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

4.9 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 

 

 

 
WOO004 

 

 
Woodmancote Park 

Homes, North, 

Woodmancote 

 

 

 
Woodmancote 

 

 
 

Existing touring caravan site adjacent to the AONB at 

Woodmancote. 

Impacts on AONB. High landscape sensitivity - unsuitable 

for large scale development in accordance with 

methodology. Within SLA. Development should be 

sensitive to the protection and enhancement of the 

landscape to minimise impact on SLA. Poor relationship 

with existing settlement. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
34 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
1.2 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
WOO005 

 

 
Woodmancote Park 

Homes, South, 

Woodmancote 

 

 

 
Woodmancote 

 

 
Existing touring caravan site adjacent to the AONB at 

Woodmancote. Access would be through existing residential 

area/caravan site. 

Impacts on AONB. High landscape sensitivity - unsuitable 

for large scale development in accordance with 

methodology. Development should be sensitive to the 

protection and enhancement of the landscape to 

minimise impact on SLA. Could be suitable for housing 

subject to appropriate access. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
31 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
1.1 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
WOO006 

 

 
 

Land to the west of New 

Road, Woodmancote 

 

 

 
Woodmancote 

 

Agricultural land within the Green Belt and SLA to the south of 

the settlement boundary of Woodmancote, a predominantly 

residential village adjacent to Bishop's Cleeve to the north of 

Cheltenham. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Within SLA. Development should be 

sensitive to the protection and enhancement of the 

landscape to minimise impact on SLA. Outside but 

adjacent to settlement boundary. 

 

 

 
Available 

 

 

 
41 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
1.43 

 

 

 
Unsuitable 

 

 

 
Unachievable 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
No 

 

 

 
 

WOO007 

 

 
 

Land south of Two 

Hedges Road, Bishop's 

Cleeve 

 

 

 
 

Woodmancote 

 

 
 

Agricultural land in the Green Belt and Special Landscape Area. 

High to medium landscape sensitivity. Within the Green Belt as 

defined by the adopted JCS. 

Within the Green Belt as defined by the adopted JCS and 

regarded as unsuitable in accordance with the 

methodology. Within SLA. Development should be 

sensitive to the protection and enhancement of the 

landscape to minimise impact on SLA. High-medium 

landscape sensitivity - development would need to take 

significant account of landscape sensitivity and quality. 

 

 

 
 

Available 

 

 

 
 

124 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

5.65 

 

 

 
 

Unsuitable 

 

 

 
 

Unachievable 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

 

 
 

No 

 

WOO008 

 
Land to the east of Butts 

Lane 

 

Woodmancote 

Site is located to the east of Woodmancote within the AONB. 

The surrounding area is semi-rural with residential 

development southern and western boundaries. 

Within the AONB and regarded as unsuitable in 

accordance with the methodology. High landscape 

sensitivity. 

 

Available 

 

39 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

2.09 

 

Unsuitable 

 

Unachievable 

 

No 

 

No 

 

No 



 

3. CONCLUSION AND NEXT STEPS 

 
This document is not subject to a statutory consultation period, comments may be submitted to the 

Council. Information and evidence received will be used to inform future assessments. Should you wish 

ǘƻ ǎǳōƳƛǘ ŎƻƳƳŜƴǘǎ ƻǊ ǎǳǇǇƭȅ ŜǾƛŘŜƴŎŜ ǘƻ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ŀ ǎƛǘŜΩǎ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǇƭŜŀǎŜ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘ ǘƘŜ tƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ tƻƭƛŎȅ 

Team. 

 

CONTACT US 

 

Further information can be obtained from the Planning Policy Team: 
 

Post: 
Planning Policy 

Tewkesbury Borough Council 

Council Offices 

Gloucester Road 

Tewkesbury 

Gloucestershire 

GL20 5TT 

 

Telephone: 
01684 272081 

 

Email: 
planningpolicyenquiries@tewkesbury.gov.uk 

 

Website: 
https://www.tewkesbury.gov.uk/#assessment-of-land-availability 
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USEFUL LINKS 
 

 
Tewkesbury Borough Council: 

https://www.tewkesbury.gov.uk/ 
 

Tewkesbury Borough Plan: 

https:// www.tewkesbury.gov.uk/local-plan 
 

Tewkesbury Borough Plan Preferred Options: 

https://www.tewkesbury.gov.uk/tewkesbury-borough-plan 
 

Tewkesbury Borough Landscape Assessment: 

https:// www.tewkesbury.gov.uk/planning-policy-evidence-base 
 

Tewkesbury Strategic Flood Risk Assessment: 

https://www.tewkesbury.gov.uk/planning-policy-evidence-base#strategic-flood-risk-assessment-l1 
 

Joint Core Strategy: 

https://www.jointcorestrategy.org/ 
 

Joint Core Strategy Review: 

https://www.jointcorestrategy.org/joint-core-strategy-review 
 

JCS Landscape Sensitivity Study: 

https://www.jointcorestrategy.org/evidence-natural-environment-enat 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council Planning Policy: 

https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/planningpolicy 
 

Gloucester City Council Planning Policy: 

https://www.gloucester.gov.uk/planning-development/planning-policy/ 
 

National Planning Policy Framework: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2 
 

Planning Practice Guidance: 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-land-availability-assessment 
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APPENDICES 
 

 
 
 

Please see separate documents for appendices. 
 

Appendix A ς Submitted Site Proformas. 

Appendix B ς Submitted Site Maps. 

Appendix C ς JCS Assessment of Land Availability Proforma. 

Appendix D ς Tewkesbury Assessment of Land Availability Proforma. 

Appendix E ς Inform Gloucestershire Accessibility Score Explanation. 
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